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1. ABOUT, Edmond.  The King of the Mountains.  Translated from the French by Richard Davey.  With an 
introduction by Andrew Lang.  William Heinemann.  Half title with ad. on verso.  Orig. blue cloth, front board 

 & spine lettered in black & white;  cloth darkened, corners a little bumped. 
¶‘Le Roi des Montagnes’, 1857.  First English edition, 1862, translated by L. Wraxhall 
(Ward & Lock).  First edition of this translation.

1897  £35

2. ADELER, Max (Charles H. Clark)  Out of the Hurly Burly.  Author’s edn.  W. Lock.  400 illus. by Arthur 
 B. Frost, &c.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  some rubbing & darkening to boards & spine, wear to hinges, 

but in good condition.  Library label of Kitchener House (a club for wounded sailors and soldiers) on titlepage. 
[c.1885?]  £30

AINSWORTH, William Harrison, 1805-82  
Prolific author of historical novels, Ainsworth’s most popular works include The Tower of London and the highwayman 

tale of Rookwood.   

COLLECTED EDITION

3. The Works.  The original illustrated edn.  16 vols.  George Routledge & Sons.  Fronts, additional engr. titles, 
plates.  Uncut in orig. red cloth.  A v.g. bright set. 

¶With illustrations by Hablot K. Browne.

[c.1880]  £300

4. Boscobel:  or, The Royal Oak.  A tale of the year 1651.  New edn.  George Routledge & Sons.  Front. & plates.  
Ads on e.ps.  Orig. light brown cloth, dec. & blocked in black & gilt;  front. board sl. damp marked.  Signature 

 of H.P. Fane on leading pastedown. 
¶The second edition.  First published in three volumes in 1872.

1874  £35
PRIMARY BINDING

5. Cardinal Pole:  or, The Days of Philip and Mary.  An historical romance.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols. Chapman & 
Hall.  Orig. red-brown dot-&-line grained cloth;  signs of label removal from leading pastedowns.   v.g. bright 
copy.  Signature of M. Castelnau in vol. I. 

¶Sadleir 4;  Wolff 40.  In the primary binding.

1863  £450

6. Cardinal Pole:  ...  FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Chapman & Hall.  Half titles. Orig. bright green sand-grained cloth;  
front board vol. III sl. marked, otherwise FINE & bright.  Ownership inscriptions on titles of Charlotte Forster, 
Sept. 23 1865, & another Forster in vol. I.  Bookplates of J. Steele, Coldstream Guards over W.H. Smith Library 
labels on leading pastedowns. 

¶This copy in a secondary variant binding without imprints at tails of spines.

1863  £450

7. The Constable of the Tower.  An historical romance.  Illustrated by John Gilbert.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  
Chapman & Hall.  Fronts. in all vols, with 2 illus by Gilbert in vol. I, one in vol. II.  4pp W.H. Smith & Son cata. 
(July 1 1861) inserted between leading f.e.ps vol. I.  Orig. red bead-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines 
dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled & rubbed.  Signature of H.P. Fane vol. I;  struck-through ownership inscriptions 
on f.e.ps vols. II & III, both dated July 12th 1861, Southampton.  Good-plus. 

¶Sadleir 8;  Wolff 44.  Issued serially in Bentley’s Miscellany.

1861  £380

8. Crichton:  an historical romance.  15th thousand.  Chapman & Hall.  (Works, vol. III.)  Half calf, elaborately gilt 
spine, dark green label.  v.g. 
1850  £40

9. Crichton.  (New edn.)  George Routledge & Sons.  (Octavo Novels Series.)  Front., additional engr. titlepage & 
plates by Hablot K. Browne.  Orig. red cloth, dec. & lettered in black & gilt;  sl. nick to head of spine, a little 
dulled.  Signature of H.P. Fane on leading pastedown.  A good plus copy. 
[c.1880]  £35

10. The Flitch of Bacon;  or, The Custom of Dunmow.  A tale of English home.  With illustrations by John Gilbert.  
FIRST EDITION.  George Routledge & Co.  Front. & 7 illus. on plate paper.  Orig. red morocco-grained cloth, 
boards blocked in blind, spine blocked in gilt;  small chip to tail of spine. 

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 48, with advertisements not bound into this copy.  He comments:  ‘In my 
experience, a very scarce book’.

1854  £180

_______________________________________________________________________________
ABOUT



 AINSWORTH, William Harrison continued

11. The Flitch of Bacon:  ...  New edn.  George Routledge & Sons (Octavo Novels Series).  Front., plates by Sir John 
Gilbert, 8pp cata.;  pp 232-233, leaves partly untrimmed, sl. crease to upper corner.   Ads on e.ps.  Orig. green 
pebble-grained cloth, dec. & lettered in black & gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Signature of H.P. Fane on leading pastedown. 
[1874]  £45

GUY FAWKES

12. Guy Fawkes;  or, The Gunpowder Treason.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half title, fronts & 
plates by George Cruikshank, 2pp ads in vol. 3;  sm. marginal tear to front. of vol. 3, some sl. damp marking to 
final 3 leaves of vol. 2.  Uncut in orig. purple-brown cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  faded to 
brown, a little rubbed & marked with some loss of cloth to extremities.  A decent copy with exceptionally 

 clean plates. 
¶Sadleir 13, Wolff 51.  'One of the most difficult Ainsworths in any sort of original 
condition.' (Sadleir)

1841  £500

FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION

13. The Lancashire Witches.  A novel.  Folio.  Printed for private circulation only.  Lower leading corner of 4 pages 
cut out and repaired with cream paper, archival repair to upper leading corner of titlepage, otherwise internally 
very clean.  Handsomely rebound in half brown calf, gilt bands, black morocco label, marbled boards. 

¶Not in Wolff or Sadleir.  Having been serialised in the Sunday Times in 1848, Ainsworth 
printed a few copies for private circulation among his friends.  Printed in newspaper fashion 
with double columns, it is regarded by some as the real first edition (Locke).   The first 
published edition (Henry Colburn) was issued in three volumes also in 1849.

1849  £850

14. The Lancashire Witches.  A romance of Pendle Forest.  3rd edn.  George Routledge & Co.  Front. & plates by 
John Gilbert, 4pp ads.  Orig. blue pebble-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  
rebacked retaining orig. spine;  sl. dulled, new e.ps.  Booklabel of Ronald George Taylor.   

¶The first illustrated edition.

1854  £65

15. The Lord Mayor of London:  or, City Life in the Last Century.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  
Orig. magenta wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind, civic crests blocked in gilt, spine dec. in gilt;  spines sl. 
sunned, otherwise a fine & handsome copy.  Bookplates of F. Steele, Coldstream Guards. 

¶Locke, p. 43;  Wolff 58 (who notes that 'this is the Ainsworth 3-decker I waited longest for');  
Sadleir 19.  Bound without half titles as issued.

1862  £650

16. The Miser's Daughter.  Windsor edn.  2 vols.  Gibbings & Co.  Collected edition titlepages, half titles, fronts, 
engr. titlepages & plates, 2pp ads in vol. 2.   Partially unopened in orig. maroon cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt;  

 sl. rubbing to fore-edge of upper boards.  Ex Libris stamp on leading pastedowns.  v.g. 
¶Volumes XVIII and XIX of 'The Novels of William Harrison Ainsworth', Windsor edition. 

1902  £20

17. Ovingdean Grange.  A tale of the South Downs.  Illustrated by H.K. Browne.  FIRST EDITION.  Routledge, 
Warne, & Routledge.  Wood engr. front. & seven illus.  Orig. blue bead-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, 
spine lettered & elaborately blocked in gilt;  a little rubbed & marked, leading f.e.ps replaced, inner hinge 
strengthened.  Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.   

¶Sadleir 25;  Wolff 65 in violet cloth;  Sadleir also mentions it in red.

1860  £150

ROOKWOOD

18. Rookwood:  a romance.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  12mo.   Richard Bentley.  Bound without half titles but with 
initial blank in vol. 1.  Contemp. half black calf, raised gilt dec. bands, with ducal arms in gilt at tail of spines, 
dark green morocco labels;  some very sl. rubbing.  Typed catalogue entry tipped in at leading f.e.p. of vol. 1.  
Armorial bookplates on leading pastedowns.  Bookseller's ticket, H.J. Cooke.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 26; Wolff 67.  This, Ainsworth’s first full-blown novel, was published anonymously 
and, according to the Author, was an attempt at the gothic ‘bygone’ style of Mrs Radcliffe.  
The Dick Turpin sub-plot, with ‘flash’ slang was particularly popular with the public and 
contributed to the fashion for ‘Newgate’ novels.

1834  £650

_______________________________________________________________________________
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 AINSWORTH, William Harrison continued

FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION

19. Rookwood:  a romance.  4th edn, complete in one volume with illus by George Cruikshank.  John Macrone.  
Additional engr. titlepage,  front. port., plates.  Later half blue grained calf, borders in gilt, spine blocked & 
lettered in gilt.  Later e.ps.  A handsome copy. 

¶Cohn 11.  The first illustrated edition being 'the most sought after and the most valuable 
edition'. (Locke)  Bound without the final ad leaf.  

1836  £125

SIR JOHN CHIVERTON

20. Sir John Chiverton.  A romance.  FIRST EDITION.  John Ebers.  Half title;  pencil sketching on leading blank, 
single gathering sl. loose.  Contemp. half tan calf, spine blocked in gilt, black morocco label;  a little rubbed, 
following hinge cracked at head of spine with some repair.  Armorial bookplate of Francis Earl of Kilmorey.  

¶Sadleir 27 & 27a.  This copy without the final ad leaf and initial 4pp ads in Sadleir's first 
entry.  Written in collaboration with Ainsworth's school friend  John Partington Aston, & 
published by Ainsworth's father-in-law.  Scarce.

1826  £600

21. The Spanish Match:  or, Charles Stuart at Madrid.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. violet-
blue pebble-grained cloth by Bone & Son, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  very neatly recased retaining 
orig. spine, some sl. marking to vol. 3.   Signature of Frances Hamilton on leading f.e.ps.  Armorial bookplate of 
John & Evelyn Graham Abercrombie, on leading pastedown of vol. 1.  Booklabel of D. Wyllie & Son's Library 
on leading pastedown of vol. 2.  A nice copy.   

¶Sadleir 28, Wolff 72.  Sadleir records the only known copy in olive-green cloth with all others 
in violet-blue. 

1865  £380

22. The Spendthrift.  A tale.  (New edn.)  George Routledge & Sons.  (Octavo Novels Series.)  Front. & plates by 
Hablot K. Browne.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. light brown cloth, dec. & blocked in black & gilt;  front. board sl. damp 
marked with a small nick to top edge.  Signature of H.P. Fane on leading pastedown. 
[c.1885]  £35

FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION

23. The Star-Chamber:  an historical romance.  (2nd edn.)  G. Routledge & Co.  Half title, front. & plates by Phiz.  
Orig. pebble-grained red cloth, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  a little dulled, later grey e.ps.  Armorial 
bookplate of Thomas Dewhurst Lingard & his signature on half title.  A good-plus copy. 

¶The first illustrated edition and 'the edition that commands the biggest price and which is 
most difficult to obtain in a really fine state'.  (Locke)

1857  £65

24. The Tower of London.  A historical romance.  Paris:  A. & W. Galignani & Co.  Some spotting.  Contemp. half 
black calf, raised gilt bands, maroon morocco label;  sl. rubbing to hinges. 
1841  £65
_____

ANDERSEN, Hans Christian, 1805-72
World-renowned Danish author of fairytales and stories. 

25. The Improvisatore:  or, Life in Italy.  From the Danish.  Translated by Mary Howitt.  FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION.  2 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half titles.  Contemp. green half morocco, marbled boards;  spines 
uniformly faded.  Armorial bookplate of John Blount in Vol. I.  v.g.

¶Wolff, 138.  Vol. I has bookseller’s prices for Andersen titles in translation dated 1901;  
Vol. II has a b&w postcard of a grotto pasted on initial blank.

1845  £300

26. Only a Fiddler!  and O.T. or, Life in Denmark.  Translated by Mary Howitt.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
 3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  3 vols. in 1 in orig. red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards blocked in blind;  a little 

dusted & rubbed, repair to leading inner hinge.  Inscribed:  ‘C. Chichester Hall’ on title. 
¶‘Kun en Spillemand’, 1837.  Wolff 138a;  Sadleir 3734a.

1845  £150

_______________________________________________________________________________
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 ANDERSEN, Hans Christian continued

27. The Will-O’-The-Wisp.  And other stories.  Translated by H.W. Dulcken.  Illustrated with nineteen pictures.  
George Routledge & Sons. (Hans Andersen Library.)  Front., colour woodcut by Dalziel, woodcuts, 5pp cata.  
Orig. dark green cloth.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Eleven tales, first published in Danish 1865.  This is the 13th volume in a series of 19 
published 1869-87.

[c.1880]  £35
_____

ANONYMOUS 
HASHISH

28. Confessions of an English Hachish-Eater.  FIRST EDITION.  George Redway.  (Redway’s Shilling Series.)  
Contemp. half calf.  Circular bookplate of William Rule Westwood.  v.g. 

¶Authorship has been attributed to The Times' naval correspondent, William Laird Clowes.  Detailed 
description of the effects of the drug:  ‘I suppose that at no chemists in London can potent hachish be 
obtained at this moment’.

1834  £380

29. An Episode at Schmeks:  a novel.  By the Author of a “Flight to Florida”.  FIRST EDITION  Skeffington & Son.  
Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, front board is divided diagonally, lower half in pink moiré cloth;  front board dec. 
& lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt.  Half title. 

¶Wolff 7456.  Schmeks is an Hungarian spa.

1895  £50

EUTHANASIA

30. Euthanasia,  or, Turf, Tent and Tomb.  FIRST EDITION.  George Routledge.  6pp ads;  text sl. browned.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. dulled, lacking following f.e.p., otherwise  v.g. 

¶Topp p.437.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap;  uniform fret design spine, ads are Railway Library 
Advertiser, 11th issue, coded 3/1/93.  Front cover by John Sturgess.  A life of action followed by death 
in a monastery.  Unpriced.

1893  £85

MILITARY THREE-DECKER

31. The Guards.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  12mo.  T. Clerc Smith.  Spotting in prelims.  Contemp. half 
dark blue calf;  sl. surface worming on front board vol. I, red labels chipped. 

¶Wolff 7478.  A satirical novel.

1827  £120

32. Sketches of Character, or, Specimens of Real Life.  A novel.  3rd edn.  3 vols.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, 
 & Brown.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, brown paper spines, paper labels.  Despite a little chipping a remarkably 

fresh copy.  12pp cata. (Aug. 1815) on smaller paper, inserted between leading e.ps vol. I. 
¶See The English Novel 1770-1829, 1808.18 for the first edition, tenuously quoting a ms. note 
‘By Richard Brinsley Sheridan’ and NUC entry ‘also attributed to Amelia Opie’.  The editors of 
The English Novel comment:  ‘It is worth noting too, perhaps, the similarity of the imprint to 
those found in a sequence of novels attributable to the Revd. Mr. Wyndham’.  The second edition 
was published in 1813.

1815  £200

33. Time, Faith, and Energy.  Passages in the Life of Geoffrey Waller.  FIRST EDITION.  Charles J. Skeet.  Orig. 
purple pebble-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded & rubbed at head & tail, boards 
unevenly faded with sl. marking to lower board.  A good sound copy. 

¶Not in Wolff.  BL, NLS, Oxford only on COPAC.  The author’s initials are given in the introduction.  
With a satire of Byron’s ‘The Giaour’ on pages 257-263.

1868  £125

CHATTERBOX LIBRARY

34. The Union Jacks;  illustrated by J. Ley Pethybridge.  Wells Gardner, Darton.  (Chatterbox library.)  Half title, 
front. & illus., 32pp cata.  Plain e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. 

¶Blue glazed boards printed in Holland.  A school story, first published in 1897 perhaps as an 
alternative to penny dreadfuls;  the date is on the titlepage verso.  With prize inscription from 
Walsham-le-Willows National Schools, Boys, 1908.  1/-.

1904  £50

_______________________________________________________________________________
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 ANONYMOUS continued

THE VICAR OF BRAY:  THE NOVEL

35. The Vicar of Bray:  a tale.  2 vols.  12mo.  R. Baldwin.  A nice clean copy excellently rebound in speckled calf, 
spine with gilt bands, red labels.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T117343, 2/6.  Postdating the song celebrating a time-serving parson who accommodates 
his religion to the tenor of the age.

1771  £850
_____

36. ANSTEY, F., pseud.  (Thomas Anstey Guthrie)  The Pariah.  Melbourne & Sydney:  George Robertson & Co.  
Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. faded, a little dulled.   

¶Published by Smith, Elder & Co., and Bernhard Tauchnitz (three vols) in 1890;  this edition not 
in BL or on COPAC.  By a writer of comic novels best known for his book 'Vice Versa', 'The 
Pariah' was one of Guthrie's excursions into more serious writing.

1890  £45

PRESENTATION BINDING:  FROM THE AUTHOR

37. ANSTEY, F., pseud.  (Thomas Anstey Guthrie)  The Talking Horse and other tales.  New edn.  Smith, Elder 
& Co.  Half title.  Presentation binding of full vellum, borders in gilt, monogram initials RHG blocked in upper 
left corner & GHG in lower leading corner, raised bands, spine dec. in gilt, green morocco label, gilt dentelles.  
Presentation inscription on half title:  'With every good wish from Anstey Guthrie, Dec. 1901'.   v.g. handsome 
copy.  a.e.g. 

¶This edition not in BL;  TCD only on COPAC.  Loosely inserted is a greetings card with a printed 
insert dated 1910:  'With every good wish for Your Happiness this Christmastide and in the 
Coming Year.  From Mr. Anstey Guthrie.  16 Duke Street Mansions, Grosvenor Square'.  Thomas 
Anstey Guthrie was a comic writer best known for his first novel 'Vice Versa' in which a father is 
substituted for his schoolboy son.  'From 'Vice Versa onwards he continued to write imaginative 
fiction in which no flights of fancy were barred.'  DNB.  It is unclear to whom this book was 
presented although the 'G' in the monograms suggests family members, but not his parents, 
Augusta and Thomas, and unlikely to be to his sister.  Guthrie was a lifelong bachelor but it is 
possible this was a presentation to one of his three brothers.  This collection of ten tales was first 
published in 1892.  

1901  £120

38. ARCHER, Thomas.  Roderick-Dhu, Clan Alpine’s Chief;  or, The Scottish Outlaw.  A romance.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Hextall & Wall.  Engr. title;  a few internal spots.  Contemp. half dark blue calf, maroon label;  

 sl. rubbing. 
¶A penny dreadful in 32 pts. with crude woodcuts.  The engraved title has the imprint of F. Hextall at 
11½ Wellington-Street North, and G. Pierce, printer.  The titlepage address is 113 Strand.

1843  £65

OAKFIELD

39. ARNOLD, William Delafield.  Oakfield;  or, Fellowship in the East.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Longman.  Contemp. 
half calf, tooled in blind & gilt, black labels.  Bookplates of Tarradale House & earlier signatures of 

 H.F. Bishop.  v.g. 
¶Wolff 185a.  With a new preface.  By Matthew Arnold’s brother, a novel dealing with life in 
British India, and also with religious doubt.

1854  £280

40. BAGOT, Richard.  The Just and the Unjust.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  (Collection of British 
authos, vol. 3597-98.)  Half titles.  Half maroon roan;  spines sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶Same year as the first edition.  By an anti-Catholic writer:  The Just and the Unjust is a typically 
‘religio-melodramatic’ tale.

1902  £20

41. (BALLANTINE, James)  The Gaberlunzie’s Wallet.  With numerous illustrations on steel and wood.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Tall 8vo.  Edinburgh:  John Menzies;  London:  Tilt & Bogue;  R. Tyas.  Plates & illus., cream e.ps.  
Orig. purple-brown horizontal ribbed cloth, blind borders & ornaments on boards, gilt pictorial spine with title 
reversed out on gilt banner;  spine sl. faded.  t.e.g.  A v.g. crisp copy. 

¶Not in Wolff.  The first book edition of this popular collection of prose and verse, published in 
XIII parts as Vol. I, but no more was issued.

1843  £120

_______________________________________________________________________________
ANONYMOUS
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BALZAC, Honoré de, 1799-1850
Novelist, journalist, and early exponent of realism in literature.  The majority of his novels and short stories were collected 

under the title La Comédie humaine, an 'encyclopaedia of social life', a 19th
 
century answer to Dante's Commedia Divina. 

Notoriously inept in financial matters, despite enormous productivity, Balzac was always in debt.

42. The Alkahest  or, The House of Claës.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title with ad. on verso, front., 8pp ads 
(1885, 1886);  some sl. foxing.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶‘La Recherche de l’Absolu’, 1834 (2 vols) Paris.  First English edition, 1859 (Routledge, Warne, 
Routledge), translated by W. Robson, under the title ‘Balthazar’.  This translation by Katharine 
Wormeley, Boston, 1887.

1887  £45

43. The Cat and Battledore, and other tales.  Translated into English by Philip Kent.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, 
Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half titles, 32pp cata. vol. III;  some sl. foxing.  Orig. blue cloth, spines lettered 
in gilt;  spine dulled & a little chipped at heads & tails. 

¶‘La Maison du Chat-qui-Pelote’, first published, with these other tales, in ‘Scènes de la vie privée’, 
1830.  See Wolff 222 & Sadleir 134.  Contains ‘The Cat and Battledore’ and ‘The Vendetta’ (vol. I);  
‘The Purse’ and ‘The Ball at Sceaux’ (vol. II);  ‘Madame Firmiani’ and ‘A Double Family’ (vol. III).  
First edition of these translations.

1879  £250

44. Modeste Mignon.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title with ad. on verso, front., 
ad. on verso of title, one plate, 8pp cata. (1885, 1886).  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing. 

¶‘Les Trois Amoureux’, 1844 (2 vols), Paris.  Same translation as Katharine Wormeley’s 1888 
Boston edition.

1888  £45

45. Sons of the Soil.  (Les Paysans.)  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title with ad. on verso, front. & one plate.  
Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶‘Les Paysans’, first published as an incomplete pirated edition, Bruxelles, 1845.  First legitimate 
(and complete) French edition, Paris, 1855. 

1891  £50

46. The Two Brothers.  George Routledge & Sons.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Half title with ad. on verso, 
front., 5 plates after Monnier.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Signed ‘Henry Harrison 
March 1894’ on titlepage. 

¶‘Les Deux Freres’, 1842 (2 vols), Paris.  This translation by Katharine Wormeley first published 
by Robert Bros., Boston, 1887.

1887  £50
_____

WAUGH FAMILY COPY

47. (BARHAM, Richard Harris)  The Ingoldsby Legends;  or, Mirth and Marvels by Thomas Ingoldsby.  10th edn.  
3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half titles, front. port. vol. III, engr. title only partly hand coloured, plates by 
Cruikshank, Leech, Dalton &c, primrose e.ps;  sl. foxed.  Orig. dark blue cloth, borders in blind, spines blocked 
in gilt;  a little loose in places.  Waugh armorial bookplates from ‘The Burroughs’.  v.g. 

¶The three series;  see Cohn 50 & Sadleir 156 for the complicated variants of the first edition bindings.  
The Life of Barham is by R.H. Dalton Barham, who contributed some of the plates.

1855  £100

MANUSCRIPT

48. BARING-GOULD, Sabine.  ORIGINAL HOLOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT of 'Mrs Curgenven of Curgenven'.  
The original, largely fair copy, manuscript on 430 leaves, written on rectos only.  There are a number of 
corrections, mainly paste-overs, with revisions, deletions and additions.  The longer amendments are written on 
fold-out slips.  The manuscript has been marked-up throughout by the printer.  The first section is stapled at the 
left-hand corner;  the rest are loose leaves, contained in a purpose-made morocco-backed box, together with an 
ALS from Baring-Gould to Mrs Dolman, from Lew Trenchard, June 1 1895. 

¶The first edition of this novel was published by Methuen in 3 volumes, 1893.  Sabine Baring-
Gould, 1834-1924, novelist, hymn-writer and popular historian.  His family were Devon 
landowners and, in 1872, he inherited his father's estate at Lew-Trenchard, returning there is 1881 
as the 'parson-cum-squire'.  He produced nearly 160 books, about a quarter of which are novels.  
This is set in Devon.

[1892?]  £5,000

_______________________________________________________________________________
BALZAC



49. BARRIE, Sir James Matthew.  The Little Minister.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Cassell & Co.  Half titles, 16pp cata. 
(coded 5G.9.91.) vol. I.  Orig. pinkish-ochre diagonal fine-ribbed cloth.   

¶See Sadleir 167 & Wolff 340 for the first edition also 1891, with the same collation (and 
same unusual signature lettering).

1891  £250

50. BARRIE, Sir James Matthew.  A Window in Thrums.  Illustrated by William Hole.  Large 8vo.  Hodder & 
Stoughton.  Limitation leaf, half title, engr. title, plates.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth.  v.g. 

¶Number 466 of 550 printed.  First published in 1889.

1892  £65

51. BEDE, Cuthbert, pseud. (Edward Bradley)  Glencreggan:  or, A Highland Home in Cantire.  By Cuthbert 
Bede.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Longman.  Half titles, illus. (including chromolithographs after watercolours 
by the author) & maps.  2 vols in 1 in orig. green morocco-grained cloth, borders blocked in blind, spine lettered 
in gilt.  FINE. 

¶Wolff 761, a copy in the primary binding.  The plates & maps collate as Wolff;  the blank before 
the half title, vol. II, retained.  Glencreggan is non-fiction:  a history and guide to the peninsula in 
the west of Scotland following Bradley’s travels there.

1861  £225

52. (BENNET, William)  The King of the Peak.  A romance.  By the author of "The Cavalier", &c.  FIRST 
EDITION.  3 vols.  Longman, &c.  Half titles.  Rebound in pale blue boards, cream spines, paper labels.  A v.g. 
clean copy. 

¶The English Novel 1823:  23.  This was republished by Chapman & Hall in 1883.

1823  £450

HUNTING NOVEL

53. BENTLEY, H. Cumberland.  A Dream’s Fulfilment.  FIRST EDITION.  Remington & Co.  Half title, 4pp ads.  
Uncut in orig. green cloth, pictorial front board. 

¶A hunting novel not in Wolff.

1895  £40

54. (BERDOE, Edward, Dr)  St. Bernard’s.  The romance of a medical student by Aesculapius Scalpel.  2nd edn, 
revised.  Swan Sonnenschein, Lowrey.  Half title;  heavy spotting to prelims.  Orig. green cloth, blocked & 
lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt.  Pencil signature of J.L. Gibbs on half title. 

¶See Wolff 404 for the 1887 first edition;  this edition, BL only on COPAC. Auto-
biographical novel of a ‘spiritually destroyed’ medical student, revived by memories of 
Robert Browning’s Paracelcus.

1888  £85

BESANT, Sir Walter, 1836-1901
The perfect Victorian and an archetypal man of letters, Besant was a scholar, philanthropist, journalist, historian and 

novelist.  He wrote collaborative novels with James Rice and continued to publish a novel a year for 18 years after Rice’s 

death in 1882.

55. All in a Garden Fair:  the simple story of three boys and a girl.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 32pp 
cata. (Oct. 1913).  Orig. brown cloth.  v.g. 
1901 [1913]  £20

56. For Faith and Freedom.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, initial & final ad. leaves, 32pp cata. (Feb. 
1891).  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards. 

¶Topp 856.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.

1891  £65

HERR PAULUS

57. Herr Paulus:  his rise, his greatness and his fall.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Orig. brown 
sand-grained cloth, boards & spine blocked in blind & metallic blue, spines lettered in gilt.  ‘Rules and 
Regulations for the Milntown Reading-Room and Library’ on pastedowns & with small library stamps.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 189;  Wolff 448.  A story of a fraudulent spiritualist, modelled on Daniel Douglas Home.

1888  £250

_______________________________________________________________________________
BARRIE
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 BESANT, Sir Walter continued

58. In Deacon’s Orders etc.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, final ad. leaf with chromolithograph, 32pp cata. (May 
1898).  Ads on e.ps browned, spine darkened & sl. worn at tail.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.   

¶Topp 1179.  White boards, back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap from Punch 1884.

1898  £60

59. The Master Craftsman.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles, 32pp cata. (March 1896) vol. II.  Orig. 
dark blue cloth;  dulled, inner hinges cracking.  Mudie’s labels on front boards (vol. I torn). 

¶See Wolff 455:  the same year as the first edition, and Besant’s last multi-volume work.

1896  £58

60. St. Katherine’s by the Tower:  a novel.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Browned 32pp cata. (Sept. 1905).  Orig. 
uniform brown cloth.  v.g. 
1893 [1905]  £20

THE WORLD WENT VERY WELL THEN

61. The World Went Very Well Then.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Fine front. port. of Besant by 
John Pettie vol. I,  front. & plates by Forestier;  32pp ads vol. III (Sept. 1886).  Orig. dark green sand-grained 
cloth;  a little rubbing & marking. 

¶Sadleir 209, (also with September 1886 ads);  Wolff 464.

1887  £250
_____

62. BESANT, Sir Walter & RICE, James.  The Monks of Thelema:  a novel.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp 
initial ads, 1p reviews, 32pp cata. (April 1887).  'Yellowback', orig. pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed, leading inner 
hinge cracking.  Contemp. signature of A.A. Litten on front board.  v.g. 

¶Topp 459 records a new edition with ads dated Dec. 1883.  Wollf 417a has a copy with ads 
dated Jan. 1887.  Back cover ad for Pears' Soap.

[c.1887]  £75

63. BESANT, Sir Walter & RICE, James.  This Son of Vulcan.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial ads, 
32pp cata. (Sept. 1884).  'Yellowback', orig. pictorial boards;  rubbed & sl. worn, hinges weakened with small 
repairs.  Contemp. signature on titlepage dated '85.   

¶Topp 181 records an 1877 edn;  Wolff 423a a [1888] edn.  First published in 3 volumes in 1876.  
Back cover ads for Dr. Rooke's Oriental Pills, and Crosby's Balsamic Cough Elixir.

[1884]  £45

ALCAZAR

64. BESTE, John Richard.  Alcazar;  or, The Dark Ages.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  
Half titles.  Orig. dark green horizontal fine-ribbed moiré cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines dec. & lettered in 
gilt.  Edmonds & Remnants ticket in vol. I.  Ownership inscription on half titles of Henry Elwell.  FINE.

¶Wolff 472.  A tale of Norman Sicily in the twelfth century, in a particularly attractive binding.

1857  £580

65. BISHOP, William Henry.  The Brown Stone Boy and other Queer People.  Cassell.  (American library of 
fiction.)  Half title, 16pp ads (7.88).  Plain e.ps except for list on leading f.e.p. verso.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. buff 
pictorial boards;  spine sl. chipped.  Renier booklabel.  Good-plus.

¶Back cover ad. for Pulvermacher’s Galvanic Belts and Rowlands’ Kalydor.  Printed in Rahway, N.J.

[1888]  £60

SATIRE ON NOVEL WRITING

66. BISSET, Robert.  Modern Literature:  a novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.   T.N. Longman & O. Rees.  3pp ads 
vol. I;  4pp ads vol. II.  Contemp. speckled calf, red title labels;  hinges sl. weakening, spines rubbed.  A good 
copy. 

¶Block p.22;  The English Novel 1804:13.  BL only on COPAC.  ‘I have mentioned novels of (the 
German) kind, and also of other kinds, especially those that are written by female scribes, not 
forgetting the effusions of milliners, when their own work is slack ... Dunce writers I represent as 
faithless and back-biting, towards other professional notaries of literature.’  An amusing satire on 
contemporary novel writing.

1804  £950

_______________________________________________________________________________
BESANT



BLACK, William, 1841-98
Hugely popular Glasgow-born author and, with J.M. Barrie and George MacDonald, a leading proponent of the 'Kailyard 

School'.  His often sentimental and romanticised portrayals of Scottish rural life countered the trend towards gritty 

warts-and-all realism that became increasingly prominent in Scottish fiction towards the end of the 19th
 
century.  His most 

enduring work is one of his earliest, A Daughter of Heth (1871). 

67. Adventures in Thule:  three stories for boys.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, 
final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Owner's inscription, 1904.  v.g. 
1894  £30

68. The Beautiful Wretch.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. 
dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. rubbing.  Owner's inscriptions, 1894 & 1904.  v.g. 
1893  £25

69. Briseis.  4th thousand.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Untrimmed in orig. blue cloth, 
lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscriptions, 1896 & 1904.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶See Wolff 492 for the first edition of the same year.

1896  £45

70. The Daughter of Heth.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, front. port., final ad. 
leaf.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1896.  v.g. 
[1892]  £30

71. Donald Ross of Heimra.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. 
dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1902.  v.g. 
[c.1897?]  £30

72. In Far Lochaber.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark 
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1897.  v.g. 
1896  £30

73. In Silk Attire.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a bit rubbed.  Ownership inscriptions, 1892 & 1904. 
1892  £25

74. Judith Shakespeare:  a romance.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Ad. preceding half title.  Orig. dark green cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1904.  v.g. 
[c.1893?]  £30

75. Macleod of Dare.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark 
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1898.  v.g. 
1896  £30

76. Madcap Violet.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1896.  v.g. 
1896  £30

77. The Penance of John Logan,  and two other tales.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half 
title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1902.  v.g. 
1893  £30

78. A Princess of Thule.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark 
green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscriptions, 1892 & 1904.  v.g. 
1892  £30

SABINA ZEMBRA

79. Sabina Zembra.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Macmillan.  Orig. blue sand-grained cloth.  FINE. 
¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 507.

1887  £250

80. The Strange Adventures of a House-Boat.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final 
ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1897.  v.g. 
[c.1897]  £30

_______________________________________________________________________________
BLACK



 BLACK, William continued

81. The Strange Adventures of a Phaeton.  Illustrated by S.E. Waller.  Macmillan & Co.  Front. & plates.  Orig. blue 
sand-grained cloth, front board & spine blocked in black & gilt, back board ruled in blind, spine gilt-lettered. 

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 510 is the first edition in two volumes 1872.  This is the first illustrated 
edition in one volume, tall 8vo.  This account of a coaching trip from London to Edinburgh was one 
of Black's most popular titles.

1874  £100

82. Sunrise:  a story of these times.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.   
Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1904.  v.g. 
1892  £30

83. White Heather.  A novel.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half titles.  2 vols in 1 in 
contemp. dark green binder's cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Todd 2379a & 2380.

1886  £35

84. White Wings:  a yachting romance.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. 
leaf.   Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscriptions, 1893 & 1904.  v.g. 
1892  £30

85. Wild Eelin;  her escapades, adventures, and bitter sorrows.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard 
Tauchnitz.  Half title vol. I only.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. dark green binder's cloth, lettered in gilt.  Ownership 
signature, 1899.  v.g. 

¶Todd 3310 & 3311.

1898  £35

86. Wolfenberg.  New and revised edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription, 1897.  v.g. 
[c.1897]  £30
_____

BLACKMORE, Richard Doddridge, 1825-1900 
An enthusiastic but failed farmer, Blackmore was a writer of energetic historical novels of rural idyll.  He is remembered 

for his best-seller, Lorna Doone. 

LORNA DOONE

87. Lorna Doone:  a romance of Exmoor.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston.  A few leaves 
roughly opened in vol. I, some sl. but inoffensive marking mainly to fore-edges.  Handsomely bound in half 
black crushed morocco by Bradstreet's, raised bands;  some sl. rubbing to hinges & to head of vol. III.  v.g.  t.e.g. 

¶Sadleir 227;  Wolff 536, both without half titles.  An attractive copy of Blackmore's most famous 
work, described by Sutherland as 'the most popular regional historical novel of the century'.

1869  £1,500

88. Lorna Doone:  ...  41st edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. dark blue-green cloth, 
inner hinge sl. cracking.  Leading e.ps sl. marked, otherwise v.g. 
[c.1895]  £40

89. Perlycross:  a tale of the Western Hills.  Sampson Low, Marston, & Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. blue morocco-
grained cloth, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt.  FINE. 

¶See Sadleir 230;  Wolff 529:   the first one-volume edition published simultaneously with the 
three-volume edition.

1894  £85

90. Slain by the Doones.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  Dodd-Mead & Co.  Half title, title in red & 
black on plate paper.  Orig. olive-brown mottled cloth, front board & spine dec. in light green, dark green & gilt, 
lettered in gilt;  sl. marking to back board. 

¶See Sadleir 233 for the English edition of this collection of stories titled ‘Tales from the Telling 
House’, 1896;  Wolff 542b.

1895  £65
_____

_______________________________________________________________________________
BLACK



91. BOOTHBY, Guy Newell.  Doctor Nikola.  Illustrated by Stanley L. Wood.  Ward, Lock & Co.  Half title, 
front., plates and illus. in text, 4p ads.  Orig. dark blue smooth cloth, bevelled boards, front board & spine 
blocked & lettered in gilt, with colour-printed images of Dr. Nikola and his cat onlaid.  E.ps browned 

 otherwise FINE.  
¶Not in Wolff, who only includes one of Boothby’s 55 novels, The Beautiful White Devil 1896, 
as an example.  This copy of Dr Nikola is undated and is therefore an early reprint with the same 
collation as the first edition.

[1896]  £75

NORWICH EDITION OF THE WORKS

92. BORROW, George.  (The Works of George Borrow.  Norwich edn.)  16 vols.  Constable & Co.;  New York:  
Gabriel Wells.  Half titles.  Untrimmed in orig. light green vertical fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in blind, spines 
lettered in gilt;  cloth a little marked.  t.e.g. 

¶Edited, with much hitherto unpublished material from manuscript, by Clement Shorter.

1923-24  £380

BOURGET, Paul, 1852-1925 

93. Divorce:  a domestic tragedy of modern France.  Translated from the French by E.L. Charlwood.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  David Nutt.  (Phoenix Library no. 3.)  Half title,  ad. on verso.  Orig. red cloth;  

 a little dulled. 
¶‘Un Divorce’, 1904.

1904  £35

94. A Love Crime.  Translated without abridgment from the 17th French edn.  2nd edn.  Gibbings & Co.  Half title, 
ad. on verso, front.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine gilt.  v.g. 

¶‘Un Crime d’Amour’, (1886?).  First English edition, 1887 (Vizetelly).

1895  £35

95. A Tragic Idyl.   FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Downey & Co.  Half title;  sl. foxing to prelims.  Orig. mustard-
brown cloth;  sl. darkened & a little rubbed. 

¶‘Une Idylle Tragique’, 1896.

1896  £30
_____

96. BRADWOOD, Wat (Walter Bradford Woodgate).  The O.V.H.;  or, How Mr. Blake Became an M.F.H.  New 
edn.  Ward, Lock. (Select library of fiction, no. 770.)  Half title, 24pp cata.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  
sl. rubbing.  Good-plus. 

¶Topp 1732.  Pink boards;  back cover ad. for Fry’s Cocoa, text coded 2-84.  Originally no. 173 
in Chapman & Hall’s Select library c.1869-79.  With the roundel dolphin spine.  The front cover 
illus. may be by Phiz, H.K. Browne.

[1884]  £60

97. BRAMAH, Ernest (Ernest Bramah Smith).  Kai Lung’s Golden Hours.  With a Preface by Hilaire Belloc.  
FIRST EDITION.  Grant Richards.  Half title.  Orig. grey-green cloth, front board blocked in black, spine 
lettered in black;  sl browning to e.ps.  Booklabel of Phyllis Davies. 

¶The seventh & final Kai story, Kai Lung Beneath the Mulberry Tree, was published in 1940.

1922  £50

98. BRAMAH, Ernest  (Ernest Bramah Smith).  The Wallet of Kai Lung.  FIRST EDITION.  Grant Richards.  
Orig. green cloth dec. in black, yellow & white, lettered in black;  sl. rubbing to surface of cloth, browning to 
e.ps slightly affecting title. 

¶First edition, second issue.  The first of the Kai Lung series of mock-Chinese tales.

1900  £75

THE GREAT AIRSHIP

99. BRERETON, Frederick Sadleir.   The Great Airship.  A tale of adventure.  FIRST EDITION.  Blackie & Son.  
Half title, front., plates by C.M. Padday.  Orig. blue-green pictorial cloth, front board lettered in orange, spine 
lettered in dark blue;  spine sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶BL, Oxford & NLS only on COPAC.  The Zeppelin, the great airship.  

[1914]  £68

_______________________________________________________________________________
BOOTHBY



100. (BRITTAINE, George)  Irishmen and Irishwomen.  By the Author of "Hyacinth O'Gara", &c.  3rd edn.  12mo.  
Dublin:  Richard Moore Tims.  Some sl. spotting.  Contemp. half brown calf, spine elaborately dec. in gilt, 
brown morocco label; a little rubbed. 

¶See Wolff 823 and Loeber B341 for the 1830 first edition;  BL records a 2nd edition only.  Set in 
the north-west of Ireland, Loeber notes that it deals with agrarian outrages portraying the peasantry 
as cold-blooded murderers.

1831  £65

ANTI-ROMANTICISM - BY THE FATHER OF CHARLOTTE, EMILY AND ANNE BRONTË

101. BRONTË, Patrick, Rev.  The Cottage in the Wood;  or, The Art of Becoming Rich and Happy.  FIRST 
EDITION.  18mo.  Bradford:  T. Inkersley.  Engr. front. after F. James, sculpted by E. Stather.  Contemp. half 
dark brown calf, drab boards, lettered in gilt on spine 'The Cottage in the Woods.  P. Brontë'.  With contemp. 
signature of Miss French of Newcastle, and small later booklabel of Douglas Grant.  A v.g. copy.  68pp.   

¶We are particularly pleased to be able to offer this extremely scarce tale of rural life and Christian 
enlightenment by the father of Charlotte, Emily and Anne.  This remains one of the Brontë family's 
most difficult titles:  two copies are recorded on COPAC, at the BL and Leeds, and there are no auction 
records on ABPC.  Brontë's tale emphasises the virtues of Christian conviction and restraint, and shows 
that a happy and loving relationship can only be achieved when the teachings of God have been truly 
accepted.  Mary, the heroine, steadfastly rebuts the constant approaches of the dashing Mr Bower, as 
she cannot reconcile her absolute faith with his religious indifference.  Only when he has accepted the 
Gospel can their lives be shared and true happiness be attained.  Mr Bower, despite losing his fortune, 
becomes 'rich' through spiritual enlightenment, and the familial comforts that follow.  In his preamble, 
Brontë emphasises his commitment to presenting the truth of human existence, and advises the reader 
against the artifice and deception apparent in the literature of the day.  He is in no doubt as to the 
damaging nature of the current literary trends:  'The sensual novelist and his admirer, are beings of 
depraved appetites and sickly imaginations, who have learnt the art of self-tormenting, are diligently 
and zealously employed in creating an imaginary world, which they can never inhabit  ...  The romantic 
author, overstepping the bounds of probability, will freely indulge in the miraculous ... transforming 
beggars into kings and queens, and kings and queens into beggars ... extracting the most unqualified 
approbation, and the tenderest sympathy from the pusilanimous reader, who has never yet been wise 
enough to admire the language of truth ...'.  

1815  £4,800

102. BROOKS, Shirley.  Aspen Court:  a story of our own time.  New edn, revised by the Author.  Richard Bentley.  
Contemp. half dark blue morocco, red morocco label;  a little rubbed. 

¶First published in 1855.  Printed in two columns in small type.

1857  £45
FUNNY DOGS

103. BROUGH, Robert B.  Funny Dogs with Funny Tails.  The dogs from the pencil of Harrison Weir.  The tales 
from the pens of Robert B. Brough, Alfred Elwes, James Hannay, and Edmund F. Blanchard.  FIRST EDITION.  
4to.  Addey & Co.  Half title, front. & plates;  sl. damp marked in margins of plates, creases in following f.e.p.  
Orig. dark green cloth by Burn;  sl. mark on spine, otherwise v.g. 
1857  £150

THE DWALE BLUTH

104. BROWN, Oliver Madox.  The Dwale Bluth, Hebditch’s Legacy, and other literary remains.  Ed. by William M. 
Rossetti and F. Hueffer.  With a memoir and two portraits.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Tinsley Brothers.  2 vols. 
in 1, in half dark blue morocco, blue cloth boards by Palmer Howe of Manchester;  sl. rubbing.  Booklabel of 
William John Robertson.  t.e.g. 

¶Wolff 880.  Son of Ford Madox Brown, Oliver Madox Brown was an artist and novelist who died at 
the age of 19.  W.M. Rossetti & Francis Hueffer were his brothers-in-law.

1876  £400

WEDDING GLOVES

105. (BROWNE, Hablot Knight)  A Dozen Pair of Wedding Gloves.  FIRST EDITION.  James Blackwood.  Half 
title;  front. engr. title & illus. by Phiz;  a little foxed.  Contemp. half green calf by J. Ferguson of Glasgow;  
lacking label. 

¶Tales, dedicated to Albert Smith.

1855  £50
THIRTY-NINE STEPS

106. BUCHAN, John.  The Thirty-Nine Steps.  2nd imp.  Edinburgh:  William Blackwood.  Half title, 2pp ads.  
Orig. light blue cloth, lettered in black.  v.g. 

¶The first and most famous of Buchan's novels featuring the adventure hero Richard Hannay.  

1915  £120

_______________________________________________________________________________
BRITTAINE



107. BUCHANAN, Robert.  The Heir of Linne.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, initial & final ad. leaves, 
32pp cata. (July, 1892).  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards. 

¶Topp 747.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.  Inscription dated August 1895.

1889 [1892]  £50

EUGENE ARAM

108. (BULWER, Edward Lytton, Baron Lytton)  Eugene Aram.  A tale.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry 
Colburn & Richard Bentley.  Some mostly inoffensive damp marking to vol. II.  Bound without half titles in 
contemp. scarlet half calf by Thos. Atkinson., raised gilt bands, black morocco labels;  a little rubbed, sl. 
marking to vol. III.  Bookplates of R.L. Watson.  

¶Sadleir 404;  Wolff 932.

1832  £225

109. BURNLEY, James.  Looking for the Dawn:  a tale of the West Riding.  FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin Marshall.  
Orig. rust-red cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Not in Wolff.  Unrest in Woolborough in 1848.

1874  £80

110. CAINE, Sir Thomas Henry Hall.  The Deemster.  15th edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Initial & final ad. leaves, 
chromolithograph ad., 32pp cata. (April 1893).  E.ps sl. browned.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. 

¶Topp 859 (1891) is 9th edn.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.  The boards have a different spine 
design from the 5th edn.

1892  £50

111. CARROLL, Lewis.  Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland.  50th thousand.  WITH:  Through the Looking Glass 
and what Alice found there.  32nd thousand.  Macmillan & Co.  Half titles, front. in first volume, illus. by John 
Tenniel, final ad leaves;  some sl. marking in text of first volume, half title sl. dusted.  Excellently rebound in 
half  red morocco, gilt.  v.g.  a.e.g.  A nice pair of early editions. 
1876-1872  £450

112. (CHERMSIDE, Richard Seymour Conway)  Artist and Craftsman.  (Cheap edn.)  Cambridge & London:  
Macmillan & Co.  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed & faded.  
Contemp. signatures on leading f.e.ps dated 1862.  Embossed W.H. Smith stamp on leading f.e.p.  A good 

 sound copy. 
¶Not in Wolff.  This undated edition with the same pagination as the first of 1860, is identified on 
the spine only as ‘CHEAP EDITION 6/-’ and at the tail of spine, below the imprint, is dated 1862.

[1862]  £40

113. CHURCH, Alfred John.  The Chantry Priest of Barnet.  A tale of the two roses.  FIRST EDITION.  Seeley & 
Co.  Col. front. & 15 other col. illus., 2pp ads. Orig. brown cloth, blocked in gilt, blue & brown, lettered in gilt;  
sl. rubbed, small nick to spine.  v.g. 

¶Not in Wolff.  

1885  £50

114. CLARKE, Charles.  A Box for the Season.  A sporting sketch.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  
Orig. pink cloth;  dulled, spines fading to brown;  some rubbing.  A good sound copy. 

¶Wolff 1238.  Late in life, Clarke used his spare time while private chaplain to the Earl of Stamford 
to write successful sporting novels.

1864  £150

115. CLEMENS, Jeremiah.  The Conscript's Revenge:  a tale of the Great Rebellion.  Ward, Lock & Co. (Select 
Library of Fiction.)  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  sl. chip to fore-edge & lower corner, small tear 
with sl. loss to upper corner of leading f.e.p.  Without following f.e.p.  An extremely bright copy.   

¶Not in Topp;  BL records the sole Ward, Lock edition [1885] with the same collation.  BL also 
records an [1883] Glasgow edition.  COPAC records no other copies. Back cover ad. for Fennings' 
Every Mother's Book.

[1885]  £150

FAMILY COPY

116. COCHRANE, Alexander Baillie.  Ernest Vane.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Henry Colburn.  Full contemp. 
calf, gilt & blind borders, red & green labels sl. chipped. 

¶Wolff 1292.  With the signatures of Maria Theresa Cochrane.

1849  £85

_______________________________________________________________________________
BUCHANAN



 

105



117. COCKTON, Henry.  The Life and Adventures of Valentine Vox the Ventriloquist.  With sixty illustrations by 
T. Onwhyn.  Willoughby & Co., 22, Warwick Lane (engr. title) 22, Warwick-Lane, and 26, Smithfield and all 
booksellers (printed title).  Orig. light-brown morocco-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine pictorially 
blocked & lettered in gilt, pale yellow e.ps;  inner hinges repaired, tear in leading f.e.p.  Bookplate & signature 
of Charles Penruddocke, Compton Park. 

¶Sadleir has no titles by Cockton and Wolff’s collection ‘lacks his first and most famous book ..., 
of which I have never seen a decent copy in original cloth’.  The first edition published by Robert 
Tyas, 1840, xx, 620 has the same pagination (except for the 8pp Willoughby ads at end) as this 
copy.  Sutherland gives the publisher as Lea, but this is almost certainly wrong;  Henry Lea 
operated 1851-71.  BL also has a re-issue of 1848 (engr. title dated 1849).  A Routledge edition of 
1853 is viii, (536), without illustrations.  P.A.H. Brown gives Willoughby at the Warwick Lane 
address 1849 & 1850 (though the dates for the West Smithfield address are 1849-62).  This copy 
has part nos. 1-80 & the Willoughby imprint along the spines of each part.  Richard Willoughby 
published from 109 Goswell Street 1831-38 and as Willoughby & Co. from various addresses 
1839-62.  One of the Company’s specialisations appears to have been the buying up of sheets and 
reissuing books under its own imprint.

[c.1850]  £180

OLD ENGLISH LIFE

118. COLLIER, William Francis.  Pictures of the Period; a Sketch-Book of Old English Life.  2nd edn.  Edinburgh:  
William P. Nimmo.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. green sand-grained cloth, bevelled boards, front board blocked in 
gilt, back board in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  St. Pancras Sunday School Prize label, 1865.  t.e.g.  FINE.

¶Not in Wolff.  Stories set in different ages from Roman Britain to the South Sea Bubble.  
Pp, 281-287 contain a glossary of archaic terms.

1866  £40

119. COLLINS, Edward James Mortimer.  A Fight with Fortune.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, final 
chromolithograph ad., 32pp cata. (207).  E.ps sl. browned.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. - fine. 

¶Topp 421 (1883) describes this reissue.  Back cover ad. for Pears.  A dramatisation of the history of 
the Cotton family into which the author had married.

[1907]  £75

COLLINS, William Wilkie, 1824-89
Author of 30 novels, over 60 short stories and 14 plays, as well as numerous works of non-fiction, Collins was one of the 

best-known, most loved, and, for a time, the most highly paid of Victorian fiction writers. 

120. After Dark.  (Biographical edn.)  Illustrated by Gordon Browne.  With an introduction by W.A. Brockington.  
Gresham Publishing Co.   Half title, front. & plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  v. sl. rubbed.  v.g. 
[1900]  £35

121. Armadale.  New edn.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Contemp. black sheep, marbled boards;  a little rubbed.  Armorial 
bookplate of North North on leading pastedown. 
1874  £45

THE BLACK ROBE

122. The Black Robe.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles, fly titles;  text v. sl. spotted.  Bound 
by Rivière and Son in later half scarlet morocco, blocked & lettered in gilt on spine;  sl. rubbed, one corner of 
vol. I sl. bumped.  Booklabels of W.A. Foyle.  t.e.g.  v.g.  Scarce. 

¶Parrish & Miller pp 114-115; Wolff 1347.  Not in Sadleir.  

1881  £750

123. The Dead Secret.  Library edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 32pp cata.;  sl. spotting throughout.  Orig. maroon 
cloth, blocked in blind & gilt;  spine sl. faded;  inner hinges sl. cracking.  A good sound copy. 
1901  £50

124. The Guilty River.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith.  (Arrowsmith’s Christmas annual, 1886.)  
Handsomely rebound in half calf, gilt bands, red label.  v.g. 

¶Parrish p.120-21;  Wolff 1354.

1886  £480

125. Hide & Seek.  New York:  Peter Fenelon Collier.  (The Works of Wilkie Collins, vol. XI.)  Illus;  sl. paper 
browning.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. nick to head of spine.  A good copy. 
[1900]  £30
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 COLLINS, William Wilkie continued

126. Miss or Mrs?  And other stories in outline.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Contemp. half tan calf, spine dec. in 
gilt, maroon & green morocco labels.  A handsome copy. 

¶Issued without illustrations.

1875  £75
THE MOONSTONE:  SECOND EDITION

127. The Moonstone.  A romance.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Tinsley Brothers.  Half titles, 2pp ads at end of vols. II & III.  
Orig. purple sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines dec. & lettered in gilt;  variable fading to cloth.  
Pencil signatures on half titles E. Reed, 1869; sl. later signature on title vol. I. of Chas Baroles.  Good-plus copy. 

¶Sadleir 598a, indicating the minor variations in collation from the first edition.  A similar copy of 
the first edition made over $100,000 in New York, 2005.

1860  £2,500
THE MOONSTONE - EARLY FRENCH TRANSLATION

128. (The Moonstone.)  La Pierre de Lune:  roman anglais traduit avec l’autorisation de l’auteur par La Comtesse 
Gédéon de Clermont-Tonnerre.  2 vols.  Paris:  Librairie Hachette & Cie.  Half titles.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. 
half brown morocco;  edges sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶This translation was first published in 1872.

1873  £120

129. The Moonstone:  a romance.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.)  2pp initial ads, front., 32pp 
cata. (Oct. '95).  Orig. green cloth, front board blocked & lettered in black, spine blocked in gilt & black.  
Bookplate on leading pastedown.  v.g. 
1894  £200

130. No Name.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.)  2pp initial ads, 32pp cata.  Orig. green cloth, 
blocked in black & gilt.  v.g. 

¶In the smaller format.

1891  £75

131. A Rogue's Life:  from his birth to his marriage.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.)  32pp cata.  
Orig. green cloth, blocked in black & gilt.  Catalini bookplate on leading pastedown.  v.g. 
1894  £125
_____

CONRAD, Joseph, 1857-1924
Józef Teodor Konrad Korzeniowski was born to Polish parents in Russian-controlled Ukraine, arriving in Britain in 1878, 

having become a merchant seaman.  His literary career, begun in 1895 with the publication of Almayer’s Folly, was hugely 

influenced by his naval experiences, the sea providing a backdrop for many of his novels and short stories.  He constantly 

returned to the theme of human vulnerability and isolation, both present in his most famous works The Nigger of Narcissus
(1897) and Heart of Darkness (1902). 

132. The Arrow of Gold:  a story between two notes.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half title.  
Orig. green cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Wise 41

1919  £60

133. Chance:  a tale in two parts.  7th edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 6pp ads (Spring 1914) + 31pp cata. (27/1/14).  
Orig. dark green cloth, spine blocked & lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶See Wise 22 for the first edition of 1913.

[1914]  £20

134. Last Essays.  FIRST EDITION.  J.M. Dent & Sons.  Half title, facsim. front.  Orig. green cloth;  spine sl. faded.  
A good-plus copy. 

¶19 essays, including Ocean Travel, The Dover Patrol, The Future of Constantinople, The Loss of 
the "Dalgonar", John Galsworthy, Cookery, &c.

1926  £35

135. The Mirror of the Sea:  memories and impressions.  3rd edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 32pp unopened cata. 
(March 1912)  Uncut in orig. green cloth, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  boards sl. damp marked. 

¶First published in 1906.

1907  £30
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 CONRAD, Joseph continued

VARIANT BINDING

136. The Nigger of the "Narcissus".  A tale of the sea.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title;  
text block somewhat cut down. Orig. dark green probably remainder cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. Rubbing to 
head & tail of spine.  v.g. 

¶Wise 5.  With the stamp of Mudie's Select Library on the titlepage.  Mudie's may well have bound 
this volume.  One of Conrad's most celebrated works, The Nigger of the "Narcissus" is essentially a 
nautical adventure that, through the portrayal of the main protagonist James Wait, explores ideas of 
racism, social standing, human interraction, and isolation.  The work remains controversial, not least 
because of its abrasive title, but was described by Henry James as 'the very finest and strongest 
picture of the sea and sea life that our language possesses'.

1898  £450
NOSTROMO

137. Nostromo.  A tale of the seaboard.  FIRST EDITION.  Harper Bros.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in 
pale blue & gilt;  spine a little dulled.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Wise 15.  Set in the fictitious South American republic of "Costaguana."

1904  £350

138. Nostromo.  ...  J.M. Dent & Sons.  Half title, 3pp ads.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in black, spine lettered in black 
& gilt.  Ownership signatures on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶The first printing of the 2nd edition.  

[1918]  £35

139. The Rescue:  a romance of the shallows.  FIRST PUBLISHED EDITION.  J.M. Dent & Sons.  Half title.  Orig. 
dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Bookplate of Edouard Bunce.  v.g. 

¶Wise 57.  An edition, limited to forty copies, was privately printed and circulated in June 1920.

1920  £50

140. The Rover.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half title;  edges sl. spotted.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Wise 47.

1923  £50

141. The Rover.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half title.  Orig. green publisher's cloth, green 
leather label;  spine sl. faded.  Robert Whitehead booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Todd 4621a.

1924  £15

142. Suspense.  With an introduction by Richard Curle.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  J.M. Dent & Sons.  Half title, 
front., 4pp ads.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  

¶Not in Wise.

1925  £40

143. Suspense.  ...  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half title.  Orig. green publisher's cloth, green 
leather label;  spine sl. faded.  Robert Whitehead booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Todd 4705a.

1925  £15

144. Tales of Hearsay.  With a preface by R.B. Cunninghame Graham.  FIRST EDITION.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Half 
title.  Orig. dark green cloth, lettered in gilt;  a little dulled. 

¶Not in Wise.  An advance review copy, with the publisher's review slip loosely inserted.

1925  £45

145. Tales of Unrest.  Eveleigh Nash & Grayson. (Nash's Famous Fiction Library.)  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. blue 
cloth, blocked & lettered in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶A collection of short stories first published in 1898.  Includes:  Korain:  a memory;  The idiots;  An 
outpost of progress;  The return;  The lagoon.  

1922  £25

146. 'Twixt Land and Sea.  Tales.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half title, 32pp cata. (Nov. 1912).  
Ads on e.ps.  Uncut in orig. printed wrappers;  sl. dusted, otherwise v.g. 

¶Todd 4371a.

1912  £30
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 CONRAD, Joseph continued

147. Typhoon and Other Stories.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Initial ad. Leaf, half title, 32pp cata;  the 
odd spot.  Orig. dark grey-blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing. 

¶Wise 13.

1903  £200

148. Victory.  An island tale.  2nd edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 4pp ads (Autumn 1915) + 31pp cata. (8/5/15).  
Orig. red cloth, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶Wise 25 for the first English edition of 1915.

1915  £35

149. Within the Tides. A tale.  (3rd edn.)  J.M. Dent & Sons.  Half title. Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in black. 
¶See Wise 23 for the first edition of 1915.

1919  £20
HEART OF DARKNESS

150. Youth:  a narrative, and two other stories.  3rd impression.  William Blackwood & Sons.  Half title, 32pp cata. 
(9/09).  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶See Wise 10 for the first edition of 1902.  The two other stories are The End of the Tether and 
Heart of Darkness, which was first published in Blackwood's Magazine in the spring of 1899.

1909  £110
_____

151. CONWAY, Hugh, pseud. (Frederick John Fargus)  A Family Affair.  A novel.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 
2pp ads + 32pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Contemp. 
signature on half title.  v.g. 

¶See Wolff 1425.  First edition 1885 in three volumes;  first one volume edition also 1885.  
Appeared serially in English Illustrated Magazine between October 1884 and September 1885.  

1886  £50

PERVERSION

152. (CONYBEARE, William John)  Perversion:  or, The Causes and Consequences of Infidelity.  A tale of the 
times.  2nd edn.  Smith Elder & Co.  Half title to vol. 1, titlepages bound in.  3 vols in 1, partly unopened in orig. 
purple publisher's remainder cloth, blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt with 'Smith Elder & Co. at foot;  
spine faded with a few small marks, sl. nick to leading hinge.  v.g. 

¶See Wolff 1428 for the 1856 first edition.  'A powerful religious novel tracing the hero's progress 
through High and Low Church and free-thought.'

1856  £150

153. CONYERS, Ansley.  Chesterleigh.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry S. King & Co.  3 vols in 1.  Orig. red 
sand-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine ruled & lettered in gilt.  Cloth sl. darkened & marked, small 
mark on spine from label removal. 

¶Not in Wolff.  A Wiltshire tale.

1873  £120

154. COOPER, James Fenimore.  The Deerslayer: a tale.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half titles.  Orig. drab 
boards, brown horizontally-ribbed cloth spines, paper labels, sl. chipped.  Signatures of J. and Elizabeth Bell. 

¶Wolff lists only his collection of Cooper in Bentley’s Standard Novels.  

1841  £125

PIONEERS - FIRST EDITION

155. (COOPER, James Fenimore)  The Pioneers,  or, The Sources of the Susquehanna;  a descriptive tale.  By the 
Author of “The Spy”.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  3 vols.  John Murray.  Contemp. half calf, marbled boards;  
spines sl. dulled otherwise a very nice crisp copy. 

¶Cooper’s third novel, which, in his preface addressed to his American publisher Charles Wiley, 
he describes as being ‘written to please myself’.

1823  £350

156. CRAWFORD, Francis Marion.  In the Palace of the King:  a love story of old Madrid.  (57th thousand.)  New 
York:  Macmillan Co.  Half title, front. & plates, title vignette, 4pp ads.  Orig. sand-coloured cloth, blocked in 
black, red, cream & gilt with royal arms.  t.e.g.  v.g. bright copy. 

¶See Wolff 1560 for first English edition 1900.

1901  £20
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THE CELEBRATED POLLY HAYCOCK

157. CREOLE, pseud.  The Fortunate Transport;  or, The Secret History of the Life and Adventures of the 
Celebrated Polly Haycock, the Lady of the Gold Watch.  By a Creole.  Printed for T. Taylor, near the Corner of 
Friday-Street, Cheapside.  Some v. sl. foxing, bound without half title.  Well bound in recent full panelled calf, 
gilt lettered spine. 

¶ESTC T65359, 4 copies only (BL lacking half title, Library of Congress, Newberry Library, New 
York Public Library);  Raven 1750,7.  The variant with last line of page 4 ‘proceed to Particulars:’ 
The other issue is recorded in three copies only (BL, McMaster, Turnbull)  ‘… the inviting attitude 
in which the fair-one lay, would have tempted the most rigid hermit to have stole a look at the terra 
incognita, just peeping into view, from under a clean Holland smock.’  The story first appeared in 
'The temple of fame: or, the Sc--d---l---s chronicle for the year 1748', vol. two, and was also 
published separately that same year by T. Taylor in Cheapside (one copy survives in the Case 
Western Reserve University Libraries, Cleveland, Ohio).  It is the earliest appearance of the term 
'Creole' recorded in ESTC, pre-dating John Hill's 'Adventures of Mr George Edwards a Creole' 
[1751].  Polly is seduced in Hampstead, transported to Jamaica as a slave, becoming a plantation 
owner herself before returning to England to live ‘in great splendour and affluence’.

[1750?]  £1,200

RIDGWELL CULLUM COLLECTION

158. CULLUM, Ridgwell.  A COMPLETE COLLECTION OF THE NOVELS OF RIDGWELL CULLUM MANY 
WITH PRESENTATION INSCRIPTIONS BY THE AUTHOR TO THE DICKENSIAN B.W. MATZ AND 
HIS FAMILY.         

¶1.   The Devil's Keg:  the story of the Foss River Ranch.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1903.  
Half title.  Orig. blue-green cloth, blocked in blind;  spine faded & sl. rubbed at head & tail.

2.   The Hound from the North.  Chapman & Hall. (C. & H. 2/- Net Library Series.)  [c.1924].  Orig. 
red cloth in sl. torn d.w.  First published in 1904.

3.   The Brooding Wild:  a mountain tragedy.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1905.  Half title.  
Orig. blue pictorial cloth.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz Esq.  with all good wishes 
from Ridgwell Cullum, 8 May 1905.  v.g.  BL, NLS & Oxford only on COPAC.

4.   The Night-Riders:  a romance of Western Canada.  Chapman & Hall.  1911.  Half title, 1p. ads.  
Orig. blue cloth;  sl. marked.  First published in 1906;  this edition not recorded on COPAC.

5.   The Watchers of the Plains:  a love story of the bad lands.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & 
Hall.  1908.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  sl. marked.  Inscription on half title:  
'To B.W. Matz with best wishes from Ridgwell Cullum, 8th March, 1908'.  Oxford, NLS & BL 
only on COPAC.

6.   The Compact:  the story of an unrecorded conspiracy in South Africa.  FIRST EDITION.  
Chapman & Hall.  1909.  Half title, 5pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  sl. marked.  Inscription on 
half title:  'To B.W. Matz with best wishes from Ridgwell Cullum'.

7.   The Sheriff of Dyke Hole:  the story of a legacy.  4th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  1910.  Half title, 
4pp  ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  leading edge worn with some loss of board & cloth.  Sound.  
First published in 1909.

8.   The Trail of the Axe:  a story of the Red Sand Valley.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  
1910.  Half title, 7pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. marked.  Labels removed from leading e.ps.

9.   The One Way Trail.  4th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  1911.  Half title, 3pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. 
marked.  First published the same year.

10.   The Twins of Suffering Creek.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1912.  Half title, front., 6pp 
ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  worn & marked.  A sound copy.  Dedicated to 'my two little chums 
Chris & Ridge'.  NLS & BL only on COPAC.

11.   The Golden Woman.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1913.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. dark 
blue cloth;  spine faded, sl. rubbed & marked.  Inscription on half title:  'To my friend B.W. Matz 
with best wishes from Ridgwell Cullum, 7/2/13'.  2nd editions only on COPAC.

12.   The Way of the Strong.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1914.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Partially 
uncut in orig. blue cloth;  a little marked, spine faded.  Inscription on titlepage:  'To Ridgwell 
Matz from his uncle Ridgwell Cullum, 1914'.  NLS, BL & Oxford only on COPAC.

13.   The Law-Breakers.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1914.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. dark 
blue cloth;  spine faded, front board marked.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz as ever 
from Ridgwell Cullum, 15th Oct. '14'.  NLS & BL only on COPAC.

14.   The Son of His Father.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1915.  Half title, 7pp ads.  Orig. 
dark blue cloth;  spine faded, inner leading hinge cracking.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. 
Matz from Ridgwell Cullum, 29 Sept. '15'.  Cut down front wrapper tipped in on leading 
pastedown.  One column review tipped in on following pastedown.  Oxford only on COPAC.

15.   The Men Who Wrought.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1916.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. 
dark blue cloth;  spine faded & a little marked.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz with best 
wishes from Ridgwell Cullum, Apr. '16'.  Folded d.w.  tipped in on leading pastedown.  NLS, BL 
& Oxford only on COPAC.

16.   The Triumph of John Kars.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1917.  Half title, 1p. ads;  sl. 
spotting.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  spine faded.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz with 
kindred wishes from Ridgwell Cullum, 18th Sept. '19'.  Pictorial front wrapper tipped in on 
leading pastedown. 
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CULLUM, Ridgwell continued

17.   The Purchase Price.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1917.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue 
cloth;  marked with one inch tear to tail of spine, repaired, spine faded.  Front wrapper & spine of 
d.w. tipped in on leading pastedown.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz with all best wishes 
from Ridgwell Cullum, 13th Feb. '17.  TCD only.

18.   The Law of the Gun.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1918.  Half title.  Orig. blue-mauve 
cloth, spine faded, sl. marked.  Pictorial wrapper for the Law and the Gun tipped in on leading 
pastedown.  Inscription on half title:  to B.W. Matz from Ridgwell Cullum, 26th Sept. '18.

19.   The Heart of Unaga.  Readers Library.  [c.1925]  Orig. maroon cloth in v.g. d.w.  First published 
in 1920.

20.   The Man in the Twilight.  FIRST EDITION.  Cecil Palmer.  1922.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue 
cloth;  a little marked & worn.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz wishing you jolly good 
luck, Ridgwell Cullum, 1st Feb. '22'. Pictorial front wrapper tipped in on leading pastedown.  A 
sound copy.  BL & TCD only on COPAC.

21.   The Luck of the Kid.  FIRST EDITION.  Cecil Palmer.  [1923]  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. dark 
blue cloth;  spine faded.  Front wrapper of d.w. tipped in on leading f.e.p.  Inscription on half title:  
'To B.W. Matz from Ridgwell Cullum, 5th Jan. '23'.  NLS, BL & Oxford only on COPAC.

22.   The Saint of the Speedway.  FIRST EDITION.  Cecil Palmer.  [1924]  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. 
dark blue cloth, spine faded and with wear to following hinge.  Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. 
Matz from Ridgwell Cullum, 2nd Jan. '24'. A sound copy.

23.   The Riddle of Three-Way Creek.  FIRST EDITION.  Cecil Palmer.  [1925]  Half title, 3pp 
unopened ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth; spine faded.  d.w. tipped in on leading pastedown.  
Inscription on half title:  'To B.W. Matz with all good wishes from Ridgwell Cullum, 20th              
Jan. '25'.

24.   The Candy Man.  FIRST EDITION.  Cecil Palmer.  [1926]  Half title.  Partially uncut in orig. 
blue cloth, spine sl. faded.  Inscription on half title:  'To Alice Matz with best love from Ridgwell 
Cullum, 1st M'ch '26'.  With another copy, similarly bound but without inscription.

25.   The Wolf Pack.  FIRST EDITION.  Cecil Palmer.  [1927]  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  
spine faded.  Inscription on half title:  'To Alice Matz with best love from Ridgwell Cullum, 21st 
Feb. '29'.

26.   The Mystery of the Barren Lands.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  [1928]  Half title.  Orig. 
blue cloth;  spine faded.  Inscription on half title:  'To Alice Matz with best love from Ridgwell 
Cullum, May '28'.  Oxford, NLS & BL only on COPAC.

27.   The Tiger of Cloud River.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  [1929]  Half title.  Orig. red cloth;  
spine faded.  Inscription on half title:  'To Alice Matz with best love from Ridgwell Cullum, 1929.  
NLS, BL & Oxford only on COPAC.

28.   The Treasure of Big Waters.  Cassell & Co.  FIRST EDITION.  [1930]  Half title.  Orig. maroon 
cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked.  Inscription on half title:  'To Alice Matz with best love from 
Ridgwell Cullum, 1930'.

29.   The Bull Moose.  FIRST EDITION.  1931.  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. rubbed.  Inscription 
on titlepage:  'To Alice Matz with best love from Ridgwell Cullum, 19 Sept. '31'.  BL, NLS & 
Oxford only on COPAC.

30.   Sheets in the Wind.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  1932.  Half title;  torn at leading edge 
affecting two words on verso.  Orig. blue cloth;  worn.  Tear to leading edge of leading f.e.p.  
Sound.

31.   The Flaming Wilderness.  FIRST EDITION. Chapman & Hall.  1934.  Half title.  Orig. blue-grey 
cloth;  spine sl. faded.

32.   The Vampire of N'Gobi.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  [1935]  Half title.  Orig. yellow 
cloth;  sl. marked.  Inscription on titlepage:  'To Ridgwell Matz with his uncle's affectionate 
greetings, Ridgwell Cullum, 12th Nov. '35'.  BL & NLS only on COPAC.

33.   One Who Kills.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  [1938].  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth;  a 
little marked.  Inscription on titlepage:  'To Ridgwell Matz from Ridgwell Cullum, May 1938.

Ridgwell Cullum, 1867-1943, left Britain aged only 17 to search for Transvaal gold.  After a period 
fighting the Boers with a league of freebooters, Cullum sailed to Canada and eventually found himself 
in Montana becoming a successful cattle-rancher.  During this period he reportedly took part in Sioux 
uprisings on the Pine Ridge and Rosebud reservations. It was here that he drew inspiration for his 
vivid and imaginative Western novels.  The immediate success of Cullum's first novel, The Devil's 
Keg, led to a writing career that spanned 35 years and 33 novels.  The Devil's Keg was 'not unworthy 
to bear the imprint of the publishers of Dickens ... a fine vigorous narrative of life on and about a 
ranch in Western Canada ...'  

B.W. Matz, 1865-1925, was a leading Dickensian, an influential founding member of the Dickens 
Fellowship and the first editor of The Dickensian.  Cullum and Matz may have become acquainted after 
Cullum's sister Alice married Matz, or they may have met through their shared love of Dickens.  Matz 
was a co-organiser of the mock trial of John Jasper in 1914 for the murder of Edwin Drood at which 
Cullum sat on the Jury alongside other leading literary lights.   14 of the titles are presented to B.W. 
Matz, the last in 1925, the year of Matz's death.  5 are presented to Alice Matz and 4 to Cullum's nephew 
Ridgwell Matz.  'The Twins of Suffering Creek' is dedicated to 'my two little chums Chris & Ridge'.

1903-38  £850
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‘FIELDING FOR HIS MODEL’

159. (CUMBERLAND, Richard)  Henry;  in four volumes.  By the author of  Arundel.  Printed for Charles Dilly.  
Titlepage to vol. 1 & two leaves (pp.169-72) in vol. 4 in excellent facsimile on laid paper.  Later half calf, 
marbled paper boards, spines ruled and dec. in gilt, lettered direct;  sl. wear at tail of two spines.  Engraved 
booklates of Sir Abraham Hume, Bart. to front pastedowns.  A sound & pretty copy. 

¶ESTC T115224.  The second work of prose fiction by the popular dramatist Richard 
Cumberland, ‘enriched with humour variety and character’ according to the ‘Critical Review’.

1795  £280

160. (CUNNINGHAM, Sir Henry Stewart)  Late Laurels.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Longman.  Half titles.  Orig. 
dark green pebble-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt.  

¶Not in Sadleir;  not in Wolff, the only novel missing from his collection.  Signatures on titles of 
Arthur A. Morison, 1864.  This copy, without publisher’s imprint at tail of spines, is probably a later 
variant binding.

1864  £180

DAUDET, Alphonse, 1840-97
Novelist, famous for his subtle invocations of rural life based on his own experiences, and his gregarious, yet often cowardly 

Tartarin, protagonist in a number of entertaining, Provence-set novels. 

161. La Belle Nivernaise.  The story of an old boat and her crew.  With 184 illustrations.  FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title, front., vignette title, illus. dedication.  Orig. maroon cloth, 
spine & front board lettered in gilt;  a little marked. 

¶First published in French, 1886.  Translated by R. Routledge.  Also includes short stories:  
The Fig and the Idler, My First Dress Coat, The Three Low Masses, The New Master.

1887  £75

162. Jack.  Translated by Laura Ensor.  2 vols.  J.M. Dent & Co.  Fronts., half titles, vignette titles in red & black, 
numerous illus. throughout by Myrbach.  Orig. cream cloth, front board & spine blocked in light green;  a little 
dulled & some rubbing.  Labels on pastedowns. 

¶First published in French, 1876.  First English edition, 1877, under the title ‘My Brother Jack’, 
translated by L. Ford (Sampson Low).  An abridged American version appeared in 1879 as part of ‘The 
Seaside Library’.  First edition of Ensor’s translation, 1890 (Routledge).

1896  £40

163. Kings in Exile.  Illustrated by Bieler, Conconi, and Myrbach.  Sole authorised translation by Laura Ensor and 
 E. Bartow.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title with ad. on verso, vignette title, woodcut illus. throughout, 
 2pp ads;  sl. foxing.  Orig. pale green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board blocked & lettered in red;  sl. dulled 

but v.g. 
¶‘Les Rois en Exil’, 1879?  First English edition, 1880 (3 vols), translated by E. Clavequin 
(Samuel Tinsley & Co.).  This Routledge version first published 1890.

1893  £50
THE NABOB

164. The Nabob.  A story of Parisian life and manners.  Translated by E. Clavequin.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
 3 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half titles, 1p ads vol. I, 2pp ads vol. I & II;  sl. foxing to prelims.  3 vols. in 1 in 

orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards & spine dec. in blind;  spine sl. dulled. 
¶‘Le Nabob.  Moeurs Parisiennes’, 1877, Paris.

1878  £280

165. Numa Roumestan;  or, Joy Abroad and Grief at Home.  Translated from the 65th French edition by Mrs. 
 J. Granville Layard.  3rd edn.  Vizetelly & Co. (Vizetelly’s One-Volume Novels, ii.)  1p ad., preceding half title, 

16pp cata. (July 1884).  Orig. light brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board lettered & blocked in red.  v.g. 
¶‘Numa Roumestan’, 1881.  BL wrongly suggests it has an edition of this work from 1840, the year the 
author was born.

1884  £150

166. Port Tarascon.  The last adventures of the illustrious Tartarin.  Translated by Henry James.  Illustrated by Rossi, 
Myrback, Montégut, Bieler, and Montenard.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Front. port. 
on plate paper, numerous woodcut illus. throughout, 32pp cata. (Oct. 1890);  some sl. foxing.  Orig. light-blue 
dec. cloth.  v.g. 

¶First published in French, 1890;  first English edition, 1891.

1892  £65
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 DAUDET, Alphonse continued

167. Robert Helmont.  Diary of a Recluse 1870-1871.  Translated by Laura Ensor.  With illustrations by Picard and 
Montégut.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title, vignette title, illus. with 15 plates and numerous woodcuts.  
Orig. purple cloth boards, dark-blue cloth spine;  sl. rubbed.  Stamps of A. Scott on title and e.ps.  t.e.g. 

¶First published in French, 1874;  first English edition, 1888 (also Routledge).

1892  £35

SAPPHO

168. Sappho.  Parisian Manners.  A realistic novel.  Translated without abridgment from the 100th French edition.  
Illustrated with a portrait of the author and 30 engravings, from designs by Montegut.  FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  Half title with ads on verso, front., vignette title, additional title, 26pp cata. (Nov. 
1885).  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board lettered in red & pictorially blocked in gilt;  

 sl. darkened, sl. wear at tail of spine. 
¶‘Sapho.  Moeurs Parisiennes’, 1884, Paris.

1886  £125
_____

169. DE WINTON, W.H. (William Henry Wilkins)  The Forbidden Sacrifice.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst 
 & Blackett.  Half titles, 24pp cata. vol. III (with final leaf excised).  Orig. tan smooth buckram, front boards 

blocked & lettered in brown, spines lettered in gilt, maroon e.ps;  cloth sl., but evenly, darkened.   
¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 7229, whose copy had 16 + 18pp catalogues in vol. III.  Set partly in 
Germany;  one chapter involves a visit to the sweat-shops of East London.  The titlepage advertises 
‘De Winton’ as also author of ‘St. Michael’s Eve’.

1893  £200

170. DELILLE, John Douglas.  Canon Lucifer:  a novel on an English social aspect.  2nd edn.  Ward & Downey.  
Half title;  text sl. browned.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. dulled.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Topp 45.  Back cover ad. for Dr. Rooke’s English Medicines.  First published by Gilbert & 
Rivington in 1887;  ads mention Victoria’s Jubilee.  The story of a gambling vicar with incongruous 
front cover of a cowboy with gun standing over a body.

[1887?]  £75

171. DERING, Edward Heneage.  The Ban of Maplethorpe.  With a Memoir of the Author.  FIRST EDITION. 
 2 vols.  London & Leamington:  Art & Book Company;  New York:  Benziger Bros. Illus. on plate paper.  Orig. 

white morocco-grained cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulling to spines, otherwise v.g.  
¶Wolff 1786a.  This copy with an erratum slip inserted after the title vol. II.  This ‘pro-Catholic country 
house novel’ was finished on the night Dering died, and the last fifty pages of volume two contain a 
memoir of Dering.  Wolff comments:  ‘For sheer gentle English loony eccentricity this ranks high’.

1894  £150

PRESENTATION COPY

172. DERING, Edward Heneage.  Freville Chase.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  London & Leamington:  Art & Book Co.  6pp 
ads at end.  2 vols. in 1 in orig. cream morocco-grained cloth, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. dulled.

¶See Wolff 1787 for the first edition.  Wolff does not mention that this is No. II in the ‘Atherstone 
Series’.  The adverts here indicate Sherborne;  or, The House at the Four Ways is No. I, and The 
Lady of Raven’s Combe is No. III.  Inscribed on leading blank:  ‘Gertrude Wills from E. Dering’ 
(the inscription is oddly altered from ‘G’ to ‘E’ Dering).  Dering married Georgiana, Lady 
Chatterton in 1859 and lived communally with his wife’s relatives, Marmion and Rebecca Ferrers, 
in Mayfair and at their country house, Baddesley Hall.  Dering dressed in 17th century costume;  
he converted to Catholicism and was received into the Church by Newman in 1865.

1890  £150

DICKENS, Charles, 1812-70
Dickens’s first full-length novel, Pickwick Papers, was published when he was only 25, its immediate success ensuring a 

glittering literary career, though he claimed that he would have been happier as a playwright & actor.  

IN ORIGINAL PARTS

173. Bleak House.  FIRST EDITION.  Bradbury & Evans.  XX original parts in XIX.  Orig. blue wrappers;  a few 
sm. tears & sl. wear at heads & tails of spines.  Pt. I sl. dusted & creased, corner replaced Pt. XIX/XX.  
Internally exceptionally clean without spotting or browning.  A v.g. copy in custom-made green cloth box. 

¶Collated with Hatton and Cleaver.  Part I.  Lacking following ads for W. Mott (2pp) and Norton 
Camomile Pills (4pp).  Part II.  Lacking following ads for David Bogue’s Publications (8pp),
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DICKENS, Charles continued

Adam and Charles Black (8pp) and ‘Notice of Removal’ (slip).  Part III.  Complete with all ads.  
Contains extra slip following the Bleak House Advertiser for the Christmas Books uniform with 
the Cheap Edn.  Part IV.  Incorrect back wrapper.  Lacking slips for Household Words and 
Crochet Cotton.  Part V.  Incorrect back wrapper.  Lacking following ads for Edward Lloyd 
(8pp), John Kaye’s Pills (4pp) and Crochet Cotton (slip).  Part VI.  Lacking only slip for Crochet 
Cotton.  Part VII.  Lacking only slip for Crochet Cotton.  Part VIII.  Complete as issued.  Part 
IX.  Lacking following ads for John Cassell’s Publications (4pp).  Part X.  Lacking slip for 
Household Words and following ads for W. Mott (2pp), New Sporting Paper (1 leaf) and 
Crochet Cotton (slip).  Part XI.  Lacking only slip for Kaye’s Pills.  Part XII.  Back wrapper 
repaired along outer margin.  Lacking following ads for W. Mott (2pp) and Crochet Cotton 
(slip).  Part XIII.  Complete as issued.  Part XIV.  Complete as issued.  N.B. Following ad. for 
Waterlow and Son 4pp not 2pp.  Part XV.  Complete as issued.  N.B.  Complete examples of this 
part are very rare.  Part XVI.  Lacking slip for Household Words and following ads for Grace 
Aguilar’s Works (8pp).  Part XVII.  Complete as issued.  Part XVIII.  Complete as issued.  Part 
XIX/XX.  Lacking slip for Household Words.

1852-53  £3,000

ELEVENTH EDITION ‘FOR THE AUTHOR’

174. A Christmas Carol.  In prose.  Being a ghost story of Christmas.  Illustrations by John Leech.  Eleventh edn.  
Printed & published for the Author by Bradbury & Evans.  Half title, front. + 3 hand-coloured plates, final ad. 
leaf.  Orig. red vertical-ribbed cloth, spine & front board dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine v. sl. faded.  a.e.g.  A v.g. 
bright copy. 

¶Dickens changed publishers from Chapman & Hall to Bradbury & Evans in June 1844.

1846  £1,800

175. A Collection of Dickens’s Five Christmas Books  in orig. cloth.  A Christmas Carol, 2nd edn, else FIRST 
EDITIONS.  Chapman & Hall;  Bradbury & Evans.
1.  A Christmas Carol.  2nd edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title and title printed in blue.  Hand-coloured 

frontispiece and three plates by John Leech.  Pale yellow e.ps.  1843.
2.  The Chimes.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, front., engr. title & illus. by 

Maclise, Doyle, Leech and Stanfield.  1845.
3.  The Cricket on the Hearth.  FIRST EDITION, Printed and published for the Author, by Bradbury & 

Evans.  Front., engr. title, and illus. by Maclise, Doyle, Stanfield, Leech and Landseer;  prelims and 
first few leaves of text pierced through with several tiny stab holes.  1846.

4.  The Battle of Life.  FIRST EDITION, 4th issue.  Bradbury & Evans.  Illus. by Maclise, Doyle, 
Stanfield and Leech.  1846.

5.  The Haunted Man and the Ghost’s Bargain.  FIRST EDITION.  Bradbury & Evans.  Front., engr. 
title & illus. by Tenniel, Stanfield, Stone and Leech.  1848.

All vols as issued in orig. red cloth (Christmas Carol in orig. salmon-pink cloth), spines & front boards blocked 
& lettered in gilt;  vol. III carefully rebacked with red cloth retaining orig. spine strip,  some sl. rubbing to heads 
& tails of spines.  a.e.g.  A good-plus set. 
1843-48  £4,000

176. David Copperfield.  FIRST EDITION.  Bradbury & Evans.  Front., vignette title, plates by H.K. Browne;  with 
the front wrapper of part XII bound in as a half title.  19th century half dark green crushed morocco, spine with 
gilt lettering & compartments, t.e.g;  spine sl. faded, very clean copy.  

¶Internally very clean.

1850  £950

177. Dombey and Son.  FIRST EDITION.  Bradbury & Evans.  Front., engr. title, plates by H.K. Browne, 8-line 
errata;  the occasional spot.  Sl. later half calf, gilt spine, red & green labels;  spine sl. rubbed, but a v.g. 

 clean copy.  
1848  £280

IN ORIGINAL PARTS

178. Edwin Drood.  FIRST EDITION IN VI ORIGINAL PARTS.  Chapman & Hall.  Quite a good set, with spines 
neatly repaired, wrappers sl. torn at fore-edge.  Some plates & text lightly spotted, some leaves of advertiser 

 sl. dusted.
¶Collates with Hatton & Cleaver except that Pt. II lacks both ads, Pt. IV lacks Chapman’s Flour 
ad., & Pt. V the Chapman & Hall 8pp ad.  Pt. VI includes two copies of Wilcox & Gibbs 1A ‘A 
new world at home’.

1870  £380
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DICKENS, Charles continued

179. Edwin Drood.  FIRST EDITION, b.f.t.p.  Chapman & Hall.  Front., engr. title & plates.  Full dark brown crushed 
morocco, gilt borders & dentelles, spine gilt in compartments.  t.e.g.  A v.g. clean copy.  

¶With the wrappers of Part no. II bound in at end.

1870  £320

180. Great Expectations.  FIRST EDITION, first impression.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  32pp cata. vol. III (May 
1861).  Expertly and sympathetically bound in later half maroon morocco, marbled boards, spines with raised 
gilt bands & dark blue leather labels.  Vol. I with ownership signature of Margaret Pettitt on titlepage;  vols II 

 & III with H.H. Gibson’s signature on titlepages.  A v.g. handsome copy. 
¶FIRST EDITION, first impresssion, of Dickens’s rarest novel.  Collated with Appendix D of 
the Clarendon edition.

1861  £4,500

181. Hard Times.  FIRST EDITION.  Bradbury & Evans.  Half title;  2 very small tears in outer margins of half title 
& title neatly repaired with archival tape.  Rebound in 20th century half dark green crushed morocco.  
Bookplate.  In grey cloth slipcase. 

¶With page 244 numbered ‘44’.  

1854  £500

182. Little Dorrit.  FIRST EDITION, b.f.t.p.  Bradbury & Evans.  Front, engr. title & plates by H.K. Browne;  
 sl. stained at edges in places.  Sl. later half dark green morocco, gilt spine;  sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of 

Edward Letchworth. 
¶With Rigaud for Blandois.

1857  £280

183. Martin Chuzzlewit.  FIRST EDITION, b.f.t.p.  Chapman & Hall.  Front., engr. title a little browned, plates by 
Phiz with some spotting mostly in margins.  Contemp. half red calf, gilt spine;  a little dulled and rubbed. 

¶‘£100’ on engr. title.

1844  £320
ORIGINAL CLOTH

184. Master Humphrey’s Clock.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Fronts & illus. by George Cattermole 
& Hablot Browne.  Orig. purple-brown vertically ribbed cloth, dec. in blind & gilt;  spines faded and a little 
rubbed at heads & tails.  A good-plus copy. 

¶This is the commonest cloth and blocking style with clocks on the front boards in gilt.

1840-41  £650
THIRD ISSUE IN ORIGINAL CLOTH

185. Oliver Twist.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half titles in all vols, 4pp ads vol. I, 24 
plates by George Cruikshank.  Orig. red-brown diaper cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  spines sl. 
faded.  Ownership signature of Felix J. Smith on half titles.  A very nice copy, with very little foxing to plates.

¶The first edition, third issue, with shortened title, ‘By Charles Dickens’ rather than Boz, and with 
the ‘church plate’ in vol. III rather than the ‘fireside plate’.

1838  £3,000

186. Our Mutual Friend.  Household edn.  4to.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, front., plates & illus. by J. Mahoney;  
 a little foxed.  Contemp. half dark blue pebble-grained cloth;  some sl. rubbing but v.g.  

[1875]  £30

187. Pickwick Papers.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, front., engr. title & plates with waterstain to outer margins.  
 Orig. light green cloth;  spine faded & following hinge sl. rubbed. 

¶In original format.

[c.1875]  £60
FIRST SERIES - ORIGINAL GREEN CLOTH

188. Sketches by Boz.  First series.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  John Macrone.  Fronts., plates by George Cruikshank.  
Uncut in orig. dark green embossed cloth, heads of spines dec. & lettered  in gilt;  one or two unobtrusive minor 
repairs, v. sl. rubbing to edges.  Booklabels of Alfred Charles William, Baron Northcliffe, small labels of 
Kenyon Starling & armorial bookplates of William Marchbank on following pastedowns.  A v.g. bright copy in 
green cloth fold-over box. 

¶See Smith pt. 1, pp1-7.  Dickens's first work to appear in book form.  All the sketches, except 
'A visit to Newgate', 'The Black Veil' and 'The Great Winglebury Duel', previously appeared in 
periodicals.  A scarce & attractive copy in its original cloth.

1836  £5,500
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DICKENS, Charles continued

189. Sketches by Boz.  With a frontispiece by George Cruikshank. (Cheap edn.)  Chapman & Hall.  Initial ad. leaf, 
half title.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine blocked & lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy.  
1866  £30

ORIGINAL PARTS

190. A Tale of Two Cities.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  Chapman & Hall.  VIII parts in VII in orig. pale blue printed 
wrappers;  some small repairs to spines, repairs to lower margin of back wrapper vol. VI.  Signature of Thomas 
Woodward at heads of parts V & VI.  A good-plus copy of a title very scarce in original parts.  Blue cloth box. 

¶Collated with Hatton & Cleaver.  Parts I-IV, complete as issued.  Part V lacks:  ‘The Tale 
of Two Cities Advertiser’ (8pp);  yellow ad. slip to follow plates.  Otherwise complete.  Part 
VI lacks:  initial ad. leaf, ‘The Story of Our Lives’;  ‘The Tale of Two Cities Advertiser’ 
(8pp).  Otherwise complete.  Additional ads, ‘Dr De Jongh’s Cod Liver Oil’, 4pp on pink 
paper, bound in at end.  Part VII/VIII, inside front wrapper not as Hatton & Cleaver:  ‘The 
War...’ rather then ‘Millinery for Mourning’.  Back wrapper replaced with that of part III.  
Lacks:  ‘Tale of Two Cities Advertiser’ (8pp).  Otherwise complete.  The text depth on the 
titlepage is 169mm, suggesting that this is one of the earliest printings.  With the uncorrected 
pagination showing ‘113’ on p213.

1859  £7,500

191. A Tale of Two Cities.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  Chapman & Hall.  Front., engr. title & plates by H.K. 
Browne.  Orig. secondary green cloth;  spine sl. faded & with sm. repairs at head and tail, but a v.g. bright copy.  

¶Smith’s variant binding with ‘chain-like’ borders.  The date on printed title is altered 
to MDCCCLX.

1860  £750
_____

192. DIGBY, Kenelm Henry.  The Children’s Bower;  or, What You Like.  2 vols.  F.S. Ellis.  Orig. blue smooth 
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt, yellow e.ps;  spines sl. dulled. 

¶See Wolff 1862 for the first edition, 1858.  This is a re-issue with cancel titles.  The only 
work of fiction by Catholic-convert author of the gentleman’s manual of conduct, The 
Broadstone of Honour.

1868  £150

DISRAELI, Benjamin, First Earl of Beaconsfield, 1804-81
Prime Minister and novelist, Disraeli’s literary pretensions began at an early age when his story A True Tale was published 

in Leigh Hunt’s Indicator in 1820.  He went on to write several important novels, including the political trilogy 

of Coningsby (1844), Sybil (1845) and Tancred (1847).  Much of his oeuvre was informed by his knowledge of high 

and political society, his characters often  thinly disguised, and frequently unflattering portrayals of prominent 

contemporary figures. 

193. The Works.  The Bradenham edn. of the novels and tales of Benjamin Disraeli.  12 vols.  Peter Davies.  Half 
titles.  Uncut in orig. black cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered & dec. in gilt.  Booklabels of F. Derek 
Linstrum.  A v.g. bright set. 

¶Advertising slip for The Bradenham edition loosely inserted in volume 1.  With an introduction 
by Philip Guedalla.

1926-27  £280

194. Alroy.  Ixion in Heaven.  The Infernal Marriage.  Popanilla.  New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern novelist’s library.)  
Half title, 8pp cata. Renier booklabel.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  Sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶Back cover ad. for the series listing 26 titles.  The 8pp cata. advertises the Cabinet edition of 
Disraeli which may include the [1877] Lothair in BMC;  printers are Ballantyne, Hanson.  All the 
Disraeli titles except Endymion seem to have been issued together in yellowback.  This copy has 
an 1881 inscription.

[c.1878]  £80

195. Coningsby;  or, The New Generation.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry Colburn.  The odd spot.  Contemp. half 
red morocco, gilt bands, marbled edges;  v. small chip at tail of spine vol. II, otherwise v.g.  Small stamp of 
Strickland on title.  

¶Sadleir 709;  Wolff 1833.

1844  £280

_______________________________________________________________________________
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DISRAELI, Benjamin continued

196. Contarini Fleming:  a psychological auto-biography.  FIRST EDITION.  4 vols.  John Murray.  Half title vols. 
 I, II & IV.   Tall untrimmed copy.  Handsome later 19th century half dark brown morocco by C. Cross, binder to 

the Queen, marbled boards.  Booklabels of Henry R. Beeton, and also of W. A. Sherson, with a surreal design by 
Mervyn Peake.  t.e.g.  A handsome copy. 

¶Chew p.152-3.  The young Contarini displays clear Byronic traits.

1832  £750

197. Contarini Fleming:  a psychological romance.  The Rise of Iskander.  New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern novelist’s 
library.)  Half title, 8pp cata. ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. dulled.  Renier booklabel.  v.g.

¶Back cover ad. for the series listing 26 titles.

[c.1878]  £60

198. Lothair.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Longmans.  Half titles, 32pp cata. (January 1870) in vol. I, 4pp ads vol. III.  
Orig. green diagonal fine dot-and-line grained cloth;  sl. rubbing, sl. cracking to inner hinges, otherwise v.g.   

¶Sadleir 720;  Wolff 1839.  4pp ads in vol. III rather than 2pp in both vols. II and III;  Y2 vol. II 
and Y8 vol. III are blanks.

1870  £200

199. Lothair.  4th edn.  3 vols.  Longmans, Green, & Co.  Orig. green diagonal dot-and-line grained cloth.  Paint spot 
on front boards of vols. I & II.  Signatures of Debonnaire F. McInray 1898. 

¶With the same ads &c. as the second edition.  

1870  £50

TWO NATIONS

200. Sybil;  or, The Two Nations.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.   Henry Colburn.  Half titles vols I & II.  Sl. later plain 
half dark brown morocco with bands.  Bookplate designed by Mervyn Peake for W. Sherson over (but not 
obscuring) bookplate of Henry R. Beeton.  t.e.g. 

¶Sadleir 726;  Wolff 1841.  Disraeli’s political novel campaigning against the poverty of the 
working classes - the second in a trilogy with Coningsby (1844) and Tancred (1847) designed to 
present the ‘Young England’ manifesto of ‘neo-feudalist nostalgia .... high anglicanism and ‘one 
nation’utopianism’ (Sutherland).

1845  £750

201. Tancred:  or, The New Crusade.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  12mo.  Henry Colburn.  Elaborately bound by George 
Coward, Carlisle, in half green calf, raised gilt bands, spines elaborately blocked in gilt, crimson morocco labels;  
some sl. rubbing but otherwise a FINE copy.  

¶Sadleir 728a;  first published in the same year.

1847  £280

202. Vivian Grey.  Ward, Lock.  (Library of select authors.)  2 prelim. leaves stuck together, 22pp cata.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶Topp 2061 (1888) is a sixpenny edition in 247pp.  Back cover ad. for Fenning’s medicines, royal 
arms and Select author’s roundel on spine.  This is not the same setting as the Longman edition, 
and has 522pp.  Routledge also issued the novel in the Railway library (Topp p.95, &c.).

[c.1882?]  £85

203. The Young Duke: ...  Count Alarcos: ...  New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern Novelist’s Library.)  Half title, 4pp ads.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  dulled, spine chipped at following hinge.  Renier booklabel.  Good-plus. 

¶Back cover ad. for the series listing 26 titles;  mauve printed e.ps + 8pp ads for Chapman & Hall’s 
Select library of fiction [c.1877].

[c.1878]  £50
_____

DETECTIVE YELLOWBACKS

204. DONOVAN, Dick.  Caught At Last!  Leaves from the note-book of a detective.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial 
ads, half title, 2pp ads with 1p chromolith.: Marie Antoinette's Last Grace, 32pp cata. (May 1897).  'Yellowback', 
orig. yellow pictorial boards;  v. sl. rubbed, e.ps browned. Near FINE. 

¶Topp 740 records the 1889 first edition;  this edition not in BL or on COPAC.  Back cover ad. for 
Pears' Soap.  Detective fiction mentioning Charles Peace.  

1895  £150
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205. DONOVAN, Dick.  Suspicion Aroused.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp ads with vignette of Marie 
Antoinette laid down on recto, 32pp cata. (March 1895).  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  v. sl. 
dulled, e.ps browned.  Near FINE. 

¶Topp 1000.  Back cover ad. for Pears' Soap.  Spine as used for Russell, Allen & Sims titles.  

1893  £150

DON RICARDO HONEYWATER

206. (DOUGLAS, John)  The Cornutor of Seventy-Five.  Being a genuine narrative of the life, adventures, and 
amours, of Don Ricardo Honeywater, Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians at Madrid, Salamanca, and 
Toledo; and President of the Acadamy of Sciences in Lapland.  Containing, amongst many other diverting 
particulars, his intrigue with Dona Maria W------s, of Via Vinculosa, anglice, Fetter-Lane, in the City of Madrid.  
Written originally, in Spanish, by the author of Don Quixot, and translated into English by a graduate of the 
College of Mecca in Arabia.  Printed for J. Cobham, near St. Paul's.  vi, [1], 8-29, [1]p blank;  8vo.  Bound 
without half title, some old faint waterstaining at head of first 4 leaves, sl. scattered foxing.  Later, but not recent, 
half calf, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine.  Contemporary note at head of titlepage reading ‘a jolly thing 
against Dr Mead’. 

¶ESTC T61804, FIRST EDITION of this lively satire in novel form on Richard Mead, the 
physician.  A cornutor is ‘a cuckold maker’.  ‘The Minute came, and Dona and the Don are now 
in Bed, well warmed and richly perfumed, and Nature stimulated by the Power of Drugs;  but the 
genial Heat was gone, the pendant Vessels could never be replete, nor raised by Art to their 
pristine Vigour.  The old Youth clasped the longing Nymph, with feeble Eagerness, in his 
withered Arms, and she yielded to the foetid Embrace;  but, in the critical Minute, his Courage 
failed him, and, full of Remorse, he shrunk into his feeble State of Inactivity:  Thus baffling, and 
baffled, they pass'd an Hour or two to the great Mortification of both.  At last, a Thought struck 
the Nymph in the Head, which she hinted to the Don.  She was soon understood, and the Scheme 
was put into Practice with as much Severity as ever Pedant flogg'd his Pupil.  The Don's 
Posteriors were taught a Feeling, if nothing else was;  but all in vain.’

[1748]  £500

DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan, 1859-1930
Creator of Sherlock Holmes. 

207. The Exploits of Brigadier Gerard.   FIRST EDITION.  George Newnes. Half  title, front. & 23 plates by W.B. 
Wollen, 8pp cata. (30.11.95).  Uncut in orig. red cloth, blocked in black & gilt;  sl. rubbed, the odd spot. 

¶Green & Gibson A19a.  

1896  £120

208. Uncle Bernac:  a memory of the Empire.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder.  Half title, front. & plates by Robert 
Sauber, 8pp ads.  Uncut in orig. red cloth;  faded & sl. rubbed. 
1897  £50

209. BANGS, John Kendrick.  The Pursuit of the House-Boat, being some further account of the doings of the 
Associated Shades, under the leadership of Sherlock Holmes Esq.  (14th impression.)  Harper & Bros.  Half title, 
front. & plates.  Orig. black pictorial cloth, blocked in red.  v.g. 

¶The first edition of 1897 was dedicated to Conan Doyle.

1919  £25
_____

210. DRESSEL, Clara.  The Peri.  Translated from the German by George Douglas.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
Aug. Siegle.  Orig. red cloth;  spine a little dulled.  A good-plus copy. 

¶See Wolff 1927, commenting that he has never seen another book from this publisher.  There 
are a number of books in the BL catalogue published by Aug. Siegle between 1877 and 1905, 
mainly of German interest.  From 1906 onwards, Siegle appears to have joined forces with Hill 
to form Siegle, Hill & Co., publishers of a broader range of works.

1885  £65

211. DU MAURIER, George Louis Palmella Busson.  Peter Ibbetson.  With an Introduction by his cousin Lady 
***** (“Madge Plunkett”)’;  edited and illustrated by Du Maurier.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  2 vols.  James 
R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  Orig. grey linen, front boards & spines dec. & lettered in black.  FINE. 

¶Sadleir 1674a;  Wolff 1950.  Carter, Binding Variants, suggests this all-black blocking is later than 
the black & brown blocking on Wolff’s copy.  This edition was published in December 1891, about a 
month after the Harper, New York & London edition in one volume.

1892 [1891]  £200

_______________________________________________________________________________
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DUMAS, Alexandre, (‘Dumas père’), 1802-70  
Initially a well-respected writer of light-hearted sketches and melodramas, Dumas turned to potentially more 

lucrative prose fiction in the 1830s and was one of the first authors to recognise the potential of the roman-
feuilletton, allowing his highly entertaining, swashbuckling novels to reach huge audiences.  His novels were 

often set in an idealized past, full of chivalry and derring-do, the most famous of which, Les Trois Mousqetaires 
(1844-45) and Le Comte de Monte Cristo (1845-46), appeared in translation almost simultaneously with the 

original publications. 

THE COUNT OF MONTE CRISTO

212. The Count of Monte-Cristo.  With twenty illustrations, drawn on wood by M. Valentin, and executed by the 
most eminent English engravers, under the superintendence of Charles Heath.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  

 2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Fronts. & plates.  Contemp. olive-green half calf, tan leather labels;  hinges sl. rubbed.  
t.e.g.  A good-plus tight copy. 

¶This first appeared as ‘Le Comte de Monte Cristo’, 1845-46.  Translated editions published 
by Geo. Peirce and Simms & M’Intyre also appeared in 1846.  Although Chapman & Hall’s 
translator is unknown, almost all English editions are based on this work. 

1846  £750

213. The Queen’s Necklace.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half title, 2pp cata. Orig. brick-red dec. cloth. 
¶‘Le Collier de la Reine’, 1849-50.  First edition in English, 1850, New York.  See Topp, vol.I, p.179.  
Second in Dumas’ ‘Marie Antoinette’ series.

[c.1870]  £35

214. Taking the Bastile;  or, Six Years Later.  2 vols.  George Routledge & Sons.  Half titles, 2pp cata. vol. I, 4pp 
cata. vol.II.  Orig. brick-brown dec. cloth;  back board vol. II sl. affected by damp;  both vols. sl. loose. 

¶‘Ange Pitou’, 1851.  First English edition, 1859.  See Topp, vol.I, p.195.  Third in Dumas’ ‘Marie 
Antoinette’ series.

[1874?]  £40
IMITATION

215. (FLAGG, Edmund)  Edmond Dantes.  The sequel to Alexander Dumas’ celebrated novel of The Count of 
Monte-Cristo.  An entire new and enlarged edn.  New York:  Wm. L. Allison.  (Arundel series.)  Text a little 
browned.  Orig. grey dec. cloth.  v.g. 

¶The first version of Flagg’s Edmond Dantes appeared in 1849.

1884  £25
_____

DURRANT, Valentine, 1850?-92
The son of a Brighton baker, Durrant lived a miserable life trying to earn his living from writing.  With his 'Cheveley 
Novels', he attempted, unsuccessfully, to revive the practice of publishing in monthly parts.  Reviews were 'unrelievedly 

savage' and he died destitute.

216. (Cheveley Novels.)  A Modern Minister.   FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Large 8vo.  William Blackwood.  Illus.  
Orig. dark olive-green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt on front & spine;  v. sl. 
marking, otherwise FINE.  Signatures in both vols of John P. Gordon 1877-8. 

¶Wolff 1964, with a long note indicating initial publication in parts.  A ms. attribution in his copy 
indicates (wrongly) that Durrant was the pseudonym of ‘Admiral Beneventura Hinton’.  Saul 
Weir was the second in the proposed 'Cheveley Novels' series (see Item 218);  BL has these two 
works catalogued at Cheveley.  Sutherland also mentions Souls and Cities (1885) which was not 
known to Wolff.  BL has Until My Lord’s Return, 1892 (catalogued as by Hinton).

1878  £180

217. (Cheveley Novels.)  A Modern Minister.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Edinburgh & London:  William Blackwood 
& Sons.  Fronts & plates.  Contemp. half green calf, green cloth boards, raised gilt bands, light brown morocco 
labels.  v.g. 
1878  £75

218. (Cheveley Novels.)  Saul Weir.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Large 8vo.  William Blackwood.  Illus.  Dark olive-
green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt on front & spine.  FINE.  Signatures of John 
P. Gordon 1879. 

¶Wolff 1965.

1879  £180
_____
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219. EBERS, Georg.  An Egyptian Princess.  From the German by Eleanor Grove. Authorized edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  
Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of German Authors. vol. 17-18.)  Contemp. pink cloth, black labels.  v.g. 

¶‘Eine Ägyptische Königstochter’, 1864, 3 vols.  First English edition, 1870 (Tauchnitz).  
Todd C17, C18.

1871 [1905]  £20

220. EBERS, Georg.  Uarda.  A romance of Ancient Egypt. From the German by Clara Bell. (Copyright edn.) 2 vols.  
Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of German authors. vol. 30 - 31.)   Half titles.  Contemp. half cream 
parchment, marbled boards, spines blocked in gilt, blue labels.  A v.g. copy. 

¶‘Uarda’, 1877.  First English edition, 1877 (Tauchnitz).  Todd C30, C31.   The sequel to ‘An 
Egyptian Princess’.

1887 [1896]  £35

221. FARJEON, Benjamin Leopold.  The House of White Shadows.  A novel.  4th edn. Ward & Downey. Half title, 
5pp ads.  Plain following e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  rubbed along hinges.  Good-plus. 

¶Back cover ad. for Ward & Downey’s New novels.

[1886?]  £65

AMELIA

222. FIELDING, Henry.  Amelia.  In four volumes.  12mo.  Printed for A. Millar.  Some light foxing & browning, 
early German institutional stamp on first & fourth titlepages.  Bound without final ad. leaf Vol. II, or final blank 
Vol. I, blank verso of final leaf Vol. III backed with near contemporary grey sugar paper, probably remnant of an 
original binding.  Early twentieth century dark blue pebble grain morocco, raised bands, gilt lettered spines, gilt 
dentelles.  t.e.g. 

¶ESTC T89846.  First Edition, first impression, of Fielding's last novel.  The issue with the fourth 
line of p.191 in Vol. III uncorrected, and reading "the at Folly" which was subsequently changed 
to "at the Folly."

1752 [i.e. 1751]  £680

TOM JONES MARRIED

223. (FIELDING, Henry)  ANONYMOUS.  The History of Tom Jones the Foundling in his Married State.  The 
second edition corrected, with an additional Chapter, communicated to the Author by Mr. Allworthy, &c. 
concerning plays, and the French Strollers in particular.  12mo.  J. Robinson.  Half title;  sm. tears to blank fore-
margin of half title & titlepage. Contemp. calf; some small repairs. Signature on title of W. Sleaford, 1749.  v.g.

¶ESTC T126476;  4 locations in British Isles - BL, Brighton, Bodleian & Cambridge.  Not by Fielding.  
A reissue of the sheets of the first edition, with cancel title and added final chapter.  Raven 10 does not 
mention this extended text.

1750 [1749]  £1,250

MADAME BOVARY

224. FLAUBERT, Gustave.  Madame Bovary.  Provincial Manners.  Translated from the French édition définitive 
by Eleanor Marx-Aveling.  Vizetelly & Co.  2pp ads preceding half title, front. newspaper port. of Flaubert on 
recto of front.  Orig. blue-green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, back board with Vizetelly monogram.  A v.g. 

 bright copy. 
¶‘Madame Bovary’, 1856 (first book edition, 1857).  First English edition, 1886.  This is in a 
slightly later, less elaborate binding.  The decorative bands, which originally appeared at the top 
and bottom of the front board, & the gilt devices on the spine are not present.  The text is identical.

1886  £1,200

WILLIAM TELL

225. FLORIAN, Jean Pierre Claris de.  William Tell,  or The patriot of Switzerland.  Translated freely from the 
French.  To which is prefixed, the life of the author.  J. Harris & Son.  Front., vignette title, additional printed 
title, illus. with 9 full-page engravings, 4pp cata.  Contemp. full green calf, rebacked, black label. 

¶‘Guillaume Tell, ou La Suisse Libre’, earliest edition in BNF, 1800.  First English edition 
1809?, under the title ‘William Tell;  or, Swisserland delivered’.  Translated by W.B. Hewetson.

1823  £85

226. FRANCE, Anatole, pseud. (Jacques Anatole Thibault)  Penguin Island.  Translated by A.W. Evans with 
illustrations and decorations by Frank C. Papé.  John Lane.  Half title, front., 11 full-page plates & numerous 
woodcuts, 2pp ads.  Untrimmed in orig. black dec. cloth;  small marks to back board but a good-plus copy. 

¶‘L’île des Pingouins’, 1908.  First English edition, 1909.  First illustrated edition.

1925  £30
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227. FRANCE, Anatole, pseud. (Jacques Anatole Thibault)  The Revolt of the Angels.  Translated by Mrs. Wilfrid 
Jackson with illustrations and decorations by Frank C. Papé.  John Lane.  Half title, front., 11 full-page plates 
and numerous woodcuts.  Untrimmed in orig. black dec. cloth;  some sl. rubbing but a v.g. copy. 

¶‘La Révolte des Anges’, 1914.  First English edition, 1914.  First illustrated edition.

1924  £30

NEMESIS OF FAITH

228. FROUDE, James Anthony.  The Nemesis of Faith.  FIRST EDITION.  John Chapman.  Half title, sl. smaller 
24pp cata. (Jan. 1849) + 24pp cata. (March 1849).  Orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind; neatly recased retaining 
most of the original spine, otherwise a very nice copy.  Contemp. signature on leading pastedown.   

¶Wolff 2365.  Froude’s novel portrays the destruction of faith in a character, like himself, subject to 
Tractarian influence while at Oxford.  Froude shortly afterwards resigned his own religious orders.

1849  £220

GALT, John, 1779-1839
Author of Lord Byron’s first biography, Galt was a Scottish novelist and businessman who founded the city of Guelph in 

the Canadian province of Ontario.   

229. The Entail:  or, The Lairds of Grippy.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  12mo.  Edinburgh:  William Blackwood.  1p. 
ads in vol. 1.  Finely bound without the half titles in quarter contemp. vellum, spines elaborately dec. in gilt, 
black morocco labels, marbled boards;  sl. dulled but a v.g. handsome copy.  Red pencil signatures of R.V. Yates 
on leading f.e.ps.   

¶Wolff 2391;  not in Sadleir.

1823  £250

230. Lawrie Todd;  or, The Settlers in the Woods.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry Colburn & Richard Bentley.  
Glossary vol. III;  sl. spotting.  Uncut in contemp. half green calf, red labels.  Booklabels of Haro Hodson. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1830  £350

231. Rothelan;  a romance of the English Histories.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Edinburgh:  Oliver & Boyd;  London: 
Geo. B. Whittaker.  Half titles.  Contemp. full tan calf, gilt borders, spines gilt in compartments.  v.g. 

¶Wolff 2400;  not in Sadleir.

1824  £450

232. The Steam-Boat.    Edinburgh:  William Blackwood;  London:  T. Cadell.  Half title, 12pp ads.  Uncut in orig. 
drab boards, neatly rebacked with replacement paper label.  INSCRIBED on half title:  ‘From the Author’, with 
the bookplate and signature of Lord Eldon. 

¶Wolff 2404, citing a ‘22pp’ publisher’s catalogue, which must be a misprint for 12pp.  His 
copy also has a Longman’s catalogue inserted between front e.ps.  John Scott, first Lord Eldon, 
1751-1838, Lord Chancellor.

1822  £380
_____

233. GILLIAT, Edward.  On the Wolds.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  
Orig. brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. marking.  Signatures 
of J.G. Cawkill on leading f.e.ps. 

¶Wolff 2516, Gilliat’s second book, and one of eleven titles in Wolff’s collection.

1879  £180

THE EMANCIPATED

234. GISSING, George.  The Emancipated.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley & Son.  
Orig.olive-brown smooth cloth spines lettered in gilt, grey paper-covered boards, printed with a pattern in 
brown;  corners sl. rubbed, otherwise v.g. 

¶Sadleir 966;  Wolff 2546.  Coustillas A8.1.  Gissing spent five months on the Continent in 
1888;  The Emancipated has an Italian setting and is ‘lighter and more deftly ironic than 
Gissing’s previous efforts’ (Sutherland).

1890  £750

235. GODWIN, William.  Mandeville.  A tale of the seventeenth century in England.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  
12mo.  Edinburgh:  printed for Archibald Constable & Co. & Longman, London.  A few spots.  Contemp. half 
red calf, gilt spines, black labels.  A v.g. handsome copy.  

¶Wolff 2588.

1817  £580

_______________________________________________________________________________
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SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY

236. GOULD, Nat.  Raymond’s Ride.  FIRST EDITION.  R.A. Everett.  Initial ad. leaf, 32pp cata.;  text & e.ps sl. 
browned.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶Front cover illus. by H. Bird;  back cover ad. for Lifebuoy Soap.  Inscribed on titlepage:  
‘To Sidney from his loving father Nat Gould’.

[1903]  £150

237. GRAHAM, John W.  Neaera:  a tale of Ancient Rome.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Tall 8vo.  Macmillan.  Orig. 
slate-blue smooth cloth, spines gilt-lettered, largely unopened. 

¶Wolff 2663.  Graham was also author of Harlaw of Sendle ... a tale, 1901.

1886  £120

GRANT, James, 1822-87
Military novelist and Scottish Nationalist with Jacobite leanings, Grant’s novels drew heavily on the experiences of his 

father, a Captain in the Gordon Highlanders. 

ADVENTURES OF AN ETON BOY

238. Dick Rodney;  or, The Adventures of an Eton Boy.  George Routledge.  (Railway library, no. 502.)  Half title, 
4pp ads.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbing, strip torn from leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Topp p.197 (1869).  Back cover ad. for Dr. Rooke’s Pills and Crosby’s Elixir, uniform Grant 
spine.  Smaller format.

[1869?]  £65

239. Harry Ogilvie;  or, The Black Dragoons.  George Routledge.  (Railway library, no. 234.)  14pp ads.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. 

¶See Topp p.135 (1884 edn.).  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap;  uniform Grant spine, ads are 
Railway Library Advertiser, 11th issue, coded 3/1/93.  Inscription dated 22-2-93.

[1893]  £75

240. Jack Chaloner;  or, The Fighting Forty-Third.  FIRST EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons. (Railway library, 
no. 870.)  Half title.  Inserted 4pp W.H. Smith ads tipped in between f.e.ps.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial 
boards;  a little rubbed.  Contemp pencil inscription on half title.  v.g.  

¶Topp p. 334.  Back cover ad. for Dr. Rooke's Oriental Pills & Solar Elixir, and Crosby's 
Balsamic Cough Elixir.  

[1883]  £125

241. Jane Seton;  or, The King’s Advocate.  A Scottish historical romance.  New edn.  George Routledge. (Railway 
library, no. 134.)  10pp ads.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbing, with sm. chip from paper at head of 
spine.  v.g. 

¶Topp p.166.  Back cover ad. for Routledge’s new volumes. &c.  Smaller format.

[c.1865]  £85
_____

LIFE OF MR JOHN VAN

242. GREEN, George Smith.  The Life of Mr John Van, a Clergyman's Son, of Woody, in Hampshire.  Being a 
series of many extraordinary events, and surprizing vicissitudes:  in which are shewn, among a great number of 
singular and merry occurrences, his entrance into the Army as a trooper; his bravery against the rebels;  his 
marriage with an heiress of eight hundred pounds a year, at St Ive's in Huntingdonshire;  his conduct in high life;  
his favours from fortune, and reduction to poverty.  Written by his friend and acquaintance, G.S. Green.  2 vols.  
Printed for Francis Noble and John Noble.  A near fine copy bound in contemp. calf, gilt ruled borders, raised & 
gilt banded spines, orig. red gilt labels;  small expert repairs to heads of spines. 

¶Rare, ESTC T57440 records BL and Southampton in UK, and 5 copies in America (Beinecke, 
UCLA, Boston, Oberlin, Pennsylvania).  Raven 411 (who dates this as 1757, though other sources 
suggest 1745-1750).  Very little is known about George Smith Green, died 1762, who in two of his 
other works, 'The Parson's Parlour' [1756], and 'The Images of the Antients' [1758], describes 
himself as a 'tradesman of Oxford'.  He published 3 poems, 2 plays, and this, by far his most 
substantial, and possibly partially autobiographical, work.  It describes a young tradesman, a 
cheesemonger,  who 'as he mightily loved plays ... engaged with a Company of young Gentlemen, 
that used to perform once a month for the entertainment of their friends ...' (and) 'meeting with the 
Books of Ben the Bricklayer (Ben Jonson), he found that Kings and Queens, and some other Folks, 
as good as Cheesmongers, had done the same a hundred years before'.  It is a lively romp through 
life, and with its liberal use of dashes, italics, and false names (Mrs and Miss Beastly, Mr Bigbelly, 
Mrs Strong, Counsellor Somebody, Mrs Swallow, Dr Bentivoglia, a critic of Ale), brings to mind 
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the work of Sterne, whose Tristram Shandy first started to appear two years later in 1759.  In fact 
he appears to be trying to set a different style for his writing, and in chapter VI 'the deviations of 
authors' states 'If I have not been out of the way already, I beg leave to be so in the next chapter, 
though not in the manner of other modern biographies, who pretend to write the history of one man 
or one woman; and they give you a pack of stories of twenty different people, that have nothing to 
do with the main design ... but I shall stick to my text, and only wander in my mode, to avoid those 
disagreeable choruses, said I, and said they, &c &c that take up a quarter of a story'.

[1757?]  £3,500

243. GREENWOOD, Thomas.  Grace Montrose.  An unfashionable novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin, Marshall, 
& Co.;  Manchester:  John Heywood.  Ads on grey e.ps for Greenwood’s books. Orig. red-brown diagonal fine-
ribbed cloth.  FINE.  

¶Not in Wolff.  The only novel by Greenwood, the promoter of public libraries.  Unusual 
pagination implying leaves missing at beginning of the volume, but clearly not bound in here.  

1886  £80

244. GRIFFITHS, Arthur George Frederick.  Locked Up.  With illus. by C.J. Staniland.  FIRST EDITION.  
Edinburgh & London:  William Blackwood & Sons.  Half title, front., illus.  24pp cata. (4/87).  Orig. red cloth, 
pictorially blocked & lettered in black;  sl. dulled with a few small marks.  Signature of Elizabeth Ann Ford on 
leading pastedown. 

¶Not in Wolff, who records many of Griffiths’ titles.  After his military service Griffiths went into the 
prison service, eventually becoming an inspector of prisons in 1896, when he was England’s top expert 
on penology.  Griffiths wrote extensively on the subject, and his tales of criminals, crime, and 
detectives were very popular.  

1887  £75

DIARY OF A NOBODY

245. GROSSMITH, George & Weedon.  The Diary of a Nobody.  With illustrations by Weedon Grossmith.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith;  London:  Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent and Co.  (Arrowsmith’s 
Three & Sixpenny Series, Vol. XI.)  Half title, front. port. of the authors, illus., 3pp ads.  Orig. orange-brown 
smooth cloth, dec. & lettered in black & blue, spine lettered in gilt;   sl. marked, but a good-plus copy. 

¶Wolff 2818.  Originally published in Punch April 1891 to July 1892, and expanded in the 
book edition.

[1892]  £425

GUNTER, Archibald Clavering, 1847-1907
English-born but raised in California, Gunter was a playwright and author of 39 novels.  He is best-known for his novel 

Florida Enchantment (1892), which was made into a 1914 film, directed by and starring Sidney Drew.  

246. Baron Montez of Panama and Paris:  a novel.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons. 
(Railway library, no. 1181.)  Half title, 2pp ads.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed.  Pencil 
insciption on half title of Lord Corry, July 5, '93.  v.g. 

¶Topp p. 441.  Back cover ad. for Pears' Soap, ads are Railway Library Advertiser 11th issue 
coded 3.1.93.  Gunter, 1847-1907, English born Californian playwright and author of 39 
popular novels.

1893  £75

247. The First of the English:  a novel.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons. (Railway library, 
no. 1216.)  Half title, 8pp cata (winter 1894), 6pp ads.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed, a 
little worn at hinges.  v.g. 

¶Topp p. 456.  With the 13th issue Railway Library Advertiser on e.ps as per Topp's second copy.

1895  £50

248. M.S. Bradford Special:  a novel.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Routledge & Sons.  (Railway library, 
no. 1277.)  6pp ads;  sl. paper browning.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  a little rubbed.  v.g. 

¶Topp p. 485.  Back cover ad. for Van Houten's Chocolate, ads are the Routledge Railway 
Advertiser 15th issue.

1899  £65

249. Miss Dividends:  a novel.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Routledge.  (Railway library, no. 1182.)  Half 
title, 12pp cata.  Spine sl. darkened.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g.  Renier booklabel.

¶Topp p.424.  Hubin p.186.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap beginning “Honest soap”;  uniform 
fret design spine, ads are Railway Library Advertiser, 10th issue, coded 21 7/92.  Unpriced.

1892  £45
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GUNTER, Archibald Clavering continued

250. That Frenchman!  George Routledge & Sons. (Railway library, no. 1093.)  Half title.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow 
pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed & worn.  v.g. 

¶Topp p. 399, dates his copy from the 6th issue Railway Library Advertiser on e.ps, dated 
March 18, 1889.  This copy the 14th issue dated October 2, 1896.  Back cover ad. for Brooke's 
Monkey Brand Soap.

[1896]  £65
_____

HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider, 1856-1925
Author of 34 novels for the most part influenced by his formative years living in South Africa.  Many of his works contain 

elements of the supernatural and borrow heavily from the mythology and witchcraft of ancient and strange civilisations. 

His novels have a broad international scope, but his most enduring are those set in Africa - exciting adventures vividly 

portraying landscape, customs and people. 

ALLAN QUARTERMAIN

251. Allan Quartermain:  being an account of his further adventures and discoveries in company with Sir Henry 
Curtis, Bart., Commander John Good, R.N. and one Umslopogaas.  FIRST EDITION.  Spencer Blackett.  Half 
title, front. & plates by Charles Kerr.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  spine faded and sl. 
worn at head & tail.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Whatmore F6;  Wolff 2839.

1887  £75

252. Allan's Wife, and other tales.  FIRST EDITION.  Spencer Blackett.  Half title, front., plates & illus. by Maurice 
Greiffenhagen and Charles Kerr, 32pp cata. (Sept. 1889).  Orig. brown cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine a little 
darkened.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F11; Wolff 2840.

1889  £90

253. Ancient Allan.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front. & 7 plates.  Orig. pale brown cloth, lettered in 
blind & gilt, front board with small onlay bearing Egyptian design.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F48;  Wolff 2841.

1920  £65

254. Ayesha,  the return of She.  FIRST CANADIAN EDITION.  Toronto:  William Briggs.  Half title, front.  Orig. 
pale blue boards, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶See Whatmore F28 for the first edition of 1905, published by Ward Lock.

1905  £65

255. Ayesha,  the return of She.  Ward, Lock & Co.  Half title, front. & plates by Maurice Greiffenhagen;  sl. foxing.  
Orig. red cloth, front board dec. with sunburst design in blind, lettered in gilt; spine sl. faded.  A good-plus copy. 
1911  £25

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR

256. Beatrice:  a novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  16pp cata., black e.ps;  prelims & first few leaves of text with 
pink stain in outer margin.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  spine a little dulled, also with 
pink stain to front board. 

¶Whatmore F12;  Wolff 2843.  With Signed Presentation Inscription on verso of title:  
'To Egmont Hake from H. Rider Haggard, 14 May 1890'.  Alfred Egmont Hake (1849-
1916) wrote on economic and social matters, and was a contributor to the Dictionary of 
National Biography.

1890  £350

257. Benita:  an African romance.  (Popular edn.)  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth, blocked in black.  v.g. 
¶See Whatmore F30 for the 1906 first edition.

[1926]  £15

258. Black Heart and White Heart,  and other stories.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Front. & illus. by Charles Kerr 
and F. H. Townsend.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F23;  Wolff 2846.  Also includes ‘Elissa’ and ‘The Wizard’.  All three African 
stories previously appeared in magazine form.

1900  £75
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HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider continued

259. The Brethren.  2nd impression.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf + 8pp cata. (coded 11.04).  Orig. red 
cloth, lettered in gilt;  inner hinges cracking, spine a little dulled. 

¶Whatmore F27;  Wolff 2847.

1904  £35

260. Child of Storm.  With illustrations by A.C. Michael.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front., 4pp 
ads;  'sequel to "Marie"' written beneath title. Orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt. 
Booklabel of S. Hopewell on leading pastedown.   v.g. 

¶Whatmore F40;  Wolff 2848.

1913  £65
CLEOPATRA

261. Cleopatra:  being an account of the fall and vengeance of Harmachis, the Royal Egyptian, as set forth by his own 
hand.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, front., plates, 12pp cata. (Jan. '89);  ownership inscriptions cut 
from upper margin of leading f.e.p. & half title, sl. spotted.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, front board & 
spine lettered in gilt.  

¶Whatmore F10;  Wolff 2849.  

1889  £75

262. Colonel Quaritch, V.C.:  a tale of country life.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Longmans.  Half titles.  Orig. red 
cloth, front boards & spines lettered in black;  spines sl. dulled, small marks on front board of vol. I & on spine 
of vol. II.  A nice, crisp copy. 

¶Whatmore F9;  Scott 12;  Sadleir 1084;  Wolff 2850.  This novel first appeared serially in the 
periodical ‘England’ and in various English and British Empire newspapers, the last of his novels to 
be issued as a ‘triple-decker’.  In vol. I of The Days of My Life, Haggard comments ‘ ... I made 
money... for the instance I sold ... “Colonel Quaritch V.C.”, a tale of English country life which 
Longman liked - it was dedicated to him - and Lang hated it so much that I think he called it the 
worst book ever written.  Or perhaps it was someone else who favoured it with that description'. 

1888  £580

263. Dawn.  FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION.  John & Robert Maxwell.  Half title, front.;  sl. foxing.  Orig. red 
cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  spine darkened. 

¶Whatmore F1;  Wolff 2851a;  the first one-volume edition.  Dawn was first published in 3 vols. 
in 1884, Hurst & Blackett.

[1887]  £50

264. Doctor Therne.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title.  Orig. light brown cloth, lettered in dark brown & gilt;  
a bit dulled & sl. marked. 

¶Whatmore F21;  Wolff 2852.  'Deals with the matter of the anti-vaccination craze.'

1898  £45

265. Elissa;  or, The Doom of Zimbabwe.  Hodder & Stoughton.  (Sevenpenny Library.)  Half title; small marginal 
tear to half title.  Orig. red embossed cloth, spine letterd in black;  spine faded. 

¶See Whatmore F23 for the first appearance in book form of Elissa as one of the tales in Black 
Heart and White Heart, 1900.

1917  £15
ERIC BRIGHTEYES

266. Eric Brighteyes.  With numerous illustrations by Lancelot Speed.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, 
plates, illus, 16pp cata. (12/1890).  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  sm. nick to tail of 
spine.  Booklabel of Ronald George Taylor.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F14;  Wolff 2853.  A saga written after Haggard's journey to Iceland in August 1888.

1891  £75

267. Eric Brighteyes.  3rd edn.  Longmans.  Half title, plates & illus. by Lancelot Speed, 24pp cata. (3/93).  Orig. 
maroon cloth, blocked & lettered in silver;  spine sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶See Whatmore F14 for the first edition of 1891.

1893  £40

268. Fair Margaret.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, front. & 14 plates by J.R. Skelton, final ad. leaf 
+ 32pp cata. (Aug. 1907).  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Whatmore F31;  Wolff 2854.

1907  £45
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HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider continued

269. Finished.  FIRST EDITION.  Ward, Lock & Co.  Half title, front;  following inner hinged cracking.  Orig. olive 
green cloth, lettered in black.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F44;  Wolff 2855.  Dedicated to Colonel Theodore Roosevelt..

1917  £80

270. The Ghost Kings.  With eight illustrations by A.C. Michael.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front., 
plates, 8pp cata. (8.08).  Orig. dark blue cloth, floral gilt design on front board;  spine faded, a little rubbed & 
dulled;  binding sl. cracking at pp 368-9.  Pencil signature of leading f.e.p. 

¶Whatmore F32;  Wolff 2856.  Convalescing after a bout of illness, Haggard stayed with 
Rudyard Kipling for a day or two and together 'compounded the plot of "The Ghost 
Kings", writing down our ideas in alternate sentences upon the same sheets of foolscap'  
(The Days of My Life).

1908  £90

271. The Ghost Kings.  2nd impression.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front., plates by A.C. Michael, 8pp cata. (8.08) 
printed in green.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine faded & with small mark at tail.  v.g. 
1908  £60

272. Heart of the World.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Longmans.  Front., illus. by Amy Sawyer, 24pp. cata. 
 (Dec. 1895).  Orig, dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled.  v.g.  

¶Whatmore F19;  Wolff 2857.  First published serially in Pearson’s Weekly, vol. 5, Aug. 
1894 - Jan. 1895, nos. 212-236. The first American edition was published in May 1895.

1896  £100

273. The Heu Heu;  or, The Monster.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in 
black;  sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F53; Wolff 2858.  African proto-humans.

[1924]  £120

274. The Holy Flower.  Ward, Lock & Co.  Orig. olive green cloth, blocked & lettered in black.  v.g. 
¶See Whatmore F42 for the first edition of 1915.  

[c.1915?]  £35

275. The Ivory Child.  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. orange-brown cloth, blocked in black.  v.g. 
¶See Whatmore F43 for the 1916 first edition.  This is a 2nd impression of the Popular 
Edition, first published in 1926.

[1929]  £15

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR

276. Jess.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, 8pp cata.  Untrimmed in orig. red cloth, front board 
lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded and v. sl. rubbed at head & tail.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Whatmore F5;  Wolff 2861.  With a Signed Presentation Inscription, to 'A.P. Watt 
Esqre from H Rider Haggard'.  Alexander Pollock Watt, 1834-1914, was Haggard's 
literary agent.

1887  £850

277. Jess.  New and revised edn.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Half title, front. + plates by Maurice Greiffenhagen, 4pp ads.  
Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine faded. 
1898  £40

278. Joan Haste.  With 20 illustrations by F.S. Wilson.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  24pp Longmans ads (July 
1895).  Half title, illus. on plate paper.  Orig. dark blue smooth cloth, bevelled boards, front board & spine 
lettered in gilt.  FINE. 

¶Whatmore F18;  Scott 27;  Wolff 2862, without collation.  

1895  £120

279. Joan Haste.  2nd edn.  Longmans.  Half title, front., plates by F.S. Wilson, 24pp cata. (Aug. '95).  Orig. dark blue 
cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Contemp. ink inscription on titlepage. 

¶Whatmore 18 notes that this is most likely a second issue of the first edition rather than a 
second edition.  

1895  £60
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HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider continued

280. King Solomon's Mines.  8th thousand.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, folding map,16pp cata. (5 B. 11.85) partially 
unopened.  Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked & lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  spine a littled dulled.  

 A good-plus copy. 
¶See Whatmore F3 for the first edition of 1885.

1885  £400

281. King Solomon's Mines.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half title.  Contemp. half maroon calf, 
marbled boards. 

¶Todd 2386c.

1886 [c.1893]  £50

282. King Solomon's Mines.  63rd thousand.  With illustrations by Walter Paget.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front., 
plates, 16pp cata. (5G.3.89).  Orig. maroon cloth, blocked in black & gilt;  following hinge sl. cracked.  
Signature and stamp of John Hardwick Reynolds on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 
1888  £150

PARODY BY HYDER RAGGED

283. (BIRON, Sir Henry Chartres)  King Solomon's Wives;  or, The Phantom Mines.  By Hyder Ragged.  With 
numerous illustrations.  FIRST EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  Front., engr. title, fold-out map, plates & illus.  

 Orig. purple cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. 
¶Whatmore PL6.  A playful parody of King Solomon's Mines.  Captain Good becomes 
Captain Noegood and King Twala is represented by King Twosh.

1887  £280

284. The Lady of Blossholme.  FIRST EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, front., colour plates by W. Paget.  
Orig. olive-green cloth with colour onlay, blocked in black, lettered in gilt & black.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F34;  Wolff 2864.

1909  £85

285. Love Eternal.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, col. front. by A.C. Michael.  Orig. pale blue cloth, 
lettered in blind & gilt;  sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F45;  Wolff 2865.

[1918]  £65

286. The Mahatma and the Hare:  a dream story.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & plates by W.T. 
Horton & H.M Brock.  Orig. red cloth, pictorially blocked in black, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  
Contemp. signature of E. Kilmorey on leading pastedown.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F38;  Wolff 2867.

1911  £125

287. Maiwa's Revenge;  or, The War of the Little Hand.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title.  Orig. pale green-
grey boards, printed in red;  a bit rubbed. 

¶Whatmore F7 who notes the first edition was issued in two bindings, black cloth (see next item) 
and green-grey boards. Wolff 2868.  30,000 copies were printed in August 1888, 20,000 of 
which sold on the first day of publication.

1888  £75

288. Maiwa's Revenge;  ...  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, 16pp cata. (June 1888).  Uncut in orig. black 
cloth, lettered in red;  lettering sl. dulled.  v.g. 
1888  £75

289. Marie.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, col. front., vignette title & 3 plates (b&w).  Orig. red cloth, 
lettered in blind & gilt;  a bit dulled. 

¶Whatmore F39;  Wolff 2869.  A tale of the Zulu Wars.

1912  £30

290. Marie.  (Popular edn.)  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. grey-brown cloth, blocked in black;  hinges sl. cracking. 
[1925]  £20
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HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider continued

291. Montezuma's Daughter.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & plates, 24pp cata. (8/93).  Orig. dark 
blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt; a little dulled, hinges beginning to crack.  A good plus copy. 

¶Whatmore F16;  Wolff 2871;  illustrations by Maurice Greiffenhagen.  A romance written after 
Haggard's jourey to Mexico;  the narrator loses his children, mirroring the death of Haggard's 
son:  'I put into his [the narrator] mouth what myself I felt'.

1893  £65

292. Moon of Israel:  a tale of the exodus.  John Murray.  Half title, 8pp cata.; sm. marginal tear to head of titlepage.  
Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black;  spine faded, binding sl. loose.  Contemp. inscription on leading f.e.p. 

¶Whatmore F46, Wolff 2872;  first printed in October 1918, this edition was reprinted in November 
of the same year.

1918  £30

293. Mr. Meeson's Will.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Spencer Blackett.  Half title, front. & plates, 32pp cata. (Oct. 
1888).  Uncut in orig. red pictorial cloth, blocked in black & gilt;  spine rubbed at head & tail with sl. loss to tail, 
sl. marked, inner hinge beginning to crack.  Booklabel of Ronald George Taylor on leading pastedown.  A good 
plus copy. 

¶Whatmore F8;  Wolff  2874a.  First published in the Illustrated London News in June 1888 
with the first American edition printed in the same month.  With 'Johnson' instead of 'Johnston' 
on p. 284, line 1, and black e.ps as called for.  Illustrated by A, Forestier and G. Montbard.

1888  £280

294. Pearl-Maiden:  a tale of the fall of Jerusalem.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & plates by Byam 
Shaw, 4pp ads;  some browning in prelims.  Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled.  R.G. Taylor 
booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F25;  Wolff 2876.

1903  £60

295. The People of the Mist.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & plates by Arthur Layard, 24pp cata. 
(9/94).  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt.  Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶Whatmore F17;  Wolff 2877.  A British adventurer discovers an ancient African civilisation and 
its terrible God.

1894  £150

296. The People of the Mist.  New edn.  Longmans.  Half title, front., plates by Arthur Layard, 24pp cata.  Orig. dark 
blue cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  boards sl. marked.   

¶This edition not recorded by Whatmore (F17).  The collation is the same as the 1894 first edition 
with the errors noted by Whatmore corrected.  

1895  £40

297. Queen of the Dawn:  a love tale of old Egypt.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, 48pp cata.;  
 sl. spotting to prelims.  Orig. grey-green cloth, blocked in blind & black;  sl. mark to front board, otherwise v.g.  

Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p. 
¶Whatmore F54;  Wolff 2878.

[1925]  £85

298. Queen Sheba's Ring.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half title;  some browning.  Orig. maroon 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt & dec. in black, publisher's monogram on front board.  Owner's inscription on leading 
f.e.p., 1928.  v.g. 

¶See Whatmore F36 for the first edition of 1910.  Todd 4222c.

1910 [1921]  £30

299. Queen Sheba's Ring.  Eveleigh Nash.  Half title, 16pp cata.  Orig. green cloth, lettered in black & gilt;  one or 
two small marks.  A good-plus copy. 
1913  £20

300. Red Eve.  FIRST EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, col. front. & 3 col. plates by A.C. Michael.  Orig. 
red cloth with onlay illustration on front board within black border, front board & spine lettered in gilt.  FINE. 

¶Whatmore F37;  Wolff 2880.  

[1911]  £150
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HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider continued

SHE

301. She:  a history of adventure.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, col. facsims preceding title, final ad. leaf;  
e.ps carefully repaired.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in gilt;  expertly recased.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F4;  Wolff 2881.

1887  £120

302. She:  ...  New edn.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & plates, illus, 2pp ads, 16pp cata (June '88).  Orig. maroon 
cloth, blocked & lettered in silver.  v.g. 

¶The first illustrated edition with plates and illustrations drawn specifically for this edition by Maurice 
Greiffenhagen and Charles Kerr (Whatmore F4).

1888  £40

303. She and Allan.  With 8 illustrations by Maurice Greiffenhagen.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, 
front. & plates, 24pp cata. on inferior paper;  some sl. spotting.  Orig. red cloth, spine lettered in black.  
Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F50;  Wolff 2882.

[1921]  £30

304. Smith and the Pharoahs, and other tales.  FIRST EDITION.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith.  Half title;  sl. browned.  
Orig. brown cloth, lettered in black;  a bit rubbed, back board sl. marked.  With the stamp of the 5th Beds. Scout 
troop.  A good sound copy. 

¶Whatmore F49;  Wolff 2883.  Also contains:  Magepa the Buck;  The Blue Curtain;  Little Flower;  
Only a Dream;  Barbara Who Came Back.

1920  £90

305. Stella Fregelius:  a tale of three destinies.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  
Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in gilt.  Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F26;  Wolff 2884.  An American edition appeared in October 1903.

1904  £65

306. Swallow:  a tale of the Great Trek.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & illus. by Maurice 
Greiffenhagen.  Orig. dark blue smooth cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing, almost FINE.  Initials 
on half title, May 5 1900.

¶Whatmore F22;  Scott 31; Wolff 2885.  Swallow first appeared serially in The Graphic, vol. 58, 
Jul. - Oct. 1898, nos. 1492-1509.  A Tale of the Great Trek of 1836;  the preface refers to the then 
current Boer War.

1899  £80

307. The Treasure of the Lake.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in black;  
back board sl. marked in upper margin.

¶Whatmore F55;  Wolff 2887.

[1926]  £85

308. The Virgin of the Sun.  (2nd edn.)  Cassell & Co.  Half title.  Orig. light brown cloth, blocked & lettered in dark 
brown;  sl. dulled.  A good-plus copy. 

¶See Whatmore F51 for the first edition of 1922.

1922  £30

309. The Virgin of the Sun.  Popular edn.  Cassell & Co.  Half title;  light foxing throughout.  Orig. light brown cloth, 
spine lettered in black;  dulled.

¶See Whatmore F51 for the first edition of 1922.

1928  £20

310. The Wanderer's Necklace.  With 4 illustrations by A.C.Michael.  3rd imp.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front. & 
plates.  Orig. orange cloth;  dulled.   

¶See Whatmore F41 for the first edition published in January 1914.

1914  £20

311. When The World Shook;  being an account of the great adventure of Bastin, Bickley and Arbuthnot.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title torn with some loss.  Orig. brown cloth;  a bit rubbed. 

¶Whatmore F47;  Wolff 2891.

1919  £45
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HAGGARD, Sir Henry Rider continued

SHE-WHO-MUST-BE-OBEYED

312. Wisdom's Daughter:  the life and love story of she-who-must-be-obeyed.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  
Half title.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in black.  v.g. 

¶Whatmore F52;  Wolff 2892.

[1923]  £85

313. The Witch’s Head.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Half  title vol. II.  2 vols in 1 in 
contemp. binder's cloth;  spine darkened & a bit rubbed. 

¶See Whatmore F2 for the first edition of 1885.  Todd 2482 & 2483a.

1887  £85

314. The Wizard.  Bristol:  J.W. Arrowsmith.  Half title;  sl. paper browning, ads on following e.ps.  Orig. light blue 
cloth, blocked in dark blue;  sl. marked & dulled, binding a little loose.    

¶See Whatmore F20 for the first edition with a collation of 208pp in printed wrappers with some copies 
bound in brown cloth..  This edition is in 248pp. First published in 'The African Review'  between July 
and November 1896.

[1896?]  £45
_____

315. (HALIBURTON, Thomas Chandler)  The Attaché;  or, Sam Slick in England.  By the Author of “The 
Clockmaker ...”.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Half titles.  Orig. purple vertical-ribbed cloth, boards 
blocked in blind;  spines faded.  Yellow e.ps.  Nice crisp copy.

¶Sadleir and Wolff did not include the Canadian Haliburton, who settled in England in 1856.

1843  £200

316. (HALIBURTON, Thomas Chandler)  Nature and Human Nature.  By the Author of “Sam Slick, the 
Clockmaker”, etc. etc.  FIRST EDITION.  Hurst & Blackett.  Front. by John Leech.  Unopened in orig. deep 
purple diagonal wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind on boards with gilt title on front & lettering on spine, 
cream e.ps.  Bookseller’s ticket of W.H. Dalton, Cockspur Street.  

¶First published in 2 vols, 1855.

1859  £60

317. (HALL, Thomas)  The Fortunes and Adventures of Raby Rattler, and his man Floss.  FIRST EDITION.  
Saunders & Otley.  28 illustrations by S.P. Fletcher.  Orig. sea-green morocco-grained cloth, boards blocked in 
blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt, yellow e.ps.  Bookplate of Sir Alfred Sherlock Gooch.  A nice bright copy.

¶Not in Sadleir, Wolff 2932 is the first edition the previous year with the title:  “Effects” and 
Adventures of Raby Rattler Gent.

1846  £150

318. HAMLEY, Sir Edward Bruce.  Lady Lee’s Widowhood.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Edinburgh & London:  
William Blackwood & Sons.  Half titles, fronts, engr. titles & 8 plates from the author’s drawings by J. 
Stephenson, 4pp ads vol.II.  Orig. royal blue cloth by Edmonds & Remnants;  spines a little rubbed, inner hinges 
sl. cracking vol.II.  Armorial bookplates of George Capron. 

¶Wolff 2949;  Sadleir 1103.  Hamley’s first novel, chronicling the trials of an eligible young widow 
whose intended marriage to the soldier she loves is frustrated by the terms of her late husband’s will.

1854  £120

HARDY, Thomas, 1840-1928
Dorset-born Hardy proved controversial as a novelist and, despite finding himself widely read and respected in literary 

circles, was consistently admonished by the popular critics of his day.  Regularly accused of being unnecessarily pessimistic, 

he was also forced to withstand constant allegations of immorality, not least in the cases of Tess of the D’Urbevilles (1891) 

and Jude the Obscure (1895).  Hardy rejected prose for poetry after the condemnation of Jude, publishing Wessex Poems, 

in 1898. 

319. A Changed Man,  The Waiting Supper, and other tales, concluding with The Romantic Adventures of a 
Milkmaid.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  (Wessex novels, vol. XVIII.)  Half title, front.  Orig. dark 
green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt monogram on front board, spine lettered in gilt;  spine v. sl. worn at head & tail.  
t.e.g.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Purdy pp151-2; Wolff 2970;  the first collected edition of these works, which all appeared earlier 
in serial form.  The binding is uniform with the Osgood & McIlvaine edition of the Wessex novels.

1913  £90
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HARDY, Thomas continued

320. Far From the Madding Crowd.  New & cheaper edn.  Sampson Low.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. maroon cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. rubbed at head & tail. 

¶See Purdy p13.  First published in two vols, 1874, by Smith & Elder.

1893  £40

JUDE THE OBSCURE

321. Jude the Obscure.  With an etching by J. Macbeth-Raeburn and a map of Wessex.  FIRST EDITION.  Osgood, 
McIlvaine.  (Wessex novels, vol. VIII.)  Half title, front., map.  Uncut in orig. dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, 
gilt monogram on front board, spine lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  A v.g. bright copy. 

¶Purdy pp86-87;  Wolff 2979.  With the early gatherings for the most part in the FIRST state, 
all but two of the partially blank pages numbered.

1896 [1895]  £650

322. A Laodicean;  or, The Castle of the De Stancy’s.  A story of to-day.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  3 vols.  
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half titles.  Excellently rebound in half dark green morocco, green 
cloth boards.  v.g. 

¶See Purdy p36;  Wolff 2980.  The novel was commissioned by Harper’s for the European edition 
of their New Monthly Magazine and was first published in book form in New York, November 
1881, pre-dating the English edition by a week.

1881  £850

323. The Laodicean.  With an etching by H. Macbeth-Raeburn and a map of Wessex.  New York:  Harper & Bros.  
Half title, front., map.  Uncut in orig. dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt monogram on front board, spine 
lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Purdy p40.  With Hardy's new preface, written specifically for the Osgood & McIlvaine 
publication.  Harpers' imprint at tail of spine.

1896  £60

324. The Mayor of Casterbridge:  a story of a man of character.  New edn.  FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION.  
Sampson Low.  Half title, commercial ads on pale blue e.ps.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black, lettered in black 
& gilt;  spine a little faded and sl. rubbed at head. 

¶See Purdy pp50-4 for the first edition of 1886.

1887  £200

325. A Pair of Blue Eyes.  With an etching by H. Macbeth-Raeburn and a map of Wessex.  Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  
(Wessex novels, vol. IV.)  Half title, front., map.  Uncut in orig. dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt monogram 
on front board, spine lettered in gilt  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Purdy pp8-12;  the first edition was in 1873, 3 vols, Tinsley Bros.  With Hardy's new preface, written 
specifically for the Osgood & McIlvaine publication.

1895  £60

326. The Return of the Native.  With an etching by H. Macbeth-Raeburn and a map of Wessex.  Osgood, McIlvaine 
& Co.  (Wessex novels, vol. VI.)  Half title, front., map.  Uncut in orig. dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt 
monogram on front board, spine lettered in gilt.  Armorial bookplate of Henry Evans Clifton.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Purdy p27;  the first edition was in 1878, 3 vols, Smith & Elder.  With Hardy's new preface, 
written specifically for the Osgood & McIlvaine publication.  Harpers' imprint at tail of spine, 
but not on titlepage.

1895  £80

TESS OF THE D'URBEVILLES, ORIGINAL CLOTH

327. Tess of the D’Urbervilles.  A Pure Woman faithfully presented.  3 vols.  FIRST EDITION.  James R. Osgood, 
McIlvaine & Co.  Half titles.  Untrimmed in orig. tan fine-weave cloth, front boards blocked with floral design in 
gilt, spines lettered in gilt;  spines a little dulled and with gilt sl. fading;  v. sl. marking on front boards from 
removed circulating library labels.  A good-plus tight copy in the original cloth. 

¶Purdy pp67-78;  Sadleir 1114;  Wolff 2993.  Hardy's penultimate and ultimately most successful 
novel, Tess of the D'Urbervilles received a mixed reception when first published.  Many 
contemporary reviewers regarded it as remorselessly depressing and morally repugnant, and could not 
recognise Tess, a character who murders her cousin, as a representation of 'purity'.  Hardy exposes the 
falsity and hypocrisy of a society that unquestioningly condemns actions that are born out of privation 
and injustice.  He challenges prevailing attitudes through his depiction of a character who, despite her 
seemingly desperate actions, actually represents honesty, wisdom and harmony with nature.

1891  £3,500
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HARDY, Thomas continued

328. Tess of the D’Urbervilles.  ...  James R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. light brown 
flecked cloth, front board & spine dec. & ruled in gilt, spine lettered in dark brown;  spine sl. dulled and sl. 
rubbed at head & tail.  v.g. 

¶Purdy p77.  The fifth edition and first one-volume edition, with a new 4pp preface by the author.

1893  £200

329. (Tess of the D’Urbervilles.)  Tess D'Urberville.  Roman.  Traduit avec l'autorisation de l'auteur par Mlle Rolland.  
2 vols.  Paris:  Librairie Hachette.  Half titles, 8pp cata. vol. I (unopened).  Uncut in orig. orange printed 
wrappers; head of vol. I sl. chipped, but a v.g. bright copy. 

¶This appears to be the first French edition.  No earlier edition in French is listed in the BL or in 
the Bibliothèque Nationale de France.

1901  £180

330. Under the Greenwood Tree;  or, The Mellstock Quire.  A rural painting of the Dutch School.  Eveleigh Nash.  
(Nash's Great Novel Library.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt & blind.  v.g. 
[c.1900]  £30

331. The Well-Beloved, a sketch of temperament.  With an etching by H. Macbeth-Raeburn and a map of Wessex.  
FIRST EDITION.  Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  (Wessex novels, vol. XVII.)  Half title, front., map.  Uncut in orig. 
dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt monogram on front board, spine lettered in gilt.  Stanraer bookseller's stamp 
on leading f.e.p.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Purdy pp92-4;  Wolff 2997.  The novel had been published serially as early as 1892 in the Illustrated 
London News, under the title 'The Pursuit of the Well-Beloved' .

1897  £150

WESSEX TALES

332. Wessex Tales:  strange, lively, and commonplace.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Macmillan.   Half titles.  Half 
scarlet morocco, spine elaborately gilt, with the orig. dark green cloth covers & spines bound into both vols.  
Bookplate of John F. Talmage on front pastedowns.  t.e.g.  An extremely attractive copy.  

¶Purdy pp58 - 60;  Wolff 2999.  Published in an edition of 750 copies, of which only 634 were 
bound up.

1888  £950

333. The Woodlanders.  3 vols.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half titles, final ad. leaf vol. I;  following e.ps 
sl. damp-marked vol. II.  Uncut in orig. dark green fine-grained cloth, front boards blocked with borders in 
black, spines lettered in gilt;  spines sl. darkened and with minor repairs to heads & tails;  v. sl. residue from 
front board labels.  v.g. 

¶Purdy pp54-7;  Wolff 3002.

1887  £750

334. The Woodlanders.  Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  (Wessex novels, vol. VII.)  Half title, front., map.  Uncut in orig. 
dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt ornament on front board, spine lettered in gilt  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶With a new preface written by the author for this edition.

1896  £120

_____

UNCLE REMUS

335. HARRIS, Joel Chandler.  Uncle Remus and his Legends of the Old Plantation.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
David Bogue.  Half title, front. & illus. by F. Church and J. Moser,  32pp cata. (1881).  Orig. drab olive cloth, 
bevelled boards dec. in black & gilt, lemon edges;  sl. rubbing.  v.g. 
1881  £750

HARTE, Bret, 1836-1902
American author and poet, best remembered for his accounts of pioneering life in California.

336. Clarence.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, front. & plates by A. Jule Goodman, 
initial ad. leaf, 32pp cata. (March 1895).  Orig. blue cloth;  dulled.  Stamp in prelims. 

1895  £20

_______________________________________________________________________________
HARDY



HARTE, Bret continued

337. Colonel Starbottle’s Client and Some Other People.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 
front. by Fred. Barnard, initial ad. leaf, 4pp ads + 32pp cata. (Oct. 1891).  Orig. blue pictorial cloth, spine sl. 
faded. 

¶Sadleir 1142.

1892  £30

338. Gabriel Conroy:  a novel.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Initial ad. leaf, final chromolithograph ad., 32pp cata. 
(911).  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. - fine. 

¶See Topp 262 (1880):  first issued in yellowback by Frederick Warne in 1876.  With the early 
spine style;  back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.  Small stamp below imprint on title of Mitchell’s 
Book Stores, Buenos Aires.

1893 [1911]  £120

339. Snow-bound at Eagle’s.  A novel.  3rd edn.  Ward & Downey.  Half title, 31pp cata. (Nov. 1886).  E.ps sl. 
browned;  sl. marking.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g.- fine. 

¶Back cover ad. for Ward  & Downey’s New Novels; subsequently published by Chatto & Windus 
(see Topp 937) from 1892.

[1886]  £110
_____

YORKSHIRE DIALECT

340. HARTLEY, John.  Grimes’s Visit to th’ Queen:  a royal time amang royalties.  William Nicholson & Sons.  
Half title, front. port.  Unglazed beige boards, plain e.ps;  sm. repair at tail of spine.  v.g. - fine. 

¶Back cover ad. for Watmough’s Ltd., Idle, Bradford publications, their imprint is also on 
front board.  Nicholson’s address on titlepage is 10, 11 & 12 Ivy Lane, Paternoster Row.  
Small format.  1/6.

[c.1900?]  £40

341. HATTON, Joseph.  The Valley of Poppies.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Ad. leaf & half title 
precede title to vol. I.  2 vols in 1 in orig. purple fine-line ribbed cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine lettered in 
gilt, with Chapman & Hall imprint at tail of spine;  sl. marking, spine faded.  

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 3074, the two-volume issue in green cloth.  By the journalist, novelist 
and playwright who edited the Gentleman’s Magazine, 1868-1874.

1872 [1871]  £180

AUSTRALIAN BUSH LIFE

342. HAWKE, Jonathan.  Under the Street Lamp:  vignettes of Australian bush life.  FIRST EDITION.  Charles H. 
Kelly.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black & gilt, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Prize label on leading 
pastedown.  v.g. 
[1910]  £50

343. (HAWKESWORTH, John)  Almoran and Hamet:  an oriental tale.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Printed by C. Say:  for H. 
Payne & W. Cropley.  8vo.  Half titles.  Contemp. speckled calf, gilt borders, sl. rubbed at head & tails of spines, 
each vol. lacking one free e.p.  Early ownership inscription on titles of Alexr. Symson;  1806 pres. inscr. from 
Mr Wilson to Captain Gordon.  Nice copy.

¶ESTC T57815;  Raven 654.

1761  £120

HOUSE OF THE SEVEN GABLES

344. HAWTHORNE, Nathaniel.  The House of the Seven Gables:  a romance.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
George Routledge.  Later half dark green morocco, spine lettered & ruled in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1851  £350

345. HAWTHORNE, Nathaniel.  Our Old Home.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half titles, 4pp 
ads vol. II.  Orig. dark green wavy-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines dec. in blind & gilt, lettered in 
gilt;  cloth sl. dulled. 

¶Sadleir 1183;  not in Wolff.

1863  £200
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346. (HELPS, Sir Arthur)  Casimir Maremma.  By the Author of ‘Friends in Council’.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  
Bell & Daldy.  Half titles.  Orig. light brown sand-grained cloth, borders in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  

 spines faded. 
¶Sadleir 1186;  Wolff 3134.  The story of an eastern nobleman who submerges himself in London 
low-life, by the career civil servant & advisor to Queen Victoria.

1870  £200

347. HENTY, George Alfred.  A Chapter of Adventures:   or, Through the Bombardment of Alexandra.  Blackie & 
Son.  Half title, front. & plates, 32pp cata.  Orig. green pictorial cloth;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  Prize label on 
leading pastedown.   

¶BL records an 1891 [1890] first edition with the same collation (288pp).  COPAC records a later 
1899 edn.  published London:  Blackie & Son  & Toronto:  W. Briggs.  The imprint here is Blackie 
& Son, Glasgow, Edinburgh & Dublin.

[c.1891]  £50

348. HENTY, George Alfred, &c.  Through Fire and Storm:  stories of adventure and peril.  S.W. Partridge & Co.  
Half title, front., 24pp cata. on inferior paper;  text sl. foxed.  Orig. red pictorial cloth;  sl. dulled.   Prize label on 
leading pastedown. 

¶Consisting of three stories:  'A Desperate Gang:  a story of the Australian bush' by G.A. Henty;  
'Plantation Island', by George Manville Fenn;  and 'A Secret of the Sea' by John A. Higginson.

1898  £50

ADVENTURES OF LADY FRAIL

349. (HILL, Sir John)  The History of a Woman of Quality:   or, The Adventures of Lady Frail.  By an impartial 
hand.  12mo.  Printed for M. Cooper, at the Globe in Pater-noster Row, and G. Woodfall, at the King's Arms, the 
Corner of Craig's-Court, Charing-Cross.  Full contemp. calf, double gilt fillet border, raised & gilt banded spine, 
red morocco label.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T12622;  Raven 91.  FIRST EDITION.  In 1751 Frances Anne,Viscountess Vane was the 
talk of London after the scandalous ‘Memoirs of a Lady of Quality’ appeared within Smollett’s 
Peregrine Pickle, and was quickly recognised as an autobiographical account of her own extra-
marital adventures.  John Hill, quick to see profit in prurient interest, published his own much 
enlarged fictionalisation of her life.  By then her best years were behind her and she spent the last 
twenty years of her life in bed, incapacitated by disease.

1751  £1,250

HOCKING, Silas Kitto, 1850-1935 

350. Cricket:  a tale of humble life.  FIRST EDITION.  Frederick Warne & Co.  1p. initial ads, half title, front. & 
plates, 8pp cata.  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked in gilt & black.  Prize label on leading 
pastedown.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶Not in Wolff.

[1886]  £35

351. Rex Raynor,  artist.  A story of sowing and reaping.  FIRST EDITION.  Frederick Warne & Co.  Half title, 
 front. & plates,16pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, pictorially blocked in gilt & black;  a little rubbed & 

dulled.  a.e.g. 
¶Wolff 3220 in green cloth.

1890  £25

352. Sea-Waif.  (New edn.)  Frederick Warne & Co.  Half title, front. & plates, 6pp cata.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled 
boards, pictorially blocked in gilt & black;  a few marks, inner hinges sl. cracking.  a.e.g.  A bright copy.

¶Not in Wolff.  First published in 1882.  

[c.1885]  £25
_____

353. HOLL, Henry.  The White Favour.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, Son, & Marston.  2pp 
ads vol. III.  Orig. mauve morocco-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  spines sl. 
darkened, damp marking to lower outer corner of back board vol. III.  Dark green e.ps.  

¶Not in Sadleir, or Wolff who has a copy of The King’s Mail (3238).  Wolff quotes from the 
dedicatory preface to The King’s Mail that it was Wilkie Collins who introduced Holl to his 
publishers.  Allibone & BL list five novels;  BL adds 6 plays.  The White Favour is set in 1745 and 
ends with the execution of Charles Ratcliffe.

1866  £300
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354. HOOK, Theodore Edward.  Jack Brag.  New edn, revised by the Author.  Richard Bentley.  (Standard Novels, 
no. LXXV.)  Half title, front., additional engr. titlepage.  Uncut in orig. mauve vertical-grained cloth, blocked in 
blind;  spine faded to brown with sl. tear to head of following hinge.  Contemp. signature on p. 1. 
1839  £30

HOPE, Anthony, pseud. (Anthony Hope Hawkins), 1863-1933

355. Double Harness.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. orange cloth.  v.g. 
¶Not in Wolff.

1904  £30

356. Mrs. Maxon Protests.  FIRST EDITION.  Methuen.  Half title, 31pp cata. (Aug. 1911);  a few spots.  Orig. blue-
grey cloth;  fore-edge sl. rubbed, otherwise v.g. 

¶Not in Wolff.

1911  £30

357. Quisanté.  FIRST EDITION.  Methuen.  Half title with signature covered with stamp paper, 47pp cata. (Aug. 
1900).  Orig. blue-grey cloth.  v.g. 

¶Wolff 3098.

1900  £30

_____

MORGAN THE BUCCANEER

358. (HOWARD, Edward)  Sir Henry Morgan the Buccaneer.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  12mo.  Henry 
 Colburn.  Half title, front. port, in vol. 1.  Handsomely rebound in half tan calf, gilt bands, dark green morocco 
 labels.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 1228;  Wolff 3309;  both with half title & front. in vol. 1 only.  Howard, 1793?-1841, was 
a shipmate of Marryat in the Royal Navy and specialised in nautical novels, the first of which was 
Rattlin the Reefer, 1835.

1842  £380

359. HOWITT, William.  The Hall and the Hamlet;  or, Scenes and Characters of Country Life.  FIRST EDITION.  
2 vols.  Henry Colburn.  A few spots in text.  Half red morocco;  spines sl. rubbed. 

¶Wolff 3317.  A 'Community' novel reflecting Howitt's occupation as a farmer and his radical 
quaker beliefs.

1848  £85

360. HOWITT, William.  Madam Dorrington of the Dene.  The story of a life.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry 
Colburn.  Some spotting.  3 vols in 1 in red sand-grained cloth, blocked in blind on boards, gilt lettered on spine;  
sl. marking, but bright & sound.

¶Wolff 3319 in boards;  this is a slightly later remainder binding.

1852  £150

SCOURING OF THE WHITE HOUSE

361. (HUGHES, Thomas)  The Scouring of The White Horse;  or, The Long Vacation Ramble of a London Clerk.  
By the author of “Tom Brown’s School Days”.  Illustrated by Richard Doyle.  FIRST EDITION.  Small 4to.  
Cambridge:  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, double front. & illus., 16pp cata. (Christmas 1858);  some foxing.  
Orig. royal blue morocco cloth, elaborately blocked in gilt, back board in blind;  sl. rubbing, small school library 
numbers on e.ps.  a.e.g.  

¶Wolff 3330.  A London Clerk visits a friend in the Vale of the White Horse in Berkshire, to 
assist in cleaning the chalk outline - & in so doing gains a sense of England’s heritage & his 
place in it.

1859  £110

TOM BROWN

362. (HUGHES, Thomas)  Tom Brown’s School Days.  By an old boy.  32nd thousand.  Macmillan.  Half title.  
Orig. blue cloth, hinges sl. rubbed. 

¶The first edition was published in 1857;  this edition incorporates Hughes’ new preface to the 6th 
edn., primarily on bullying at school.

1865  £55

_______________________________________________________________________________
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HUGO, Victor, 1802-1885  
Novelist, poet, and dramatist, one of the most important 19th century French writers.  His evocative and melodramatic 

historical novels, combining historical facts with vivid imagination, include The Hunchback of Notre Dame (1833) and Les 
Misérables (1862). 

363. The History of a Crime:  The testimony of an eye-witness.  Translated by T.H. Joyce and Arthur Locker.  2nd 
edn.  4 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title vol. I.  Orig. dark brown cloth, spines 
lettered in gilt;  sl.rubbed, sl. wear to heads & tails of spines vols. III & IV.  A good-plus copy. 

¶‘Histoire d’un Crime.  Déposition d’un témoin’, 1877.  This remained unpublished some 26 
years after its completion.  See Wolff 3336.  Vols. I & II ‘in two vols.’, vols. II & IV ‘in four 
vols.’.  First English edition, 1877.

1878  £250

364. The Last Days of a Condemned  with observations on capital punishment, by Sir P. Hesketh Fleetwood, Bart.  
Smith, Elder & Co.  Half title.  Orig. pink cloth, back boards embossed in blind with image of Wells Cathedral;  
spine faded to brown.  Horatio Pym library stamp on half title. 

¶‘Le Dernier Jour d’un Condamné à Mort’, 1829.  Sadleir 1238;  see also Wolff 3338 & 3338a.  
This book was issued in a number of different coloured cloths, with different blocks used on 
boards.  The ‘beginning of a lifelong crusade against capital punishment’.  One of two English 
editions to appear in 1840, the other translated by G.W.M. Reynolds.

1840  £125

LES MISÉRABLES

365. Les Misérables.  Authorized English translation (copyright).  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles.  
Contemp. half green binder’s cloth (with cloth strips along fore-edges), spine lettered in gilt, marbled boards;  

 a little rubbed.  A good sound copy.  Yellow booklabels & signatures of Ian Lake. 
¶‘Les Misérables’, 1862;  begun in 1845, but interrupted by the Revolution of 1848.  First English 
edition, 1862 (published simultaneously with first French).  See Wolff 3339 & 3339a.  Translation 
by F.C.L. Wraxhall.

1862  £225

366. The Story of the Bold Pécopin.  A legend of the Rhine.  Done into English by Eleanor & Augustine Birrell.  
With illustrations by H.R. Millar.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half title, front., illus. (7 plates).  Orig. black cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt, front board dec. & lettered in yellow;  sl. rubbing. 

¶The original of this story is in Hugo’s ‘Le Rhin’, 1842.

1902  £50

WITH TWO DORÉ ILLUSTRATIONS

367. Toilers of the Sea.  Authorized English translation by W. Moy Thomas.  Two illustrations by Gustave Doré.  
Sampson Low, Son & Marston.  Half title, double front. by Doré, 16pp cata. (Oct. 1866);  corner of pp.107/8 
torn from careless opening removing page numbers but not affecting text.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt;  sl. dulled. 

¶‘Les Travailleurs de la Mer’, 1866.  First English translation 1866, in three vols.  First one 
vol. English edition, the only edition with Doré’s illustrations & ‘très rare’.

1867  £180
_____

THE INDIAN BANGLE

368. HUME, Fergus.  The Indian Bangle.  FIRST EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf 
+ 32pp cata. (partially unopened).  Untrimmed in orig. olive green cloth, pictorially blocked in black, white & 
pink, lettered in white.  v.g. 

¶Wolff 3372.

1899  £150

IRVING, Washington, 1783-1859
American novelist and satirist, Irving became one of the first US writers to be recognised internationally.  His Legend of 
Sleepy Hollow (1820), much imitated and many times adapted for the screen, is his most enduring work. 

369. Bracebridge Hall.  Illus. by R. Caldecott.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., vignette & full-page illus., 4pp 
ads.  Orig. dark green dec. cloth;  sl. marked.  Bookplate of Alban Dobson. 

¶With an inscription dated January 1877.  

1877  £45

_______________________________________________________________________________
HUGO



IRVING, Washington continued

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS

370. The Life of Mahomet.  Published for the continent of Europe by contract with the Author.  Leipzig:  Bernhard 
Tauchnitz. (Collection of British authors, vol. CXCI.)  Half title;  foxed at end.  Orig. buff wraps;  sl. rubbed at 
edges, Florence bookseller’s blind stamp. 

¶Todd 191b.  On spine W. Irving 2, with additional imprint of C. Reinwald, Paris.  No. 1 was 
presumably The Life of Goldsmith, Todd 193.

1850  £30

371. Tales of a Traveller.  By Geoffrey Crayon, gent.  Simms & M’Intyre.  (Parlour library, XLII.)  Half title, 4pp 
initial ads.  Orig. green cloth, sl. sunned.  v.g. 
1850  £30
_____

JACOBS, William Wymark, 1863-1943
Born in Wapping, the son of a wharf manager, Jacobs achieved success and wealth as a writer of three kinds of novels: 

‘describing the misadventures of sailor-men ashore;  celebrating the artful dodger of a slow-witted village;  and tales of the 

macabre’.  (Sadleir.)   

372. At Sunwich Port.  12th edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, front. & plates, 32pp cata.  Orig. orange pictorial cloth.  
Ex Libris Oswald Burdon.  v.g. 
[1919]  £15

373. Captain's All.  (6th edn.)  Methuen & Co.  Half title, front. & plates, 2pp ads.  Orig. light red pictorial cloth.  
Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 
1907  £15

374. The Castaways.  FIRST EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, plates.  Orig. orange pictorial cloth.  
Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 
1916  £20

375. Dialstone Lane.  Methuen.  Half title, front. & illus., 47pp cata. (Sept. 1909).  Orig. orange pictorial cloth;  sl. 
 dulled.  v.g. 

¶A reissue of the first edition sheets of 1904.

1906  £20

376. Many Cargoes.  31st edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 47pp cata.  Orig. pictorial red cloth.  Contemp. ownership 
inscription on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 
1909  £15

377. A Master of Craft.  11th edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, front. & plates.  Orig. orange pictorial cloth.  Contemp. 
ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 
[1918]  £15

378. Odd Craft.  5th edn.  Methuen.  Half title, front. & plates.  Orig. orange pictorial cloth.  v.g. 
¶First published in 1903.

1912  £20

379. Sailors’ Knots.  5th edn.  Methuen.  Orig. orange cloth;  sl. dulled. 
1910  £20

380. Salthaven.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  Charles Scribner’s Sons.  Half title, illus., 4pp ads.  
Orig. beige pictorial cloth.  v.g. 
1908  £25

381. Ship's Company.  FIRST EDITION.  Hodder & Stoughton.  Half title, front. & illus.  Orig. orange pictorial 
cloth.  Library  label of J.J. Banks & Son, Imperial Library, Cheltenham.  v.g. 
[1911]  £24

382. Short Cruises.  9th edn.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, illus, 8pp cata.  Orig. light blue pictorial cloth.  v.g. 
[1920]  £15
_____

_______________________________________________________________________________
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383. JAMES, George Payne Rainsford.   The Works.  Revised and corrected by the author.  21 vols.  Smith, Elder;  
Saunders & Otley.  Half titles, fronts.  Fairly recent half brown tree calf, red & brown labels, gilt. last 3 vols. sl. 
Shorter, sl. different calf shade.  t.e.g.  A FINE set. 

¶Together with three bound volumes of four of 'A History of the Life of Richard Coeur-de-Lion' 
published by Saunders & Otley, 1841-1843.  The final volume was published in 1849.

1844-49 / 1841-43 £680

384. JAMES, George Payne Rainsford.  Charles Tyrell;  or, The Bitter Blood.  FIRST EDITION.  Richard Bentley.  
Front. sl. water-marked & bound following title.  Contemp. half green calf, gilt bands, maroon label. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  CBEL 3 states that the first edition is in 2 vols., but BL copy is like this in 
one;  with continuous pagination and signatures.

1839  £150

JAMES, Henry, 1843-1916
Born in New York, James was educated in Europe before enrolling as a law student at Harvard.  He settled in England in 

1875, at which time he began pursuing more enthusiastically his literary career.  His transatlantic upbringing gave him 

great insight into the contrasts between American and European society, and the differences between Old World and New 

became themes that James would regularly explore.  He became a British subject in 1915, a year before his death. 

385. Daisy Miller:  a study.  An international episode.  Four meetings.  New edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, 16pp 
cata. Orig. Orig. blue-green fine-grained cloth, blocked in black & gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  A FINE copy. 

¶FIRST ONE VOLUME EDITION, 2nd imp. with heading to advert on page (381) on a single 
line and advertising five works.  See Supino 8.20.0 and 8.21.0.  Page 16 of cata is coded '15.9.99'.

1880  £200

386. Daisy Miller;  un Episode internationale;  Quatre rencontres:  trois nouvelles trad. de l’anglais par Mme F. 
Pillon.  FIRST FRENCH EDITION.  Paris:  Librairie Fischbacher.  Half title.  Orig. brown printed wraps;  spine 
& corners sl. chipped, but a v.g. copy of a very fragile item. 

¶Edel & Laurence E14

1886  £125

387. The Europeans.  A sketch.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  Boston:  Houghton, Osgood & Co.  Orig. brick-
brown cloth, bevelled boards, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. rubbing to spine.  v.g. 

¶Edel & Laurence A7b.  The first English edition appeared in 1878.

1879  £150

388. The Ivory Tower.  FIRST EDITION.  W. Collins Sons.  Half title, front.;  the odd spot.  Untrimmed in orig. dark 
blue cloth;  sl. marked. 

¶Edel & Laurence A77a.

1917  £120

389. The Reverberator.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Macmillan.  Half titles, 2pp ads vol. I.  Orig. dark green cloth, ex-
library copy with traces of label removal on front boards & pastedowns;  small section of e.p. torn from 
pastedown vol. I.  Stamps of Malvern M.U.D.C. Public Library. 

¶Edel & Laurence A31a.

1888  £520

390. Roderick Hudson.  Authorized edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  1879.  BOUND WITH:  Eugene 
Pickering.  The Diary of a Man of Fifty.  Benvolio.  Authorized edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz. 1880;  
Eugene Pickering damp stained.  (Collection of British authors, vol. 1842-43, 1888.)  3 vols. in 1 in contemp. 
purple half calf lettered Henry James IV;  spine faded. 

¶Edel & Laurence F7dd & f:  ‘Eugene Pickering’ was first collected in ‘A Passionate Pilgrim’, 1875.

1879/1880  £40
_____

JEFFERIES, Richard, 1848-87
Born and raised in rural Wiltshire, Jefferies' unique contribution to Victorian literature was his marriage of fiction and 

country essay.  A passionate naturalist, his novel After London (1885) prophesises the end of urban civilisation and the 

victory of nature. (Sutherland.) 

391. Amaryllis at the Fair.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Half title.  
Orig. dark green smooth cloth, bevelled boards, front board dec. in black & yellow, lettered in yellow, spine dec. 
in black & yellow, lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription on blank, Christmas 1887. 

¶Sadleir 1303;  Wolff 3613;  Miller & Matthews B24.1, the first edition, with black endpapers and 
without advertisements or blanks bound in at end.

1887  £250

_______________________________________________________________________________
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JEFFERIES, Richard continued

392. Bevis:  the Story of a Boy.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half title 
vol. I, 32pp ads vol. III (Dec. 1881).  Brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, spines & front boards blocked in black, 
lettered in gilt;  back boards blocked in blind;  sl. rubbing, signs of label removal from leading pastedowns.  
Signatures of B. Nevill 1883;  small stamps of Malvern Library in lower margins of titles. 

¶Sadleir 1305;  Wolff 3617;  Miller & Matthews B15.1, binding variant b.  Jefferies best-
known novel, continuing from Wood Magic, with Bevis ‘an amiable young heathen at best’ 
based more on Jefferies himself than his own son, Harold.  Commending a rural up-bringing 
for children, allowing them latitude to develop resourcefulness & self-reliance.

1882  £500

393. The Early Fiction;  edited by Grace Toplis.  With a rare portrait.  FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin, Marshall, 
Hamilton, Kent &Co.;  Wells, Somerset:  Arthur Young.  Half title, front. port., 2pp ads.  Orig. turquoise blue 
cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt.  v.g. bright copy. 

¶Matthews & Miller B28.1.  ‘Youthful romances’ which originally appeared in the North 
Wilts Herald.

1896  £75

394. The Scarlet Shawl.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  Tinsley Bros.  Half title.  Handsomely rebound in half dark 
blue calf, raised gilt bands, spine dec. in gilt, red morocco label.  v.g. 

¶This copy has the corrected dedication of Miller & Matthews B4.2 but is bound without 
the advertisement Sadleir 1314;  Wolff  3624.  Jeffroes' first novel.

1874  £450

_____

JENKINS, John Edward, 1838-1910
A prolific campaigner, Jenkins was a barrister, philanthropist, Salvation Army general, radical M.P. (though he later 

became a Conservative) and successful novelist.  His work Pantalas (1897) was the original novel of the ‘Elephant man’.  

A CHRISTMAS YARN

395. The Captain’s Cabin.  A Christmas yarn.  10th thousand.  London & Belfast:  William Mullan & Son.  (W. 
Mullan & Son’s Christmas Annuals, I.)  Half title, front. & plates by Wallis MacKay, 10pp ads, 16pp cata.  Orig. 
blue pictorial cloth, blocked & lettered in black & gilt; sl. rubbed, marked & dulled, hinges sl. cracking.  
Inscription on verso of leading f.e.p;  ownership label on leading pastedown, name erased. 

¶Wolff 3633.  Wolff’s copy ‘Fifth thousand’ in blue cloth;  BL, NLS & Oxford only on COPAC.

1877  £50

396. The Devil’s Chain.  15th thousand.  With twelve illustrations by Barnard and Thompson.  Strahan & Co.  Half 
title, front., plates, 4pp ads.  Orig. brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front board & spine elaborately dec. & 
lettered in gilt & black;  sl. spotting.  As binding to the first edition, but with ‘flash’ on front board reversed out 
of gilt:  ‘ILLUSTRATED EDITION 15th Thousand’.   A nice bright copy. 

¶See Sadleir 1320 for the first edition;  Wolff 3635a, ‘25th thousand’.  ‘A lurid story of 
alcoholism’ (Sadleir);  ‘A full-blooded polemical tale’ (Sutherland).

1876  £50

397. The Devil’s Chain.  26th thousand.  With twelve illustrations by Barnard and Thompson.  William Mullan & 
Son.  Half title, front., plates, 4pp ads.  Orig. green diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in black & gilt, front 
board lettered in black, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. spotting.

¶Binding & lettering of cloth quite different from the earlier editions.

1877  £40

_____

GLAZED PICTORIAL BOARDS, CLOTH SPINE

398. KERNAHAN, John Coulson.  Captain Shannon.  2nd edn.  Ward, Lock.  (Copyright novels, no. 3.)  Half title, 
front. & plates after F.S. Wilson, 6pp ads, the last torn out;  sl. spotting.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed glazed 
boards, blue cloth spine;  edges sl. rubbed.  v.g. 

¶Topp 2410 is listed at 1899, but bears the 1897 date.  Back cover ad. for novels by Guy 
Boothby.  Hubin p.237.

1897  £85

_______________________________________________________________________________
JEFFERIES



 

349



KINGSLEY, Charles, 1819-75
Theologian, academic and writer, Kingsley was also for a brief period Canon of Chester Cathedral.  His early career was 

spent at Cambridge University as professor of modern history, his expertise resurfacing in later life in his numerous 

historical novels.  Hereward the Wake (1866) and Westward Ho! (1855) are his most enduring novels, but he is most 

readily remembered as author of the  children’s classic The Water Babies (1863). 

LIMITED EDITION

399. The Life and Works.  19 vols.  Macmillan.  Half titles, front. ports. vols. I-IV, mostly unopened;  text sl. spotted.  
Orig. brown silk, gilt;  vols. sl. varying in shade, sl. rubbed, a few marks, spines sl. faded. 

¶Limited to 525 copies.

1901-03  £480

400. Alton Locke, Tailor and Poet.  An autobiography.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. orange cloth by 
Bone;  neatly recased with repairs to heads & tails of spines.  Renier booklabels. 

¶See Sadleir 1337;  Wolff 3805.

1851  £150

THE WATER BABIES

401. The Water Babies:  a fairy tale for a land baby.  New edn.  Macmillan & Co.  Front. & plates, illus;  small worm 
hole to upper edge of leading f.e.ps. & first 5 leaves.  Contemp. full blue calf, borders in gilt, raised bands, spine 
dec. in gilt, maroon morocco label;  a little rubbed & marked.  Contemp. inscription on verso of leading f.e.p. 
from Geffrey L. Laylour, armorial bookplate of the Marquess of Headfort. 

¶With illustrations by Sir Noel Skelton & Percival Skelton.  First published in 1863.

1886  £48

CHARLES BRAY'S COPY

402. Yeast:  a problem.  Reprinted, with corrections and additions from Fraser's Magazine.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo.  
John W. Parker.  8pp cata.   Orig. rose-madder wavy-grained cloth, blocked in blind;  recased with loss to head 
& tail of spine but maintaining most of orig. spine; spine faded.  Signature of Charles Bray, Coventry, on 

 leading f.e.p. 
¶Sadleir 1341, Wolff 3814.  Kingsley’s first novel, influenced by his association with F.D. Maurice 
and the Christian Socialist Movement.  The controversy caused by the novel on its first appearance 
in Fraser’s led to its being cut short in serial, to be later expanded when published in book form.  
The copy of the Owenite reformer, philosopher, philanthropist, and successful ribbon manufacturer 
Charles Bray.  Bray helped to found the Coventry Labourers & Artisans Co-operative Society and 
was owner of The Coventry Herald.  

1851  £125
_____

KINGSLEY, Henry, 1830-76

403. Leighton Court:  a country house story.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 199.)  8pp 
ads.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  dulled with paper worn from small corner of back board. 

¶See Topp 379.  Pale pink boards;  back cover ad. for the series to no. 305, text 
coded 15-1-77.

1877  £65

404. Ravenshoe.  5th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 196.)  Half title, final blank.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  hinges rubbed, otherwise v.g. 

¶Topp 373, mentioning this issue.  Back cover ad. for Kingsley’s novels in the Select library;  text 
coded 22-12-71.  Pencil note on title: J.A.A. 1872, with ink identification of the title illustration as 
Lord Ascot p.377.

[1872]  £70

405. Silcote of Silcotes.  3rd edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 198.)  Half title.  Lacking 
following f.e.p.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  rubbing to hinges.  Good-plus. 

¶Topp 378.  Back cover ad. for Cheap edition of Kingsley’s novels;  text coded 16-1-72.  
Enigmatic note on title:  ink inscription ‘Alice from Richard’ followed by pencil                  
‘Not so AMC’.

1872  £50
_____

_______________________________________________________________________________
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KIPLING, Rudyard, 1865-1936
The first English writer to be awarded the Nobel Prize for Literature (1907), Kipling was born in Bombay, a true son of the 

Raj and British Imperialism.  The Indian sub-continent was a huge influence on Kipling’s writing, and became a dominant 

feature of his best-known works.  He also travelled in the Americas and Africa, where he enjoyed a brief spell reporting on 

events in the Second Boer War. 

406. The Brushwood Boy;  with illus. by F.H. Townsend.  (Reprinted.)  Macmillan.  Half title, col. front. & plates;  
printed on one side of the leaf only.  Orig. light blue cloth.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶First published in 1899, see Martindell 82.

1910  £35

407. The Day's Work.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, 18pp cata. (15.9.98).  Orig. blue cloth, 
blocked & lettered in gilt.  Booklabel on leading pastedown.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Stewart 180.

1898  £85

408. Debits and Credits.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Initial ad. leaf.  Orig. red cloth, front board with central 
device in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  t.e.g.

¶Stewart 519.  Fourteen stories and twenty-one poems.

1926  £50

409. A Diversity of Creatures.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. red cloth, front board with 
central device in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  spine & edges a little darkened  t.e.g.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Stewart 408.  A selection of 14 stories, 12 of which had appeared in previous publications, 
and 14 poems, one of which had previously appeared in partial form.

1917  £45
JUNGLE BOOKS

410. The Jungle Book.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front., plates & illus.  Orig. blue cloth, upper 
board & spine pictorially blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  cloth sl. lifting along small section of leading 
hinge.  Ownership signature on title & bookplate of James McClaren.  a.e.g.  v.g.  WITH:  The Second Jungle 
Book.  With illustrations by J. Lockwood Kipling.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  1895.  Orig. blue cloth, 
pictorially blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  In very similar condition;  spine sl. faded.  a.e.g. 

¶Stewart 123 & 132.  

1894  £1,250
JUST SO STORIES

411. Just So Stories:  for little children.  Illustrated by the author.  Macmillan.  Half title, illus., 4pp ads.  Orig. red 
cloth, front board with central device in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶See Stewart 260 for the first edition of 1902.  This is the Uniform edition.

1903  £85

412. Kim.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, front. & 9 photographic plates, final ad. leaf.  Orig. 
red cloth, front board with central device in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. dulled and sl. rubbed at head & 
tail.  t.e.g.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Stewart 254.  Considered by many to be Kipling’s greatest work, Kim was first published serially 
in McClure’s Magazine, Dec. 1900 - Oct. 1901, and in Cassell’s Magazine, Jan. - Dec. 1901.  

1901  £120

413. Kim.  With an introduction by Charles Edmund Carrington and illustrations by Robin Jacques.  New York:  for 
the members of The Limited Edition Club.  Half title, colour front. & plates.  Orig. beige cloth boards, blocked 
in gilt, maroon leather spine, blocked in gilt.  FINE, in a card slipcase. 
1962  £45

414. Many Inventions.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked & lettered in 
gilt;  small mark in lower margin of back board, sl. rubbing.

¶Stewart 118 has 2pp following ads;  this copy has 6pp.

1893  £60

415. The Naulahka:  a story of West and East.  By Rudyard Kipling and Wolcott Balestier.  FIRST EDITION.  
William Heinemann  Half title, 8pp cata..  Orig. red-pink cloth, lettered in maroon & gilt;  a little dulled.  
Armorial bookplate of John George Cox.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Stewart 105.  Wolcott Balestier, Kipling's collaborator, was an American author and publishing 
agent, and sister to Caroline Starr Balestier who married Kipling in January 1892.

1892  £110
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KIPLING, Rudyard continued

INCLUDING ‘IF’ 

416. Rewards and Fairies.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, plates by Frank Craig, 10pp. cata.;  sl. spotting.  
Orig. red cloth, front board with central device in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶Stewart 329.  The sequel to ‘Puck of Pook’s Hill’;  the title is taken from a poem by Dr. Corbett, 
Bishop of Oxford and Norwich in the beginning of the 17th century - “Farewell, rewards and 
fairies...”.  The collection includes the famous ‘If’.  Kipling stated “explicitly that in composing 
this poem he had in mind the career of Dr L. Starr Jameson, leader of the Jameson Raid into the 
Transvaal in 1895.  Although tried, convicted, and imprisoned in England for his participation in 
the raid, Dr. Jameson lived to become Premier of the Cape Colony and won the respect of all men 
of good will”.

1910  £85

417. Sea Warfare.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine 
sl. dulled.  Ownership inscription on leading blank.  v.g. 

¶Stewart 400.  A collection of articles on naval endeavours, with the poems which accompanied 
them in their serial publications.

1916  £85

418. Stalky & Co.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. red cloth, front board with central 
device in gilt, spine lettered in gilt;  a bit dulled.  t.e.g. 

¶Stewart 195.

1899  £60
WEE WILLIE WINKIE

419. Wee Willie Winkie;  Under the Deodars;  The Phantom Rickshaw and other stories.  Macmillan.  Half title, final 
ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine v. sl. rubbed.  Signed Lucy Ella Stap on half 
title.  v.g. 

¶See Stewart 59 for the first Macmillan edition of 1895.

1896  £90

420. The Years Between.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 32pp cata. (Feb. 1919);  sl. 
spotting on fore-edge.  Orig. red cloth, gilt lettering on spine;  spine faded.  t.e.g.  A nice crisp copy. 

¶Stewart 434.  Published the same year as the first American edition.  

[1919]  £40
_____

421. LANG, Andrew.  The Disentanglers.  2nd imp.  Longmans.  Half title, front. & plates, 2pp ads.  Orig. grey 
buckram, pictorially printed in black & red.  Contemp. signature on half title.  v.g. 

¶First published in 1902.  With chapters including:  The adventure of the lady novelist and 
the vaccinationist;  Adventures of the fair America, &c.

1903  £40

422. LARDER, Alfred.  A Sinner’s Sentence.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chatto & Windus. Half titles, 32pp cata. 
vol. III.  Orig. dark green smooth cloth spine & corners, morocco-grained sides, spines gilt-lettered;  sl. rubbing.  
Green-grey e.ps.  

¶Not in Wolff;  his only novel in BL.  A tale of murder & marriage, the villain achieving his 
wicked ways only to die.

1891  £200

423. LEHMANN, Rudolf Chambers.  The Billsbury Election and Other Papers from Punch.  With twenty-eight 
illustrations by Hal Hurst.  FIRST EDITION.  Henry & Co.  Front. & illus., 5pp ads.   Orig. dark blue smooth 
cloth, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing, otherwise v.g.  

¶Wolff 4305.  Light hearted essays and studies of contemporary types.

1892  £50
YOUNG MAN OF FASHION

424. (LEMAISTRE, John Gustavus)  Frederic Latimer:  or, The History of a Young Man of Fashion.  In three 
volumes.  12mo.  Printed by Luke Hansard, No. 6, Great Turnstile, Lincoln's-Inn-Fields, for T. Cadell, Jun. and 
W. Davies.  Contemp. mottled calf, gilt borders, skilfully rebacked, triple gilt bands, gilt device in each com-
partment, red & gilt morocco labels, orig. silk markers in each volume;  some v. sl. rubbing to the board edges. 

¶ESTC T71898; Hardy 573.  Published anonymously, but by J.G. Lemaistre, the title presumably being 
a play on his own name.  ‘He has dedicated this little work to no individual;  because the public is the 
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only patron whom he is ambitious of pleasing; and he adds this preface, merely to solicit for ‘Frederic 
Latimer’ that indulgence which is usually shewn to a first attempt.’  OCLC records this as his earliest 
published work, and also notes later Paris and Dublin editions.

1799  £750

425. LESTER, Horace Francis.  Queen of the Hamlet.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Half titles.  
Orig. turquoise cloth;  sl. dulled & rubbed, cancelled W.H. Smith library labels on pastedowns;  marginal 
damage to last few leaves vol. I.  A reasonably good copy. 

¶Not in Wolff.

1894  £60

LEVER, Charles, 1806-72
A born raconteur, master of wit and anecdote, Lever was the most famous Irish author of the 19th century, described in 

his lifetime as 'The Irish Dickens'.  He was successful with his first work, The Confessions of Harry Lorrequer (1839), 

an ad hoc, largely anecdotal tale of a military hero from Cork. 

426. Barrington.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Front., engr. title & 24 plates by Phiz.  Orig. dark green cloth, 
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing to corners.  v.g. 

¶See Sadleir 1394 and 1394a, and Wolff 4077;  this copy in a further variant binding.

1863  £120

427. The Bramleighs of Bishop's Folly.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  pencil notes erased from 
verso of final leaf and following f.e.p.  Handsomely bound in contemp. green grained calf, raised bands, dec. in 
gilt.  Armorial bookplates of Cromarty on leading pastedowns.  A near FINE copy. 

¶Sadleir 1395;  Wolff 4078.  

1868  £350

428. Charles O'Malley, the Irish dragoon.  Edited by Harry Lorrequeur.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Dublin:  William 
Curry, Jun. & Co.  Front., additional engr. titlepage, plates by Phiz, initial plates browned with some offsetting, 
later plates, sl. browned with lighter offsetting.  Handsomely bound in contemp. half blue green calf, raised 
bands, gilt compartments, tan morocco labels.  Pencil signature on leading f.e.ps.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 1396;  Wolff 4079.  Without the publisher's catalogue recorded in Sadleir's copy but with 
the dedication leaf to the Marquess of Douro in vol. 1.

1841  £120

429. Charles O'Malley,  ...   3 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British authors, vol. 142-44.)  Half 
brown calf;  vol. III sl. rubbed at head of spine, otherwise v.g.  Bookplates of Dorothy Meynell. 

¶Todd 142 - 144d.

1848  £30

430. Charles O'Malley,  ...  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front. & plates by H.K. Browne, 32pp cata.  Orig. green 
cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  v.g. 
1905  £20

431. The Daltons:  or, Three Roads in Life.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Front., additional engr. 
titlepage & plates by Phiz.  Contemp. half dark blue calf, gilt bands, brown morocco labels;  some sl. rubbing to 
edges.  A v.g. clean copy.  

¶Sadleir 1400;  Wolff 4083.  With stab marks indicating this is a first issue bound from the parts.  

1852  £120

YELLOWBACK

432. Davenport Dunn,  the man of our day.  7th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 30.)  Half title.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbing.  v.g. 

¶Topp 113 (2 vol. edn. 1863), 368 (still suggesting 2 vols. which ceased c. 1868).  With the harp 
on spine;  back cover ad. for W.H. Smith’s maps, text coded 24-2-71.  The Lever covers are after 
Phiz illustrations.  A novel based on financial crime.

[1871]  £85

433. The Fortunes of Glencore.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Later half dark green morocco by 
Henderson & Bisset, with orig. cloth bound in;  spine sl. faded to brown otherwise v.g.  t.e.g. 

¶Sadleir 1405;  Wolff 4088;  Loeber L163.  On the psychological effects of an unhappy marriage.

1857  £280
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LEVER, Charles continued

434. The Knight of Gwynne;  a tale of the time of the union.  7th edn.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of 
fiction, no. 23, 24.)  Half titles.  Purple printed e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. dulled & rubbed.  
Good-plus. 

¶Topp 106 (1862), at which date they were vols. 26 & 27 in the first issue of the series.  Grey 
boards, with early harp design on spine.  Back cover of vol. I advertises Standard editions, and e.ps 
list series titles to no. 101 (1867?);  back cover of vol. II advertises Lever’s works and e.ps list titles 
to no. 77 (1866?).  The two volumes were soon after this combined into one at 3/-, later at 2/6.

[1867]  £65

435. One of Them.  George Routledge & Sons. (Routledges Octavo Novels.)  Front., additional engr. titlepage & 
plates by H.K. Browne.  Orig. brown cloth, front board dec. & lettered in black & gilt, back board blocked in 
blind;  spine rubbed at head & tail, horizontal tear to cloth & tail of spine.  Booklabel on leading pastedown.   

¶First published in 1860.

1872  £40

436. Roland Cashel.  8th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 33.)  Initial ad. leaf, 8pp cata.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Topp 109 (2 vol. edn. 1862), 385 (1872).  With the harp on spine;  back cover ad. for New volumes 
in the series, text coded 5-1-75.  2/6.

1875  £75

437. St. Patrick's Eve.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.   Chapman & Hall.  Front., engr. titlepage & plates by Phiz;  spotted, 
illus.  Orig. green fine-grained cloth, blocked in blind, dec. & lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed.  a.e.g. 

¶Sadleir 1420;  Wolff 4103.  A 'Christmas Book', but a gloomy portrayal of starving Irish farmers.

1845  £150

438. Tales of the Trains:  being some chapters of railroad romance.  New edn.  Ward, Lock, & Co.  (Select library of 
fiction, no. 531, later 57.)  Half title, front. & plates, 32pp + 32pp catas.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial 
boards;  a little rubbed & worn. 

¶Topp 1571.  First published by William S. Orr in 1845 and then by Chapman & Hall in 1875 
as part of their Select library of fiction series, no. 262.  Text coded 26-115 Q-4-82.  Back cover 
ad. for Fry's Cocoa Extract.

[1882]  £75

439. Tom Burke of 'Ours'.  Macmillan & Co.  Half title, front. & plates by H.K. Browne, 32pp cata. (20.2.06).  Orig. 
green cloth, blocked in gilt.  Contemp. signature on contents page.  v.g. 

¶First published in book form in 1843.  Sutherland describes this novel as 'the best of the 
Napoleonic Wars hitherto written in England'.

1906  £35

440. Tony Butler.  New edn.  Ward, Lock.  (Library of select authors.)  20pp ads.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  
sl. dulled.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Topp 238 (1882).  Pale pink boards;  back cover ad. for Fennings’ medicines, uniform spine 
design for The Works of Charles Lever.  The front board carries the original no. 225 in the Select 
library of fiction (later no. 52).  The printer’s date of 1882 in Topp’s copy has been removed.

[c.1885?]  £110
_____

441. (LISTER, Thomas Henry)  Granby.  A novel. FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry Colburn.  Half titles in vols I 
& III, 2pp ads in vol. III.  Contemp. quarter green calf, gilt bands, maroon labels;  vol. III sl. chipped, some 
minor repair to spines, extremities a little rubbed.  A good plus copy. 

¶Sadleir 1443 also without half title in vol. 2;  Wolff 4157 records vols 1 & 3 lacking half titles.  
The first edition of Lister's first novel.  

1826  £225

ORIGINAL BOARDS

442. (LISTER, Thomas Henry)  Herbert Lacy.  By the Author of Granby.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry 
Colburn.  Half titles, 2pp ads vols. II & III;  4pp inserted cata. in vol. I mentioned by Sadleir never present here. 
Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper labels;  sl. chipping & splits in paper on spine without loss.  A nice copy as 
originally issued.  

¶Sadleir 1444;  Wolff 4158 (also without the catalogue in vol. I.)  Lister:  ‘In the front rank of silver-
fork novelists’ - Sadleir.

1828  £450
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443. (LOCKHART, John Gibson)  Reginald Dalton.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.    Edinburgh:  William Blackwood.  
Contemp. royal blue half calf by Carss & Co., raised gilt bands, compartments blocked in blind, green & maroon 
morocco labels.  A FINE and attractive copy. 

¶Sadleir 1446;  Wolff 471.

1823  £320

444. LOTI, Pierre, pseud.  (Jean Viaud)  An Iceland Fisherman.  (Pêcheur D’Islande.)  A story of love on land and 
sea.  Sole and specially sanctioned copyright translation by Clara Cadiot.  John & Robert Maxwell.  Half title, 
front. port., 32pp cata. (Oct. 1888).  Orig. blue dec. cloth.  v.g. 

¶‘Pêcheur D’Islande’, 1886.  First English edition 1887-88.

[1888]  £65

UTOPIAN FANTASY

445. McCRIB, Theophilus, pseud. (Henry Boyle Lee)  Kennaquhair.  A narrative of Utopian travel.  Chapman & 
Hall.  Uncut in orig. brown cloth, dec. in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened, sl. string mark to 
leading edge of front board.  A good plus copy. 

¶Not in Wolff;  BL, Cambridge & NLS only on COPAC.  A fantasy in which the narrator meets 
many fictional characters in a Utopian city.  (Kennaquhair is a Scots word meaning ‘imaginary 
place’.)  The characters die only when they are forgotten by the outside world.  The narrator is 
escorted by Yorick from Sterne’s Tristram Shandy;  among those he meets is Mrs Gamp.  

1872  £150

446. (MACDONOGH, Felix)  The Highlanders:  a tale.  By the Author of 'The Hermit in London, Hermit Abroad, 
&c.'  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Printed for Henry Colburn.  Contemp. half tan calf, spines blocked in gilt; 

  a little rubbed, some wear to head of spines with sl. loss to vol. III.  Renier booklabels.  A good plus copy. 
¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.

1824  £180

447. MAETERLINCK, Maurice Polydore Marie Bernard.   The Buried Temple.  Translated by Alfred Sutro.  
With portrait.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Allen.  Half title, front., 1p ads;  some foxing.  Orig. light 
green dec. cloth.  t.e.g.  v.g. 

¶‘Le Temple enseveli’, 1902.

1902  £35

448. MAETERLINCK, Maurice Polydore Marie Bernard.   The Treasure of the Humble.  Translated by Alfred 
Sutro.  With introduction by A.B. Walkley.  George Allen.  Initial ad. Leaf, half title;  some sl. foxing.  Orig. 
light green dec. cloth.  t.e.g.  A good-plus copy. 

¶‘Le Trésor des humbles’, 1896.  First English edition, 1897.  Second edition.

1897  £30

449. (MAHONY, Francis)  The Reliques of Father Prout, Late P.P. of Watergrasshill, in the County of Cork, 
Ireland.  Collected and arranged by Oliver Yorke, Esq.  Illustrated by Alfred Croquis, Esq.  FIRST EDITION.  

 2 vols.  James Fraser.  Half titles, engr. fronts. & titles, a little browned;  one other plate in vol. I & text illus. in 
both vols by Daniel Maclise.  Orig. dark green morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  
unobtrusive repairs to spines, otherwise a v.g. copy.  Bookseller’s tickets in both volumes of Wm. Garthwaite, 
‘Newcastle Tyne’. 

¶Sadleir 1523;  Wolff 4390.  Loeber M259.  This copy as that illustrated by Sadleir, plate 16.  
Mahony wrote as ‘Father Prout’ for Fraser’s Magazine.

1836  £150

450. (MAHONY, Francis)  The Reliques of Father Prout, ...  Collected and arranged by Oliver Yorke illustrated by 
Alfred Croquis (D. Maclise).  New edn, revised and largely augmented.  H.G. Bohn. (Illustrated library.)  Fold. 
front., engr. title, plates, ads at ends & on e.ps.  Orig. green cloth;  spine faded & sl. cracked at head, armorial 
bookplate of William Kelly, F.S.A. 

1860  £30

451. MALLOCK, William Hurrell.  The Heart of Life.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Half titles.  
Orig. coarse green buckram;  sl. rubbed, with signs of library label removal from tails of front boards. 

¶Sadleir 1525;  Wolff 4409.

1895  £125
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452. MANBY, Charles W.  Tom Racquet & His Three Maiden Aunts.  Willoughby & Co.  Front. & 2 plates by 
Robert Cruikshank.  Contemp. half dark maroon calf;  a little rubbed. 

¶See Wolff 4423a which has 11 plates.  

[c.1850]  £20

453. MARLITT, E., pseud. (Eugenie John)  The Owl’s Nest.  A romance.  Translated from the German by Mrs. 
A.L. Wister.  Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott.  Blank with ad. on verso preceding title, 10pp cata.  Orig. dark olive 
dec. cloth.  v.g. 

¶‘Das Eulenhaus’, 1888, published posthumously.  Not in BL.

1889  £35

MARRYAT, Frederick, 1792-1848
‘A bluff amateur’ and writer of ‘slapdash’ prose, Marryat was one of the most popular and reprinted authors of his time. 

He lived life like one of his sea-faring characters;  Captain Marryat enjoyed a distinguished naval career before taking up 

his pen to pay for his lavish lifestyle and an expensive divorce.  

454. The Dog Fiend;  or, Snarleyyow.  By the Author of ‘Peter Simple’.  Richard Bentley.  (Standard novels, no. 
107.)  Orig. brown cloth, gilt spine.  Spine label, armorial bookplate of W. Powell, Nanteos library. 
1847  £40

455. The Dog Fiend;  ...  New edn.  Routledge, Warne & Routledge.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. dulled. 
¶A reissue of the Bentley stereotyped plates.

1862  £30

456. Japhet, in search of a Father.  By the Author of ‘Peter Simple’ ...  Richard Bentley. (Standard novels, no. 64.)  
Orig. brown cloth, gilt spine.  v.g. 

¶First issued in 1838.

1854  £35
MIDSHIPMAN EASY

457. Mr. Midshipman Easy.  By the Author of ‘Peter Simple’.  Richard Bentley.  (Standard novels, no. LXVI.)  
 A later issue.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbing. 

1854  £30

458. Percival Keene.    Richard Bentley.  (Standard novels, no. 113.)  Front. port. spotted.  Orig. brown cloth.  Spine 
label, armorial bookplate & label of W. Powell, Nanteos library. 

¶First issued in Sept. 1848.

1849  £35

PETER SIMPLE

459. Peter Simple.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.   Saunders & Otley.  Half title in vol II, 4pp ads in vol. III.  
 Partially unopened.  Finely bound by Bayntun in half grey-green morocco, gilt raised bands & lettering.  
 v.g.  t.e.g. 

¶Sadleir 1592a & Wolff 4531 also record a half title in vol II only.  

1834  £320

460. The Pirate, and the Three Cutters.  FIRST EDITION.  Longman.  Front. port., additional engr. titlepage & plates 
from drawings by Clarkson Stanfield;  sl. spotted.  Contemp. half green calf; raised gilt bands, compartments 
blocked in gilt, red morocco label;  rubbed.  Booklabel of Whittinghame. 

¶Sadleir 1594;  Wolff 4533.

1836  £50

461. Poor Jack.  New edn.  George Bell & Sons.  Initial ad. leaf, half title, front. & plates.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked 
 in black & gilt.  v.g. 

1881  £25

462. The Privateersman:  adventures, by sea and land, in civil and savage life, one hundred years ago.  
 New edn.  George Bell & Sons.  Initial ad. leaf, half title, front. & plates.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in black 
 & gilt.  v.g. 

1882  £25
_____
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MEDINA POMAR

MAYFAIR MYSTERY

463. (MEDINA POMAR, Manuel de Pomar y Mariategui, Duke de)  Who Is She?  A Mystery of Mayfair.  2nd 
edn.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. dark red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, boards blocked & lettered in black;  
spines ruled in black, lettered in gilt;  slight dulling to cloth.  Booklabel:  coronet & monogram ‘L.R.’. 

¶Wolff 4731 (2nd/1st/2nd editions).  Long self-justificatory preface as ‘a vindication’ of 
“Fashion and Passion”, the Author’s previous novel:  ‘... I begged my reviewers to cut me up as 
much as possible ...  In giving the world a new novel, I think the least I can do is to take this 
opportunity of offering them my thanks for the hearty manner in which they did ...’  

1878  £150

464. MEINHOLD, Wilhelm.  The Amber Witch.  A romance translated by Lady Duff Gordon.  Edited with an 
introduction by Joseph Jacobs and illustrated by Philip Burne-Jones.  Published by David Nutt.  Half title, front., 
illus with 4 plates.  Uncut in orig. beige cloth;  a little dusted & rubbed.  A good sound copy. 

¶‘Maria Schweidler, die Bernsteinhexe’, 1838.  First English edition, 1844.  First edition of this 
translation, 1846 (Murray’s Traveller’s Library).

1895  £25

465. MEINHOLD, Wilhelm.  Sidonia the Sorceress;  the supposed destroyer of the whole reigning Ducal house of 
Pomerania.  2 vols.  Simms & M’Intyre.  (Parlour library. no. XXIX.)  2 vols in 1 in contemp. purple binder’s 
cloth;  spine faded.  A good-plus copy. 

¶‘Sidonie von Bork, die Klosterhexe’, 1847.  First English edition, 1849.  Translated by Mrs 
W.R. Wilde.  Sadleir 3755a.

1849  £75

MEREDITH, George, 1828-1909
Described by Sutherland as the 'least read major novelist of the Victorian period', Meredith’s greatest influence was 

achieved as literary advisor to the publishers, Chapman & Hall.  It was in this role that he helped the early careers of authors 

such as Thomas Hardy and George Gissing. 

466. (Collection of 18 titles bound in 40 vols.)    Archibald Constable;  Bradbury & Evans;  Chapman & Hall;  C. 
Kegan Paul;  Smith, Elder;  Tinsley Bros. &;  Ward, Lock, & Bowden.    Some vols. with half titles;  a few 
internal marks & spotting to text & on fore-edges.  Uniformly bound, but with sl. height variations, in contemp. 
half maroon morocco by Root & Son, raised bands, gilt;  sl. rubbing,  spines sl. faded, with sm. repair to head of 
one vol.  t.e.g.  An attractive set. 

¶‘Evan Harrington’ and ‘The Tale of Chloe’ are first English editions.
The set comprises the following titles:
a.   The Shaving of Shagpat:  an Arabian entertainment.  Chapman & Hall.  1856.  See Sadleir 1703.
b.   Farina: a legend of Cologne.  Smith, Elder.  1857.  See Sadleir 1696.
c.  The Ordeal of Richard Feverel:  a history of father and son.  Chapman & Hall.  1859.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1701.
d.   Evan Harrington. Bradbury & Evans.  1861.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1695.  First published New York: Harper, 1860. 
e.   Emilia in England.  Chapman & Hall.  1864.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1693. 
f.   Rhoda Fleming:  a story.  Tinsley Bros.  1865.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1702.   
g.   Vittoria.  Chapman & Hall.  1867.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1706.
h.   The Adventures of Harry Richmond.  Smith, Elder.  1871.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1686.
i.    Beauchamp’s Career.  Chapman & Hall.  1876.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1688.
j.   The Egoist:  a comedy in narrative.  C. Kegan Paul.  1879.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1692.
k.   The Tragic Comedians:  a study in a well-known story.  Chapman & Hall.  1880.  See Sadleir 1705.
l.   Diana of the Crossways:  a novel.  Chapman & Hall.  1885.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1691.
m. One of Our Conquerors.  Chapman & Hall.  1891.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1700.
n. Lord Ormont and his Aminta:  a novel.  Chapman & Hall.  1894.  3 vols.  See Sadleir 1699;  Wolff 4740. 
o.  The Tale of Chloe;  The House on the Beach;  The Case of General Ople and Lady Camper. Ward, Lock       

& Bowden.  1894.   See Sadleir 1704a.  First published New York:  John W. Lovell, 1890.
p.  The Amazing Marriage.  Archibald Constable.  1895.  2 vols.   See Sadleir 1687.

1856-95  £2,500

467. Beauchamp’s Career.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  3 vols in 1 in diagonal dot-and-line-grained 
cloth, blind borders, spine ruled & lettered in gilt, price 31/6 & publishers’ imprint at tail. 

¶Sadleir 1688.  This remainder issue retains the half titles and titles to all three volumes.  
The complicated life and loves of a British naval officer, turned radical politician.

1876  £220

468. The Egoist.  A comedy in narrative.  2nd edn.  C. Kegan Paul.   Half title, front., 32pp cata. (April 1880);  text sl. 
spotted.  Orig. dark blue cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Collie Xb.  First one volume edition.

1880  £40
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MEREDITH, George continued

469. Evan Harrington.  2nd edn.  Bradbury, Evans.  Front.;  sl. spotted, some leaves roughly opened.  Orig. dark green 
cloth;  rubbed, back board sl. affected by damp, leading inner hinge sl. cracking.    

¶Collie IVb, without the preliminary blanks.  First published in New York in 1860.

1866  £40

470. One of Our Conquerors.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. royal blue morocco-grained cloth, front 
boards blocked in black, spines ruled & lettered in gilt;  spines sl. dulled & rubbed. 

¶See Sadleir 1700;  not in Wolff.

1891  £90
MEREDITH’S FIRST NOVEL WITH A.L.S.

471. The Shaving of Shagpat.  An Arabian Entertainment.   FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. crimson 
morocco cloth lettered ‘Meredith’s Shaving of Shagpat’;  spine sl. dulled. 

¶Sadleir 1703.  Meredith’s first book in Carter’s binding variant B but with fore-edges untrimmed.  
This copy contains a prize label from Crescent Academy, Douglas, Isle of Man, May 1863.  
Inserted is an ALS from Meredith, from Box Hill, Dorking Feb. 19 1898 thanking W.H. Pawson 
for a book about Switzerland.

1856 [1855]  £350

472. The Shaving of Shagpat.  ...  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Front by F. Sandys & J. Saddler.  19th century pink 
binder’s cloth.  A good sound copy. 

¶This copy is the second edition, with brief new introduction.

1865  £65
_____

473. MERRICK, Leonard.  Cynthia.  A Daughter of the Philistines.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  
Half titles, 32pp catas in vol. I (September 1896) & vol. II (November 1896).  Orig. navy-blue vertical ribbed 
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. signs of library label removal from front boards, head of 
spine vol. II sl. knocked. 

¶Sadleir 1709;  Wolff 4746.  Sadleir does not mention the advertisement catalogue in vol. I.  
Sutherland describes novels by the failed actor as ‘somewhat plotless, but lively’.

1896  £80

474. MERRIMAN, Henry Seton (Hugh Stowell Scott).  From One Generation to Another.  FIRST EDITION.  2 
vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half titles;  2pp ads vol II.  Orig. pea-green cloth, lettered in black on front covers 
within double black borders, spines lettered in gilt.  FINE.     

¶Sadleir 1717;  Wolff 4762.  Carter’s Variant B binding.  A psychological study of revenge.

1892  £280
INSCRIBED

475. MICHEL, Nicholas, Major.  Henry of Monmouth:  or, The Field of Agincourt.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  
Saunders & Otley.  Half titles;  2pp ads in all vols;  errata slip vol. I.  Inscribed on leading f.e.p. vol. I ‘With the 
Author’s Compts.’.   Orig. green vertical fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  spines sl. 
faded.  Signatures of Charles Jackson 1841 in pencil on titles with record at end of text that he read the book in 
January of that year.  v.g.    A very nice copy.

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  This and Trevor Hastings the only novels recorded as being by 
Michel in British Library.  A pencil note on titles indicates that the Major is ‘now Col(onel)’.  
Reviewed as ‘a good manly work, at once soldierly and scholarly’.

1841  £500

476. (MICHEL, Nicholas, Major) Trevor Hastings;  or, The Battle of Tewkesbury.  By the Author of “Henry of 
Monmouth”.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Saunders and Otley.  Half titles;  1p ads vol. II, verso blank;  2pp ads 
vol. III.  Orig. dark blue fine-diaper grained cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  a little dulled, with 
small repairs to hinges vol. I.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  Set in ‘the great agitation’ of 1470.

1842  £380

477. MILLER, Thomas.  Gideon Giles the Roper.  With thirty-six illustrations by Edward Lambert.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Tall 8vo.  James Hayward & Co.  Orig. plum fine-diaper cloth, blind borders on boards with gilt 
block on front & elaborately gilt-blocked spine;  sl. fading, & some foxing to plates. 

¶Wolff 4795.  By the ‘poetic basket-maker’, one of very few Victorian novelists with 
working-class origins.

1841  £150

_______________________________________________________________________________
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ILLUSTRATIONS ETCHED ON GLASS BY CRUIKSHANK

478. (MILLS, George)  The Beggar’s Benison:  or, A Hero, Without a Name;  but, with an aim.  A Clydesdale story.  
Illustrated by upwards of 300 amateur pen and ink sketches.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  London & New York:  
Cassell, Petter, & Galpin.  Orig. brick-red bead-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines dec. & lettered in 
gilt.  Slight weakening to leading inner hinge vol. I, otherwise a v.g. bright copy. 

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 876 attributes the work to Colin Rae Brown.  However, Allibone & the 
British Library attribute it to George Mills.  (Additionally, Wolff’s copy is inscribed by William 
Mills.)  Cohn 558 in a long note, argues that at least 63 of the illustrations were etched on glass by 
George Cruikshank for his friend George Mills, and four of the illustrations are attributed to G.C.

1866  £250

479. MITFORD, Bertram.  The Ruby Sword:  a romance of Baluchistan.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. White & Co.  
Half title, front. & plates by Harold Pifford (sic).  Orig. olive-green cloth, blocked in gilt & red, lettered in gilt;  
sl.  rubbed.  W.H. Smith Subscription Library label on leading pastedown. 

¶Wolff 4815. The illustrator is in fact Harold Piffard.

1899  £40

480. MITFORD, Edward Ledwich.  The Arab’s Pledge:  a tale of Marocco in 1830.  FIRST EDITION.  Hatchard & 
Co.  Orig. green sand-grained cloth, blocked in blind & gilt and lettered in gilt on front board, back board 
blocked in blind, spine plain. 

¶Wolff 4818.  Bound without the catalogue in Wolff’s copy.  The preface says the book was 
written 25 years earlier, after the author had lived in Morocco, to illustrate the character of the 
people of West Barbary, and the oppression of the Jews in the region.  Pp. vii-viii contain a brief 
glossary of Arabic terms.

1867  £80

481. MONRO, A.M.  The Beautiful Lady Chichester.  FIRST EDITION.  London Literary Society.  Half title;  some 
foxing to text.  Orig. salmon-pink cloth, front board & spine with bands in brown, gilt-lettered;  back board with 
publisher’s monogram in brown;  sl. marking.  v.g. 

¶Wolff had none of this author’s four novels.

[1886]  £45

482. MORGAN, Rev. Richard William.  Raymond de Monthault, the Lord Marcher:  a legend of the Welch 
Borders.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Orig. grey-purple morocco-grained cloth, blocked in 
blind, spines lettered in gilt;  a little faded & rubbed.  Signatures of F.L. Lloyd Philipps. 

¶Wolff 4921.  ‘An historical romance of the early reign or usurpation of Stephen of Blois.’ 

1853  £150

483. (MORIER, James Justinian)  Abel Allnutt.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Contemp. 
half brown calf, marbled boards, lighter brown morocco labels handsomely dec. in gilt;  some sl. rubbing to 
margins but an attractive, distinctive binding. 

¶Sadleir 1792;  Wolff 4924.  

1837  £125

484. MORRISON, Arthur.  Tales of Mean Streets.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  (Collection of 
British authors, vol. 3059.)  Half title.  Attractive half dark brown calf, dark green label.  v.g. 

¶Todd 3059a.  East End low-life tales.

1895  £40

SATIRE ON THE STAGE

485. (MOZEEN, Thomas)  Young Scarron.  Printed & sold by T. Trye;  & W. Reeve.  Half title.  Contemp. calf;  
rather rubbed, rebacked, red label.  2 armorial bookplates of the Earl of Clanricarde. 

¶ESTC T77687.  Arnott & Robinson 3346.  A satirical novel based on Mozeen’s own 
experiences, particularly as a strolling player.  An attempt to imitate Paul Scarron, the French 
dramatist and satirist.

1752  £650

486. MUIR, Alan.  Children’s Children:  a story of two generations.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Smith, Elder, & Co.  
Half titles, ad. leaf vol. II, 4pp ads vol. III.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in black with gilt titles;  sl. rubbed & 
dulled.  Label of John W. Ambrose, Bookseller, Stationer, Librarian etc., Beaumaris on back boards. 

¶Wolff 4976.  A first novel.  A previous owner has written notes in pencil, perhaps for a 
letter, on verso of f.e.p. vol. III.  A tale of demon drink with family members named ‘Death’ 
& ‘Mercy’.

1879  £150
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AUTHOR'S PRESENTATION COPY

487. (MUNRO-FERGUSON, V.)  Betsy.  By V.  FIRST EDITION.  James R. Osgood, McIlvaine & Co.  Half title.  
Orig. grey buckram, blocked in black;  sl. mark to cloth on upper board & a little dulled.  Inscription on leading 
f.e.p.:  'Mrs Constable From V.  April 92'.  v.g. 
[1892]  £45

488. MURRAY, David Christie.  First Person Singular:  a novel.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, initial ad. 
leaf, 32pp cata. (July, 1887).  Sl. dusted.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. 

¶Topp 659.  White boards;  back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.

1887  £90

489. MURRAY, Henry.  A Game of Bluff.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Final ad. leaf, 32pp cata. (Oct. 
1889).   ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. dulled.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Topp 790, also issued in limp cloth.  Back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.  Dedicated to the author’s 
brother, David Christie Murray ‘in part-payment of a life-long debt’.

1890  £85

SERVICE IN THE GUARDS

490. NAPIER, Elers.  The Linesman;  or, Service in the Guards and the Line during England's Long Peace and Little 
Wars.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  George W. Hyde.  2pp ads in vol. 1;  small tear to leading f.e.p. of vols 1 & 

 2 with sl. loss.  Partially uncut in orig. red cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  all volumes recased 
maintaining orig. back strip & e.ps.  Library code on leading f.e.ps;  contemp. signature of Janet R. Ogilvie 

 on titlepages. 
¶Not in Wolff who records one title by Napier;  BL, Cambridge & Oxford only on COPAC.

1856  £125

DOMBEY & DAUGHTER

491. NICHOLSON, Renton.    Dombey and Daughter:  a moral fiction.  FIRST EDITION.  Thomas Farris.  A few 
spots on title, tear repaired in last leaf.  Contemp. half brown morocco.  Booklabels of the Dickensian collector 
Samuel T. Mills & the Reniers.  v.g. 

¶In 12 pts. with two column text, each with engr. illus., two signed Greenaway & Wright, 
imitating Phiz.  By the promoter of the scandalous ‘Judge and Jury’ entertainments.

[1847]  £650

492. NORRIS, William Edward.  Marcia.  FIRST ONE-VOLUME EDITION.  John Murray.  Uncut in orig. olive 
green cloth.  v.g. 

¶Published in 3 vols. in 1890;  Wolff 5160 is a second edition.

1891  £25

493. OHNET, Georges.  The Ironmaster;  or, Love and Pride.  Illustrated with 41 page engravings, from designs by 
Sahib.  2nd edn.  Vizetelly & Co.  Half title, front., 20pp cata. (Dec. 1884).  Orig. blue cloth, front board lettered 
& pictorially blocked in gilt & dark blue.  v.g. 

¶‘Le Maître de Forges’, 1882.  First English edition, 1884, in 3 vols.  First illustrated edition.

1886  £75

494. OLIPHANT, Laurence.  Altiora Peto.  Stereotyped edn.  Edinburgh & London:  William Blackwood & Sons.  
Half title, front. & 3 plates (by J. Williamson), 4pp ads, blank, 24pp cata. (12/89).  Orig. brown smooth cloth, 
front board blocked in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  FINE. 

¶See Sadleir 1841 and Wolff 5207 for the first edition in two vols, 1883.  Wolff 5207a is an 
8th edition, 1884, collating as this copy and in the same binding.  From 1879, Oliphant was an 
active campaigner for Zionism and spent much time in the Middle East - this novel was 
written at Haifa while he lived with a community of Jewish immigrants.

[1889]  £60

495. PARKER, Joseph.  Weaver Stephen:  odds and evens in English religion.  Stereotyped edn.  Swan 
Sonnenschein.  Half title, 6pp ads.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  hinges sl. rubbed, otherwise v.g. 

¶Front cover signed with ‘CD’(?) monogram;  back cover ad. for Beecham’s Pills.  A novel 
discussing contemporary religious controversies;  as a Congregational preacher ‘Parker had 
no equal’.

1889  £50

_______________________________________________________________________________
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PAYN, James, 1830-98
An influential literary figure, Payn was a regular contributor to numerous publications including Household Words and 

was later the editor of Cornhill Magazine.  His first novel, The Foster Brothers, was published in 1859. 

A MODEL MYSTERY TALE, ALMOST AS INGENIOUS AS THE MOONSTONE

496. (A Confidential Agent.)  ORIGINAL AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT of 'A Confidential Agent'.  Payn's 
detective novel, with numerous corrections on every page.  566pp.  4to.  The first page of the earlier notebooks 
are signed by Payn, initially from 43 Warrington Crescent and then from 15 Waterloo Place, London.  The first 
page is dated May 30;  the final page is dated December 5, presumably 1879.  The manuscript is initially titled 
'The Family Crash(?)'.  Payn wrote the novel in a series of black cloth-covered notebooks which have been 
bound up in two volumes in full olive morocco.  The volume was presented to Horace Pym with a signed 
presentation inscription "from his affectionate friend James Payn.  Aug. 11th. 1883".  Both volumes contain the 
bookplate of Horace Noble Pym.' A Confidential Agent' was published by Chatto & Windus in 3 volumes, 1880. 

¶James Payn, novelist, 1830-1898.  Horace Pym, solictor, 1844-1896, was a noted book collector 
and a friend of Wilkie Collins as well as other writers of the period, including James Payn.

[1879?]  £8,500
MODERN DICK WHITTINGTON

497. A Modern Dick Whittington;  or A Patron of Letters.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, 16pp cata. (3.93.).  Orig. dark 
blue cloth;  sl. marked.  Ads on verso of leading free e.p.  v.g. 

¶Published in 2 vols. in 1892.

1893  £35

498. A Perfect Treasure:  an incident in the early life of Marmaduke Drake, Esq.  With other stories.  New edn.  
Chatto & Windus.  2pp ads with colour port., for Maude Muller, 32pp cata.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial 
boards;  v. sl. rubbed, e.ps browned.  FINE. 

¶Topp 326 records an earlier undated new edition.  'A Perfect Treasure' was first published in 
1869.  This edition has spine mistitled 'A pfrfect treasure'.  Back cover ad. for Pears' Soap by Phil 
May dated '99.

1890  £120

499. A Prince of the Blood.  4th edn.  Ward & Downey.  (Ward & Downey’s Two shilling library of fiction.)  
Following f.e.p. torn in half.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbed.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Back cover ad for Aspinall’s Enamel.  Topp has this edition:  the work was also issued as a 
yellowback by Chatto & Windus in 1892 (Topp 924).

1890  £85

500. Walter’s Word.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Final ad. leaf, 32pp cata. (April, 1890);  inner hinges sl. weak.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  dulled, e.ps sl. browned.  Renier booklabel.

¶Topp 637 (1886) also listing 1884 reissue:  with the earlier spine design.  Back cover ad. 
for Pears’ Soap.

[1890]  £50
_____

501. PHILIPS, Francis Charles.  The Dean and his Daughter.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Ward & Downey.  Orig. 
red smooth cloth sides, tan spines lettered in gilt;  a little dulled,  e.ps replaced in vol. II.   

¶Wolff 5531.  With cancelled W.H. Smith subscription library label on pastedowns.  Philips’ 
best known work was As In a Looking Glass, in which the heroine is poisoned with chloral.  
His A Question of Colour (1895) dealt frankly with love & race.  Philips specialised in 
melodrama & lurid death scenes.

1887  £150

502. PICHLER, Louisa.  A Daughter of Rome.  A romance of the Fatherland.  From the German by J.M. Colles.  
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Digby, Long & Co.  Half title, 8pp cata. (June, 1893).  Orig. olive-brown cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt, front board dec. & lettered in black;  spine sl. rubbed.  Inscription on e.p.  v.g.

¶‘Aus böser Zeit.  Vaterländischer Roman aus dem 30 jährigen Kriege’, 1859.

1893  £60

503. QUARMBY, William.  Then and Now:  or, Ye Chronicles of Ashlynne.  A romance founded on the story of the 
Black Knight.  FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin Marshall & Co.  Orig. dark green cloth over heavy bevelled boards, 
blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  leading inner hinge sl. cracked.  Signature of John P. Lees & later presentation 
to Major Lees on titlepage. 

¶Not in Wolff;  BL, Manchester & Nottingham only on COPAC.

[1868]  £50

_______________________________________________________________________________
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READE, Charles, 1814-80
Described by Sutherland as a ‘controversialist and eccentric’, Reade was a popular writer of ‘muck-raking novels directed 

towards the elimination of some crying social abuse ...' but such worthwhile subjects were often the product ‘of hobby-

horsical irritability rather than genuine social conscience’. 

504. (Uniform Library Edition of Charles Reade’s Novels.)  17 vols.  Chatto & Windus.  Half titles, front. port. vol. I.  
Orig. dark green vertical ribbed-cloth, front boards & spines dec. with flowers in cream, lettered in gilt.  
Ownership inscription in vol. I, Xmas 1904.  FINE.
1896-1904  £350

505. Christie Johnstone:  a novel.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  Boston:  Ticknor & Fields.  8pp. cata. (May, 
1855).  Orig. royal blue cloth, gilt;  some sl. rubbing.  Signature on leading f.e.p.  A nice copy. 

¶Parrish & Miller, p. 174.

1855  £85

506. The Double Marriage.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.)  Half title, front., 32pp ads (April 
1890).  Orig. dec. red cloth;  spine faded. 
1890  £32

507. Hard Cash:  a matter-of-fact romance.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial ads, half title, front., engr. 
titlepage, 32pp cata. (Oct. 1890).  Orig. red cloth, blocked & lettered in black;  spine faded, sl. rubbed.   

¶Includes An old Bachelor's Adventure, A Stroke of Business, The Knightsbridge Mystery, &c.

1890  £35

508. It is Never Too Late to Mend:  a matter of fact romance.  New edn.  Richard Bentley.  Half title.  Contemp. half 
brown morocco;  sl. rubbed. 

¶One of Reade’s ‘propaganda novels’ ‘combining prison research and goldfield melodrama’.

1857  £30

509. ‘It Is Never Too Late To Mend’:  ....  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.  Large format.)  32pp 
cata. (Feb. 1882).  Orig. red cloth;  spine sl. faded.  Bookplate. 
[c.1882]  £30

510. The Jilt and Other Stories.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.)  Front. & illus. by Joseph Nash, 32pp cata. 
(Sept. 1884).   Orig. red cloth;  sl. marked, spine faded.  Booklabel of John Martineau. 

¶Parrish & Miller, pp. 255-56. 

1884  £40

511. READE, Charles & BOUCICAULT, Dion.  Foul Play.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  (Piccadilly Novels.)  
Half title, front., 32pp ads.  Orig. dec. red cloth;  spine faded. 
1891  £28
_____

REID, Captain Thomas Mayne, 1818-83
At the age of 22, Reid ran away to America to seek his fortune.  He became one of the most popular authors of Victorian 

boy’s fiction, living a life of adventure and portraying it in his novels.  His most popular and successful novel was The 
Headless Horseman, published in 1866. 

512. The Bandolero:  or, A Marriage Among the Mountains.  FIRST EDITION.  Richard Bentley. Half title, 
 9 woodcut illus on plate paper.   Orig. dark green sand-grained cloth, vignette in gilt on front board, borders 

blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  Bookplate of Henry Frederick 6th Marquess of Bath. 
¶Sadleir 2018;  Wolff 5724.  Set in Mexico;  Reid enlisted in the U.S. Army, fought in the war 
against Mexico in 1847 and was seriously wounded.

1866  £250

513. The Bush-Boys or, The History and Adventures of a Cape Farmer and His Family in the Wild Karoos of 
Southern Africa.  With twelve illustrations.  FIRST EDITION.  David Bogue.  Half title, plates, 16pp ads.  Orig. 
dark pink horizontal-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt.

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 5729, indicating frontispiece and ten plates, as is the case in this copy, 
rather than twelve indicated on the titlepage.

1856 [1855]  £150

_______________________________________________________________________________
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REID, Captain Thomas Mayne continued

AUTHOR'S PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION

514. The Death-Shot:  a story retold.  Ward, Lock, & Tyler.  Plates, 32pp publishers' cata.  Orig. green pictorial cloth, 
dec. in gilt;  spine sl. knocked at head & tail, hinges a little rubbed. 

¶First published in 3 vols in 1873;  this edition (24 parts) has a preface dated September 1874 
indicating almost complete rewriting of the story originally published when the author was suffering 
physically and mentally from a gun-shot wound.  Signed Presentation Inscription to Mrs R.G. 
Berford, dated March 1875.

[1875]  £380

515. The Death Shot:  ...  W. Swan Sonnenschein.  Half title.  Orig. red cloth;  spine sl. faded. 
¶Published in 3 vols. in 1873, then rewritten in 1874.

1887  £35

516. The Flag of Distress:  a story of the South Sea.  Stereotyped edn.  Swan Sonnenschein.  Front.& plates.  Orig. 
red cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Pencil notes crossed out on leading pastedown. 

 W.H. Smith embossed stamp on leading f.e.p. 
[c.1896]  £20

GIRAFFE HUNTERS

517. The Giraffe Hunters.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles, 16pp ads at the end of vol. III.   
Orig. blue pansy-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt;  sl. rubbing to heads 

 of spines.
¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 5739 is a poor ex-library copy.  ‘Let us return to Africa ... “The Young 
Yagers” are again on a hunting expedition ...’

1867  £950

518. The Hunter’s Feast;  or, Conversations Around the Camp-Fire.  Ward, Lock & Tyler.  Rebound in half dark blue 
calf by J. Suttley & Son, Borough;  sl. rubbed. 
[c.1875]  £40

519. No Quarter!  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Swan Sonnenschein, Lowrey & Co.  Half titles.  Orig. dark blue 
diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front boards lettered in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  sl. damp marking to leading 
endpapers vol. II.

¶Sadleir 2026, the binding variant noted by Sadleir;  Wolff 5747.  A novel of the English 
Civil War.

1888  £650

THE WHITE CHIEF

520. The White Chief:  a legend of Northern Mexico.  J. & C. Brown & Co.  Contemp. half black roan;  sl. rubbing. 
¶First published in 3 volumes in 1855.  This is a rebound yellowback, probably a reissue of the 
Parlour Library edition.

[c.1860?]  £40

521. The Young Yägers  or, A Narrative of Hunting Adventures in Southern Africa.  With twelve illustrations by 
William Harvey.  FIRST EDITION.  David Bogue.  Half title, with ads on verso, front. & 11 other woodcut 
plates, 4pp ads.  Orig. purple-brown morocco-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in 
gilt;  some sl. rubbing.  Long inscription on leading f.e.p. to 12-year-old James Hibbert from his father, 

 October 14 1857. 
¶Wolff 5765 & 5765a in red, and brown, morocco cloth.  This copy has only 4pp ads (1857) 
where Wolff’s copy has 8 + 32pp, both dated 1856.

1857  £180

522. Mayne Reid.  A Memoir of his Life.  By Elizabeth Reid, his widow.  FIRST EDITION.  Ward & Downey.  Half 
title, plate.  Orig. brown fine diaper cloth.

¶Reid died in 1883;  the first full biography.

1890  £150
_____

_______________________________________________________________________________
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UNCUT IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS

523. (RICHARDSON, Samuel)  The History of Sir William Harrington.  Written some years since, and revised and 
corrected by the late Mr. Richardson ...  2nd edn.  4 vols.  Printed for John Bell, and C. Etherington at York.  
12mo.  Half title to each vol., leaf of ads at end of vols. 2 and 4, editor’s preface to this edition (pp i - iv in vol. 
1) dated May 20, 1772;  all vols. affected by damp, more seriously in vols. 2, 3.  Completely uncut in orig. drab 
sugar paper wrappers;  dampstained at top of each vol., spines a little worn, remains of old ms. labels. 

¶ESTC T127675.  An epistolary novel, in imitation of Richardson, and sometimes attributed to 
Anna Meades and Thomas Hull.  The reviewers were unimpressed by the connection claimed 
with Richardson as reviser, and the widow and daughters published a disclaimer, but the work 
was sufficiently well received to be reprinted three or four times, and to be translated into 
French and German.

1772  £600

524. RIETHMULLER, Christopher James.  Aldersleigh.  A tale.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Bell & Daldy.  Orig. 
brown fine-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered & ruled in gilt;  sl. rubbing. 

¶Wolff 5833.  Riethmuller is credited on the titles as author of ‘Teuton, a poem, etc.’ Wolff also 
owned one other novel:  The Adventures of Nevil Brooke;  or, How India was won for England, 
3 vols, 1877.

1868  £220

525. RITCHIE, Leitch.  The Game of Life.  Simms & M’Intyre.  (Parlour library, no. LVIII.)  Orig. green cloth;  
spine sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶First published in 2 vols in 1830.

1851  £30

526. (ROBINS, Arthur)  Crispin Ken.  By the Author of “Miriam May”.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Saunders, 
Otley, & Co.  Half title vol. I, 2pp ads + 8pp ads on thinner paper.  Orig. black morocco cloth, bevelled boards, 
front boards dec. in blind & gilt, back boards in blind, spines lettered in gilt, carefully recased;  sl. rubbing.  
Brick-red e.ps.  All edges red.

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  In addition to Crispin Ken and Miriam May, 1860, Robins also wrote 
Black Moss, 1864, an ‘absurd and unwholesome’ story of a ruthless undertaker who allows his 
corpses to poison the water supply.  Crispin Ken is dedicated to Bulwer Lytton, a story of 
evangelicalism, presented in the ‘archaic’ style of Ann Manning’s novels.

1861  £180

527. (ROBINSON, Frederick William)  Owen:  - a Waif.  By the Author of “Carry’s Confession” ...  New edn.  
Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 170.)  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbing.  v.g. 

¶Topp 331.  Back cover ad. for the series;  text coded 24-8-70.  Later issued by Frederick Warne.

[1870]  £85

528. (ROOKE, Octavius)  Heir to Two Fortunes.  A novel.  By the Author of ‘The Life of the Moselle’.  FIRST 
EDITION.  3 vols.  Remington & Co.  Blank leaf, with publisher’s monogram on verso, preceding titles.  Orig. 
blue-grey diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, front boards & spines blocked in black, back boards in blind, spines 
lettered in gilt;  dulled & a little rubbed.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Wolff 5953.  A West Country story set in Westerham, Avonshire with Salisbury Plain ‘just 
perceptible in the far distance’.

1877  £150

529. RUSSELL, William Clark.  The Last Entry.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, initial ad. leaf, 32pp cata. 
(Feb. 1899).  Half title, initial ad. leaf, 32pp cata. (Feb. 1899).  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  e.ps 
browned, dulled & sl. rubbed;  good-plus.  Renier booklabel.   

¶Topp 1212.  White boards;  back cover ad. for Pears’ Soap.

1899  £45

530. RUTHERFORD, Mark , pseud. (William Hale White)  Catharine Furze.  By Mark Rutherford.  Edited by his 
friend Reuben Shapcott.  3rd edn.  2 vols.  T. Fisher Unwin.  Orig. brown diagonal fine-ribbed cloth;  spine very 
sl. darkened, otherwise v.g. 

¶Sadleir 3013a;  the contents vary slightly from the first edition as follows:  versos of half title 
have ‘some notices on the first edition’ instead of ads for Mark Rutherford’s Works;  imprint is on 
page (182) vol. I, page (190) vol. II, followed by ad. leaf printed on recto only.  This identical 
binding on the third edition suggests that both Nowell-Smith & Sadleir arrived at the wrong 
conclusion;  the green cloth is almost certainly the primary binding.

1894  £120

_______________________________________________________________________________
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531. SADLER, Campbell Hulton.  Gilbert Mallory.  A romance of old Shrewsbury in the days of Charles II.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Mowbray & Co.  Photographic front. port & plates.  Orig. blue cloth, blocked in red & gilt, lettered 
in gilt;  boards sl. damp marked.  A good copy. 

¶Not in Wolff.

[1898]  £45

532. SAINT PIERRE, Bernardin de.  Paul and Virginia.  Illustrated with etchings by Laguillermie.  Gay & Bird.  
Half title, front. port., title in red & black, plates.  Orig. vellum, bevelled boards;  spine darkened, a little rubbed.  
t.e.g.  A good sound copy. 

¶‘Paul et Virginie’, 1788.  First English edition, 1795, published in Paris & London.  The BL 
suggests that this uncredited translation is by Helen M. Williams, the translator of the first 
English edition.  However, the text differs on many points from earlier Williams' editions.

1893  £25

533. ST JOHN, James Augustus.  There and Back Again in Search of Beauty.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  
Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans.  Half titles, 2pp ads in each vol.  Orig. cream morocco-grained cloth, 
boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt within gilt borders; sl. browning to cloth, bright pink e.ps.  
Bookplates (& signature vol. I) of John Etherington Welch Rolls.  v.g.

¶Not in Sadleir, or Wolff who has two other titles by this author.  A philosophical ramble through 
France & Italy, to Egypt & Malta & back, dedicated to Thomas Roscoe.  St John is described as a 
‘London journalist of Welsh extraction’.  Several of his novels are set in the Middle East.  He was 
father to three sons, all writers.

1853  £220

534. SAINTINE, X.B., pseud. (Joseph Xavier Boniface)  Picciola;  or, The Prison Flower.  A tale.  Translated from 
the French.  George Slater.  2pp ads for Slater’s Shilling Series.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbing. 

¶‘Picciola’, 1836.  First English edition, 1837, Colburn.

[1866]  £25

535. SANDWITH, Humphry.  The Hekim Bashi:  or, The Adventures of Giuseppe Antonelli, a doctor in the 
Turkish service.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half titles;  some occasional pencil underlining.  
2 vols in 1 in orig. olive green remainder cloth, blocked in blind;  sl. rubbed & marked. 

¶Wolff 6161 in blue morocco cloth;  Wolff notes Sandwith was 'the well-known army surgeon at the 
siege of Kars'.  Humphry Sandwith first went to Constantinople in 1849. He served under General 
Beatson as staff surgeon on the Danube and afterwards with General Williams in the Turkish army in 
Armenia as head of medical staff, where he distinguished himself. This work written some years later 
under the guise of a novel was ''a telling indictment of Turkish misrule'' (DNB).

1864  £350

SAVAGE, Richard Henry, 1846-1903
An American military officer, Savage wrote his first novel, My Official Wife, aged 45, and went on to write 39 more at a 

rate of almost three a year.  He met his death aged 57, run down by a horse and carriage in New York. 

THE ANARCHIST

536. The Anarchist:  a story of to-day.  George Routledge & Sons. (Railway library, no. 1205.)  Traces of brown 
paper wrapper on pastedowns.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed, back board v. sl. bubbled, 
hinges a little weak. Library stamp and written library no. on contents page.  

¶Topp p.451;  the first English edition;  first published in Chicago in 1894.  Topp's copy with the 
12th issue Railway Library Advertiser on e.ps;  this copy with the 15th issue.  Back cover ad. for 
Brook's Soap - Monkey Brand.

1894  £90

537. An Awkward Meeting  and other thrilling adventures.  FIRST EDITION.  F.V. White.  Renier booklabel.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  spine dulled, sl. marking.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Back cover ad. for Brooke’s Monkey Brand Soap by R. H. Moore.

1899  £65

538. Checked Through:  missing, trunk no. 17580.  A story of New York City life.  George Routledge & Sons. 
(Railway library, no. 1240.)  Half title, 4pp ads;  sl. paper browning.  Small tear to lower margin of leading f.e.p.  
'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  a little rubbed & dulled.  v.g. 

¶Topp p. 463;  the first English edition.  Back cover ad. for Brooke's Monkey Brand Soap, 
ads are Railway Library Advertiser 14th issue, coded 13.8.96.

1896  £65

_______________________________________________________________________________
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SAVAGE, Richard Henry continued

539. The Flying Halcyon:  a mystery of the Pacific Ocean.  New version.  George Routledge. (Railway library, no. 
1211.)  Half title, 10pp ads.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbed;  lacking free e.ps.   

¶Topp. p.452:  in this copy p.309 is correctly numbered.  Back cover ad. for Brooke’s Monkey 
Brand Soap, uniform fret design spine, ads are Railway Library Advertiser, 12th issue, coded 
31/7/94.  Unpriced.  A pirate tale.

[1894]  £40

540. In the Old Chateau:  a story of Russian Poland.  A novel.  George Routledge & Sons. (Railway library, no. 
1217.)  6pp ads; pp 177-218 sl. creased at lower corner.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed.  
Pencil ownership inscription of Wm. B. Teasdale on contents page. v.g. 

¶Topp p. 456;  the first English edition;  first published in Chicago in 1895.  With the 13th issue 
Railway Library Advertiser on e.ps, coded 13/3/95 rather than 1/3/95 in Topp.   Back cover ad. 
for Brooke's Monkey Brand Soap.

1895  £85

541. My Official Wife:  a novel.  New edn.  George Routledge & Sons.  (Railway library, no. 1110).  Half title, 8pp 
ads.  'Yellowback', orig. pale blue pictorial boards.  Near FINE. 

¶Topp, pp 453-4, has a copy in yellow boards.  A re-issue of the 1891 edition & the 6th published 
edn. Back cover ad. for Brooke's Monkey Brand Soap, ads are Railway Library Advertieser 12th 
issue, coded12/2/91.  

1894  £110
_____

542. SCHMID, Johann Christoph von.  The Basket of Flowers, and other tales.  Translated from the German.  
Milner & Co.  Orig. maroon dec. cloth.  v.g. 

¶‘Blumenkörbchen’, 1823.  First English edition, 1839.

[c.1875]  £25

SCOTT, Sir Walter, Bart, 1772-1832
Scott began his career as a writer of Romantic verse but was eclipsed by illustrious contemporaries.  Leaving poetry to 

Byron and others, Scott turned to writing prose;  his first novel Waverley (1814) set a new standard for the historical 

novel and was to influence many subsequent writers, including Bulwer-Lytton and Ainsworth. 

543. The Waverley Novels.  Melrose edn.  25 vols.  Caxton Publishing Co.  Fronts., half titles printed on verso (‘The 
Melrose Edition’), titles printed in red & black, plates;  minor spotting on fore-edges.  Orig. dark green cloth, 
upper boards elaborately blocked in blind, spines elaborately gilt.  A v.g. bright set.

¶Including 2 volumes of The Life of Sir Walter Scott by J.G. Lockhart.

[c.1890]  £240

544. The Abbot.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Edinburgh:  printed for Longman, London, &c.  Half titles, final ad leaf 
vol. III;  minor spotting, final blank vol. I torn with some loss at corner.  Uncut in orig. blue boards;  respined 
with cream paper, retaining original, chipped labels.  Ink signatures crossed through on leading pastedowns. 

¶Todd & Bowden 146Aa.

1820  £150

545. Anne of Geierstein;  or, The Maiden of the Mist.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Edinburgh:  Cadell & Co.  Half  
titles, final ad. leaf vol. III;  some minor spotting.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, drab spines, paper labels;  hinges 
weakening, spines sl. defective.  A good copy as originally issued. 

¶Todd & Bowden 227A.  Bromsgrove Book Society copy with ms. list of 18 borrowers between 
July 3rd 1829 & November 24th 1830.

1829  £220

546. Kenilworth;  a romance.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Edinburgh:  Archibald Constable & Co.  Half titles, 4pp ads 
vol. III.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, cream paper spines, paper labels;  spines sl. darkened, carefully 
strengthened.  A good-plus clean copy. 

¶Todd & Bowden 149Aa;  with line 4, p.119 vol. II being in the second state, reading ‘ere’ for ‘Here’.

1821  £380

547. Waverley;  or, ‘Tis Sixty Years Since.  2nd edn.  3 vols.  12mo.  Edinburgh:  printed by James Ballantyne & Co. 
for Archibald Constable.  Half titles, colophon leaves;  some internal marks.  Contemp. half calf, gilt spines, 
black labels;  leading hinges a little worn, some rubbing.  Booklabels of Ronald Taylor.  A good sound copy. 

¶Todd 77Ab;  with pages 214 misnumbered as 142 and 295 misnumbered as 592 in vol. II.

1814  £280
_____
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548. SEAGRAM, Giles.  Jack Halliday,  Stockman.  A story of Australian bush life.  2nd edn.  Adelaide:  Vardon & 
Pritchard.  Front., plates.  Orig. light brown pebble-grained cloth;  leading inner hinge sl. cracked.  Later 
signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Chapters include:  Cockney Joe's Contract; Farmer Giles dons the Gloves, Lankey Beats 
Hungry Tyson;  In the Never Never Country, &c.

1905  £75

549. SHERER, Joseph Moyle, Major.  Tales of the Wars of our Times.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Longman, Rees.  
Half titles.  Half maroon morocco, gilt spine with crest.  Ownership inscriptions 1881, B. Norcliffe.  A good-

 plus copy. 
¶Not in Wolff.

1829  £140

INSCRIBED:  ONE OF 100 COPIES

550. SHORTHOUSE, Joseph Henry.  John Inglesant;  a romance.  FIRST EDITION.  Birmingham:  Cornish 
Brothers.  Half title.  Orig. parchment by Burn & Co., lettered in red on front & spine;  sl. rubbed & marked, 
minor repairs, leading inner hinge cracking.  Booklabel of Alex. Bridge on front pastedown.  In a handsome 
custom-made maroon cloth slipcase, with black leather spine label.  Overall a very good copy.  Scarce. 

¶Sadleir 3054;  Wolff 6300.  There were only 100 copies of this first privately printed edition of 
Shorthouse’s 17th century philosophical & religious romance.  75 were given away, 25 copies 
sold.  Mrs. Humphry Ward showed the book to Alexander Macmillan who “thought it a work of 
genius, and published it in two volumes in 1881. Then it sold 80, 000 copies”.  It was influential 
on Ward’s own novel of ‘religion in the modern world’, Robert Elsmere.  INSCRIBED:  Mr. & 
Mrs. Ball from their affectionate brother the Author.  ‘Anyone interested in the Victorian novel 
of religion will want to read John Inglesant.’ Robert Lee Wolff:  Gains & Losses.

1880  £750

551. SIMPSON, John Palgrave.  The Lily of Paris:  or, The King’s Nurse.  3 vols.  Richard Bentley.  Sl. marked and 
spotted.  Uncut;  rebound in brown boards, red cloth spine, paper labels;  new e.ps.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff.  Simpson wrote novels, travel books, and plays - including adaptations 
of Dickens’s novels.  First published in 1849.  

1851  £150

552. SMART, Hawley.  Belles and Ringers.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall. (Select library of fiction. no. 418.)  2pp 
initial ads, half title, 1p. ads, 8pp ads.  'Yellowback', orig. pale green pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  
Embossed stamp of W.H. Smith on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Topp 666;  this edition not in BL.  First published in 1880.  Back cover ad. for the series.  

1881  £90

553. SMART, Hawley.  Play or Pay.  A novelette.  3rd edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 375.)  
Half title, 6pp ads, 32pp Lever ad., 8pp cata. ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. chip to head of spine.  v.g. 

¶Topp 612.  Blue boards;  back cover ad. for the series, text coded 3-6-78.  The front cover 
drawing is signed by A.C. Corbould.

1878  £65

SMEDLEY, Frank (Francis Edward), 1818-64

554. The Fortunes of the Colville Family;  or, A Cloud and its Silver Lining.  A Christmas Story.  FIRST EDITION.  
George Hoby.  2pp ads, front. & engr. title by Phiz;  sl. foxed.  Orig. red morocco-grained cloth by Westleys & 
Co., front board blocked in gilt with elaborate holly & ivy border, the same design in blind to back;  spine dec. & 
lettered in gilt.

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 6402.  First serialised in Sharpe’s Magazine, which was edited by Smedley, 
and issued in this Christmas gift-book format.

1853  £150

555. Frank Fairlegh;  or, Scenes from the Life of a Private Pupil.  FIRST EDITION.  A. Hall, Virtue, & Co.  Front., 
engr. title, plates by George Cruikshank.  Orig. grey-purple cloth, borders in blind, pictorially blocked in gilt on 
front board & blind on back board, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  recased with sl. loss but maintaining most of 
orig. spine, faded to brown. 

¶Wolff 6403; Sadleir 3094 records a set of parts as he was 'never fortunate enough to find a copy 
of the book issue in decent state'.

1850  £85

_______________________________________________________________________________
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SMEDLEY, Frank (Francis Edward) continued

556. Lewis Arundel;  or, The Railroad of Life.  With illustrations by “Phiz”.  FIRST EDITION, later issue.  Tall 8vo.  
Virtue, Hall, & Virtue.  Front., engr. title (Virtue and Co. 1852), & 40 plates, 16pp cata.  Orig. purple-brown 
morocco cloth, boards blocked in blind, front board with centrepiece in gilt, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine 
sl. faded, e.ps early replaced, but a v.g. bright copy.  

¶See Sadleir 3095 for the first edition 1852.  This reprint with 1855 on the printed title collates as 
the first edition - and the binding is probably brighter than Sadleir’s ‘lilac-grey’, otherwise the 
same.  ‘This picaresque work shows most clearly Smedley’s predilection for the early Dickens of 
Nicholas Nickleby, whose narrative it closely resembles.’ (Sutherland).

1855  £85
_____

CAVALIERS & ROUNDHEADS

557. (SMITH, Horace)  Brambletye House;  or, Cavaliers and Roundheads.  A novel.  By one of the authors of the 
“Rejected addresses”.  3rd edn.  3 vols.  Henry Colburn.  Contemp. half red calf by W. & J. Eddowes, 
Shrewsbury;  sl. rubbing, black labels sl. chipped. 

¶See Sadleir 3098;  Wolff 6432.

1826  £120

558. (SMITH, Horace)  Gaieties and Gravities;  a series of essays, comic tales, and fugitive vagaries.  Now first 
collected.  By one of the Authors of ‘Rejected addresses’.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry Colburn.  Half title 
vol. I, 2pp ads vol. III;  a few spots.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, neatly rebacked in grey paper, retaining orig. 
printed labels. 

¶Sadleir 3099;  Wolff 6433.

1825  £120

559. SMOLLETT, Tobias George.  The Adventures of Ferdinand Count Fathom.  2 vols.  Printed for W. Johnston.  
12mo.  Finely bound by F. Bedford in full speckled calf, elaborately gilt spines, borders & dentelles, red & green 
labels, yellow edges.  A bright & attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T55294.  First Edition.

1753  £500

560. (SMOLLETT, Tobias George)  The Adventures of Roderick Random.  The seventh edition.  2 vols.  12mo.  
Printed for A. Millar, W. Strahan (and 12 others).  2 engr. fronts. by Hayman.  Fine contemp. sprinkled calf, 
double gilt fillet borders, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco title labels, gilt numbers. 

¶ESTC T55371.

1766  £280

561. STEPNIAK, pseud. (Sergei Mikhailovich Kravchinsky)  The Career of a Nihilist;  a novel.  By the author of 
"Underground Russia", etc.  FIRST EDITION.  Walter Scott.  Half title;  back inner hinge repaired.  Orig. brick-
brown cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & sl. rubbed. 

¶Written in English by a Russian exile, this is a vivid picture of life under the Czars and 'the dire 
struggle against the system of overwhelming despotism'.  Stepniak, 1851-95, was a revolutionary and 
activist who fled Russia in the late 1870s after fatally stabbing the chief of police in the streets of St 
Petersburg.  He was violently opposed to the oppressive nature of the Czarist regime and allied himself 
closely with the peasant population, despite his middle class background.  He lived in London for most 
of his later life, publishing several works on the peasantry and politics in Russia.  His premature end 
came in 1895 when he collided with a steam engine at a level crossing in Bedford Park.

1889  £125

STERNE, Laurence, 1713-68
Born in County Tipperary, Sterne was actually the son of English parents, his father being an ensign in the British army. 

His father’s occupation ensured an itinerant childhood, and gave Sterne an insight into military life that would surface in 

his later writing.  His early writing career was somewhat inauspicious, but his fame was secured when the first instalment 

of Tristram Shandy appeared in 1759, a labyrinthine comic masterpiece of irreverence and digression. 

562. The Works of Laurence Sterne.  With a life of the author, written by himself.  10 vols.  Printed for J. Rivington 
and Sons (and 13 others).  Engr. port. front., 8 engr. plates, 'marbled paper' leaf;  some worming at beginning of 
Vols 1 &  6, & end of Vol. 8, all in margins or pastedowns not affecting text, plates are foxed, occasional minor 
browning & sl. waterstaining to a few leaves.  Full contemp. sprinkled calf, gilt dec. spines with repeat 'starburst' 
design & orig. red morocco labels;  spines a little rubbed, but a very sound set in original condition.  With 
contemporary signature of Henry Byne at head of each titlepage. 

¶ESTC T14785.  A re-issue of the first collected ten volume edition which was published in 1780. 

1788  £620

_______________________________________________________________________________
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STERNE, Laurence continued

563. The Life and Opinions of Tristram Shandy, Gentleman.  9 vols.  Vols I & II, 5th edn;  Vol. III, 2nd edn;  Vols 
IV-IX, 1st edn.  Printed for R. and J. Dodsley in Pall-Mall (and T. Becket and P.A. Dehondt Vols V-IX).  Half 
titles to vols III, IV, V, VI, IX, but lacking that for vol. VII.  Signed by the author in vols V, VII, & IX as 
required.  With the frontispiece in vols I & III, marbled leaf inserted between signature C2-C3 in vol. III, 4pp 
dedication in vol. IX (which is sometimes lacking), marginal paper flaw to G4 Vol. I, not affecting text, final two 
leaves of Vol. IX expertly repaired in inner margin.  Expertly rebound in 5 vols in quarter sprinkled calf, raised 
& gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers, marbled boards, vellum cornerpieces, original 
carmine edges. 

¶The early editions are not fully recorded by ESTC.

1763 / 1759 / 1761 / 1762 / 1765 / 1767  £1,500

TRISTRAM SHANDY ‘A LONDRES’

564. La Vie et les Opinions de Tristram Shandy, traduites ... par M. Frénais.  2 vols.  18mo.  A Londres.  A few 
gatherings lightly discoloured, lower blank margins to a few leaves in vol. 2 sl. torn.  WITH:  Suite et fin de la 
vie et des opinions de Tristram Shandy, suivies de mélange, lettres, pensées, bon-mots, & mémoires;  traduits ... 
par M.D.L.B.  2 vols.  18mo.  A Londres.  4 vols. uniform in contemporary quarter continental calf, blue 
marbled boards, vellum tips, spines ruled and dec. in gilt, green and cream morocco labels;  sl. wear, short splits 
to hinges repaired.  An attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T14772.  The imprint is false;  it is printed in Paris by Hubert Martin Cazan.  This copy does 
not have floral ornaments on the titlepages of vols.  II-IV;  the final volume is also ESTC T229863, 
with note requesting further identification of vols. I-III.  With a life of Sterne in vol. 1;  the extracts 
from letters, sermons, etc. in vol. 4 are separately paginated;  Frénais, like Sterne, promises to 
continue the work if the public’s response is encouraging.  In the event, the translation is continued 
by ‘M.D.L.B.’(Antoine-Griffet de la Baume), who provides an account of the relationship between 
the two parts, including help for those who have not read the first two volumes.  Translator and 
publisher were keen to have things both ways:  the continuation will stand well enough on its own, is 
available separately, but is published in a format and design to match the earlier vols.  The last page 
in vol. 3 contains a detailed advertisement for the various printings available in France, Switzerland, 
Italy and Germany.

1784/1785  £450

A DISGUISED DUBLIN PRINTING?

565. A Sentimental Journey through France and Italy.  By Mr Yorick.  4th edn.  2 vols.  12mo.  Printed for James 
Fleming, bookseller, in Pater-noster-row.  Half titles, that for volume one printed on verso of frontispiece, 
strikingly ugly frontispiece portrait, derived from the Reynolds frontispiece to the Sermons and signed 'Thos 
Jameson sculpt.';  with a preternaturally long index finger & four asterisks in the cartouche;  12mo.  Some old 
waterstaining visible in upper margins, occasional sl. foxing.  2 vols. in 1 in contemp. calf, gilt panelled spine, 
red morocco label; joints rubbed, corners a little bumped, old & inoffensive red ink stain to upper board. 

¶ESTC T232263, CUL and National Library of Ireland.  Imprint false says CUL catalogue: no 
other work by 'James Fleming' in COPAC & this could be a disguised Dublin printing.  ESTC 
records two versions, one with 129 [1] + 132 pp (as here);  the other (US reporters - N21959:  
Johns Hopkins; Rice;  U. Texas, Austin) with 240pp.  The latter is queried as a reporting error.  It 
is, however, correct:  there is a copy of this other Fleming 'fourth' edition in an English private 
collection.  It may immediately be distinguished by the fact that it is continuously paginated with 
240pp - a complete re-setting on much inferior paper, and collates A-K12 (-K12).  (Day, G., 
Laurence Sterne, A Sentimental Journey, a bibliographical catalogue, Ken Spelman Books 2005.)

1769  £350

INSPIRATION FOR TRISTRAM SHANDY

566. ANONYMOUS.  The Life and Memoirs of Mr. Ephraim Tristram Bates,  commonly called Corporal Bates, a 
broken-hearted soldier:  who, from a private centinel in the guards, was, from his merits, advanced, regularly, to 
be corporal, serjeant, and pay-master serjeant;  and had he lived a few days longer, might have died a 
commission-officer, to the great loss of his lamentable lady ... who ... publishes these memoirs from the original 
papers, etc.  12mo.  Printed by Malachi ****, for Edith Bates, relict of the aforesaid Mr. Bates, and sold by W. 
Owen.  Final ad. leaf;  some light soiling.  Contemporary mottled calf, rebacked, lettered direct, blind decorative 
rule to boards, corners repaired;  sl. insect (?) damage to lower edges and foot of lower joint.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T77673;  BL, Cambridge, Bristol only in British Isles.  A comic novel, clearly the 
inspiration for Sterne’s Tristram Shandy - a connection first noted by Mrs. Piozzi after chancing 
upon a copy of ‘Corporal Bates’ in a bookshop:  ‘Even the name Tristram itself seems to be 
borrowed from this stupid history’.

1756  £650
_____

_______________________________________________________________________________
STERNE



STEVENSON, Robert Louis, 1850-94
A young and often sickly Stevenson rebelled against a strict and conservative upbringing.  Heavily influenced by his 

adventures abroad, Stevenson produced some of the 19th
 
century’s most popular novels including Treasure Island (1883), 

Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde (1886), and Kidnapped (1886).  

567. The Works.  The Edinburgh edn.  33 vols.  Edinburgh:  Longmans.  Half titles, fronts, (mostly ports).  Uncut in 
orig. maroon cloth, paper labels.  A v.g. set. 

¶One of 1,035 copies;  this set is made up from two copies, numbers 157 and 315.  Complete in 
28 volumes, this set includes an additional five volumes:  The letters, two vols, 1899;  The Life 
of Stevenson by Graham Balfour, two vols, 1901;  Stevensonia, 1903.

1894-1903  £385

568. The Black Arrow:  a tale of the two roses.  Cassell & Co.  Front. & plates by H.M. Paget, 4pp ads + 16pp cata. 
 (6 G. 9.00)  Orig. green pictorial cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶First published in 1888;  first illustrated edition, 1891;  this edition not in BL.  

1901  £60

569. Catriona:  a sequel to "Kidnapped";  being memoirs of the further adventures of David Balfour at home and 
abroad...  15th thousand.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, 2pp ads, 16 pp cata. (5G.8.93);  some leaves roughly opened.  
Orig. blue cloth.  Contemp. signature on half title.  v.g. 

¶Prideaux 39.

1893  £40

570. David Balfour:  being memoirs of his adventures at home and abroad.  The second part:  in which are set forth 
his misfortunes anent the Appin murder...  New York:  Charles Scribner's Sons.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. light 
brown cloth, blocked & lettered in red & silver, spine lettered in gilt.  Contemp. gift inscription on leading f.e.p.   

¶Prideaux 39.  First issued under this title in Atalanta between December 1882 and September 
1893.  This is the first American edition in book form.  It was published in Britain under the title 
'Catriona:  a sequel to "Kidnapped"'.

1893  £35

571. An Inland Voyage.  2nd edn.  C. Kegan Paul & Co.  Half title, front.  Orig. olive-green pictorial cloth.  Armorial 
bookplate of James Johnston, Newmill, Elgin.  v.g. 

¶Prideaux 1.  First published in 1878.

1881  £50
KIDNAPPED

572. Kidnapped:  being memoirs of the adventures of David Balfour in the year 1751.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & 
Co.  Half title, folding map, 16pp cata. (5G.4.86.). Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbed. 

¶Prideaux 18.

1886  £225

573. The Master of Ballantrae.  A winter's tale.  18th thousand.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front. & plates, 16pp cata. 
(5G.9.91).  Orig. beige cloth, front board lettered in yellow, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶Prideaux 27.  Author's edition, 1888;  first published edition, 1889.  

1891  £65

574. The Merry Men  and other tales and fables.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 32pp cata. (Sept. 
1886).  Orig. blue cloth, front board & spine dec. in black & silver, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. mark to lower 
board.  v.g. 

¶Prideaux 20.  The Merry Men, Will O' The Mill, Markheim, Thrawn Janet, Olalla, and The Treasure 
of Franchard.

1887  £120

575. New Arabian Nights.  A new edn.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 32pp cata. (Oct. 1882).  Orig. green cloth, 
blocked in red & black, spine lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed & dulled, binding a little loose.  Bookseller's ticket of 
Gilbert & Field.  A good plus copy. 

¶Prideaux 8;  first published in 1882.

1883  £45

576. The Pavilion on the Links.  Illustrated by Gordon Browne.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, colour front. & plates;  
smudged library label on p. (1).  Orig. light blue-grey pictorial cloth;  sl. marked with a faded library stamp on 
front. board, pictorial e.ps with library stamp on leading pastedown.  A good plus copy. 

¶Originally published in the Cornhill Magazine in September and October 1880.  Reprinted in 
'New Arabian Nights' in 1882.  This is the first separate edition.  

1913  £25
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STEVENSON, Robert Louis continued

577. Prince Otto:  a romance.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial ads, 1p. ads, additional leaf with floral 
emblem on recto, 32pp cata. (Jan. 1887). 'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  hinges cracking with some 
repairs.  A FINE copy.  

¶Prideaux 13.  Topp 603 records an 1886 new edition with a catalogue dated March 1886.  
The 4th edition differs only in having a catalogue dated Janurary 1886.  Spine used for 
Stevenson, Fenn & Winter titles only.  First published in 1885.

1886  £120

578. St. Ives:  being the adventures of a French prisoner in England.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  William 
Heinemann.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. grey cloth, lettered in gilt, blind publishers stamp on back board;  sl. 
rubbed.  Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. 

¶Prideaux 49.  Published in New York in 1897 and originally published in 'The Pall Mall Magazine' 
between November 1896 and November 1897.    Unfinished at the time of Stevensons death in 
1894, it was completed by Arthur Quiller-Couch.

1898  £50

JEKYLL AND HYDE

579. Strange Case of Dr Jekyll and Mr Hyde.  14th edn.  Longmans.  Orig. pink wraps printed in blue & red, carefully 
respined.  Ownership signature on front wraps of Frank Lowe. 
1888  £85

580. The Suicide Club and The Rajah's Diamond.  New edn, with 8 illustrations by W.J. Hennessy.  Chatto & 
Windus.  Half title, front. & plates.  Uncut in orig. blue cloth, dec. in black, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  v.g. 

¶First published in this form in 1894;  first published in the New Arabian Nights, 1882.

1897  £75

TREASURE ISLAND

581. Treasure Island.  Illus. edn.   Cassell & Co.  Half title, front., additional engr. titlepage, 16pp cata.  Later half 
maroon calf, black morocco label, marbled boards.  v.g. 

¶The first illustrated edition.

1885  £280

582. Treasure Island.  40th thousand.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front. additional engr. titlepage, 4pp ads + 16pp cata. 
(5G.5.92).  Orig. brown cloth, blocked in red & black, spine lettered in gilt;  rubbed & sl. dulled, hinges sl. 
cracked.  A good sound copy. 
1892  £65

STEVENSON'S 'DROOD'

583. Weir of Hermiston:  an unfinished romance.  FIRST PUBLISHED EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half title, 
32pp cata. (March 1896).  Uncut in orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards. 

¶Prideaux 45.  Unfinished at the time of Stevenson's death.  'Though but a fragment, 'Weir of 
Hermiston' affords sufficient evidence to show that it would have been its author's greatest 
work.'  The novel ends prematurely with an unfinished sentence dictated on the morning of his 
death:  'it seemed unprovoked, a wilful convulsion of brute nature...'

1896  £50

THE DYNAMITER

584. STEVENSON, Robert Louis & Fanny.  The Dynamiter.  (More New Arabian nights.)  FIRST EDITION.  
Longmans.  Half title;  minor loss to lower leading corner of initial leaves.  Later half brown grained calf by 
Speakman, Liverpool;  sl. rubbed.  Ownership inscription and note on leading  blank. 

¶Prideaux 15.  The original blue pictorial wrappers, with only minor loss at margins, are bound 
in at the end.  'Bound in 1916'  written on leading blank.  

1885  £65

585. STEVENSON, Robert Louis, & OSBOURNE, Lloyd.  The Ebb-Tide:  a trio and quartette. FIRST EDITION.  
William Heinemann.  Half title, 24pp cata. (Aug. 1894).  Uncut in orig.  mustard cloth;  dec. & lettered in black;  
sl. dulled with one very small nick to following hinge & sl. string mark to middle of spine.  A nice clean copy. 

¶Prideaux 40.  Written in collaboration with his grandson.  

1894  £65
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STEVENSON, Robert Louis continued

586. STEVENSON, Robert Louis, & OSBOURNE, Lloyd.  The Wrecker.  Illustrated by William Hole & W.L. 
Metcalf.   Cassell & Co.  Half title, front. & plates, 12pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little rubbed & bowed.  
Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. 

¶Prideaux 34.  Written in collaboration with his grandson.  One of Stevenson's 'South 
Sea Yarns' that was drawn partly from his days spent in France, and especially in Paris, 
between 1873-76.

1892  £45

587. STEVENSON, Robert Louis, & OSBOURNE, Lloyd.  The Wrong Box.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  
New York:  Charles Scribner's Sons.  4pp ads.  Orig. green cloth, yellow label over front board, spine lettered in 
gilt;  newspaper clipping partially removed from front board;  sl. dulled with one sl. mark.  A good plus copy. 

¶Prideaux 29.  

1889  £45
_____

DRACULA

588. STOKER, Bram.  Dracula.  FIRST EDITION.  Westminster:  Archibald Constable & Co.  Half title.  
Handsomely rebound in full black morocco, red borders, rules & edges;  with the original yellow cloth bound 

 in at end. 
¶The classic vampire story, perhaps slightly influenced by the magnetic stage presence 
of Stoker’s employer Henry Irving.

1897  £1,250

589. STRINDBERG, August.  Fair Haven and Foul Strand.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  T. Werner Laurie.  Half 
title, 8pp cata.  Orig. maroon cloth;  some sl. rubbing, small mark at head of front board.  A good sound copy. 

¶‘Fagervik och Skamsund’, 1902.

[1914]  £40

590. STRINDBERG, August.  The Growth of a Soul.  Translated by Claud Field.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
William Rider & Son.  2pp initial ads, half title, 4pp cata.  Orig. plum cloth; spine sl. faded but a v.g. copy. 

¶‘Jäsnings Tide’, 1886. 

1913  £45

591. STURGIS, Julian.  An Accomplished Gentleman.  FIRST EDITION.  Edinburgh & London:  William 
Blackwood & Sons.  Contemp. half purple grained calf;  sl. rubbed, spine faded to brown.  A good plus copy. 

¶Not in Wolff;  COPAC records only two first editions in BL & NLS.  Sutherland notes that 
Sturgis was born in America but educated at Eton.  His lightly comedic style was influenced 
by his friend George Meredith and his extensive travelling around the world.  

1879  £40

592. SUDERMANN, Hermann.  The Indian Lily  and other stories.  Translated by Ludwig Lewisohn.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  John Lane.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth.  v.g. 

¶‘Die Indische Lilie’, 1911.

1911  £35

SURTEES, Robert Smith, 1805-64

593. Ask Mamma;  or, The Richest Commoner in England.  With illustrations by John Leech.  FIRST EDITION.  
Bradbury & Evans.  Hand-coloured front. & 12 plates.  Orig. pink-brown cloth, gilt;  small repairs to spine ends.  
A very good copy.  

¶Sadleir 3161;  Wolff 6632.

1858  £180

594. Mr. Facey Romford’s Hounds.  By the Author of “Handley Cross”, ...  With illustrations by John Leech and 
Hablot K. Browne.  FIRST EDITION.  Tall 8vo.  Bradbury & Evans.  Hand-coloured front. & plates.   Orig. 
pink vertical line-grained cloth, front board with centrepiece in gilt, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  inner hinges 

 a little weak, otherwise v.g.  
¶Sadleir 3165;  Wolff 6634.

1865  £180
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SURTEES, Robert Smith continued

595. Plain or Ringlets?   FIRST EDITION.  Bradbury & Evans.  Col. front., engr. title & 11 plates by John Leech.  
Orig. salmon pink vertical-ribbed cloth, boards with borders in blind, blocked & lettered in gilt;  v. sl. fading to 
spine.  Booksellers ticket:  Charles Thurnam & Sons, Carlisle.  FINE.

¶Sadleir 3167; Wolff 6636.  This copy in vertical-ribbed cloth, rather than horizontal;  
like Wolff’s copy, it has never had the 12pp ads mentioned by Sadleir bound in.

1860  £250
_____

WITH AUTHOR'S EXCISIONS

596. (TEMPLE, Edmond)  The Life of Pill Garlick;  rather a whimsical sort of fellow.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo.  
Printed for the Author;  and sold by John Miller.  Folding front; 2 small tears along creases,  ink notes in the 
Author's hand on pp 95-96.  Contemp. half tan calf, maroon morocco label;  some sl. rubbing.   v.g. 

¶Temple has crossed out two sections on pp 95-96 and written in the margins: 'not intended 
for the pages of Pill Garlick', and 'the Author regrets the insertion of these lines'.  Evidently 
this was a copy given away personally by Temple.  

1813  £85

THACKERAY, William Makepeace, 1811-63
One of the most important novelists of the mid-19th

 
century, Thackeray made his name with the publication of the satirical 

masterpiece Vanity Fair in 1847. 

THE WORKS

597. The Works.  The Harry Furniss Centenary edn.  20 vols.  Macmillan & Co.  Half titles, fronts & plates.  Uncut in 
orig. blue cloth, gilt monograms, spine dec. in gilt.  A v.g. handsome set. 
1911  £380

598. The Adventures of Philip on his way through the world;  shewing who robbed him, who helped him, and who 
passed him by.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Contemp. full gilt diced calf by Houghton, gilt 
dentelles.  Swallowfield booklabels.  a.e.g.  v.g. attractive copy. 
1862  £250

599. The History of Henry Esmond, Esq.  a colonel in the service of Her Majesty Q. Anne.  Written by himself.  3 
vols.  (Vol. I, FIRST EDITION;  vols II-III, 2nd edn.)  Smith, Elder, & Co.  Handsome sl. later half cherry pink 
calf, elaborately gilt spines, green labels.  Bookplates of Thomas Clifford Allbutt.  v.g. 

¶See Sadleir 3187;  Wolff 6692.  The half titles read:  ‘Esmond ...  By W. M. Thackeray’.  
The design and typesetting deliberately evokes the 18th century.

1852-53  £280

600. The History of Henry Esmond, Esq.  ...  3rd edn.  3 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Contemp. full gilt diced calf by 
Houghton, gilt dentelles.  Swallowfield booklabels.  a.e.g.  v.g. attractive copy. 
1853  £150

601. The History of Pendennis.  His Fortunes and Misfortunes, His Friends and His Greatest Enemy.  With 
illustrations on steel and wood by the Author.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Bradbury & Evans.  Half title vol. I, 
fronts., engr. titles & 22 plates in both vols.  Orig. steel-blue diaper-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spines 
lettered in gilt, without imprint at tail;  cloth sl. dull, one or two gatherings sl. proud, otherwise v.g.  Bookseller’s 
tickets of Mitchell, Old Bond Street.  Inscriptions on e.ps to Lucy Hinde, April 27th 1868. 

¶Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 6693 - his copy bound from the parts, this copy not so.  ‘Thackeray’s 
autobiographical masterpiece ...  The early chapters of the novel and Pen’s experiences as a 
tyro man of letters are as fine as anything Thackeray wrote in fiction.'  (Sutherland)

1849-50  £350

602. Our Street.  2nd edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Col. front., titlepage & plates by the author, 1p. ad.  Orig. pink pictorial 
boards;  well rebacked with matching paper.  a.e.g. 

¶See Van Duzer 157.

1848  £90

603. Rebecca and Rowena.  A romance upon a romance.  By M.A. Titmarsh.  FIRST EDITION.  Sm. 4to.  Chapman 
& Hall.  Half title, hand col. front. & 7 plates by Richard Doyle.  Sl. later half black pebble-grained calf, spine 
uplettered in gilt.  Booklabel of Ronald George Taylor.  v.g. 

¶Van Duzer 181;  a burlesque continuation of Scott’s ‘Ivanhoe’.

1850  £65
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THACKERAY, William Makepeace continued

THE ROSE AND THE RING

604. The Rose and the Ring;  or, The History of Prince Giglio and Prince Bulbo.  A fire-side pantomime for great and 
small children.  By Mr. M.A. Titmarsh.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder.  Front., engr. title, illus. by the author;  
text sl. browned.  Contemp. half red morocco;  rubbed. 

¶Van Duzer 185;  without the ads.  The last & most popular of Thackeray’s ‘Christmas Books’.

1855  £150

605. The Rose and the Ring;  ...  Fifth edn.  Smith, Elder.  Front., engr. title, illus. by the author;  text sl. spotted.  
Contemp. half green morocco, gilt.  Armorial bookplate of Butler A. Boo, gift inscription on leading f.e.p. verso.  
An attractive copy. 
1867  £90

606. Roundabout Papers.  Reprinted from “The Cornhill Magazine”.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, Elder.  Half title, 
illus.  16pp cata. (November 1862).  Orig. purple cloth, blocked in blind on boards, gilt lettered on spine;  sl. 
faded & rubbed.  A nice copy.

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff;  Van Duzer 189 is rebound.  The Cornhill Magazine was 
edited by Thackeray.

1863  £250

607. The Virginians.  A tale of the last century.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Bradbury & Evans.  Half title vol. II, 
engr. titles, front. & illus. by the author, b.f.t.p.;  plates & text sl. spotted.  Contemp. half blue calf, gilt, red 
labels;  rubbed but sound.  a.e.g. 

¶Van Duzer 232.

1858-59  £110
_____

608. THORNBURY, George Walter.  Every Man his own Trumpeter.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  
Orig. dull purple morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  a little faded & sl. marked, 
head of spine sl. nicked vol. III, & lacking following free e.p. 

¶Not in Wolff.

1858  £120

609. THORNBURY, George Walter.  Tales for the Marines.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Sampson Low.  Half title 
vol. I, 16pp cata. vol. II (October 1866).  2 vols. in 1  in orig. red diagonal fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in blind, 
spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine a little faded.  Bookplate of Horatio Noble Pym. 

¶Not in Wolff who has two other works by Thornbury.  Most of the tales were originally 
published in All the Year Round and Chambers’s Journal;  others appear here for the 
first time.

[1865]  £120

610. TOLSTOI, Aleksei Konstantinovich, Count.  The Terrible Czar.  A romance of the time of Ivan the Terrible.  
Translated by Captain H. Clare Filmore.  Newer and cheaper edn.  Sampson, Low, Marston & Co.  Cancel title.  
Orig. red cloth.  v.g. 

¶First published in Russian, 1863, St. Petersburg.  First English translation, 1874.

1895  £40

TOLSTOI, Lev Nikolaievich, 1828-1910
Novelist, essayist and dramatist, Tolstoi began his career as a journalist in the Crimean war, military life and the psychology 

of conflict being themes to which he would constantly return.  Preoccupied with moral and religious standards but seemingly 

unable to uphold the values he espoused, he lived much of his life a tormented soul.  War and Peace (1869) and Anna 
Karenina (1873-77) are his two epic novels, but he was also renowned for his tales and stories, including The Death of Ivan 
Ilyich (1887), the chilling account of a man facing up to his own mortality. 

611. Anna Karénina.  A Russian realistic novel.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co. (Vizetelly’s one-
volume novels, XX.)  Half title with ad. on verso, final. ad. leaf.  Orig. light blue cloth, spine & front board 
lettered in dark blue & red;  spine a little dulled and sl. rubbed at tail, front inner hinge sl. cracked.  A good-plus 
tight copy. 

¶‘Anna Karenina’, 1875-1877.  The translation by Haskell Dole;  New York:  T. Crowell, 
1886, but with a new introduction.

1887 [1886]  £500
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TOLSTOI, Lev Nikolaievich continued

612. The Cossacks.  A tale of the Caucasus in the year 1852.  Translated from the Russian by Nathan Haskell Dole.  
Authorised translation.  Walter Scott.  Half title, 16pp cata.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  a little dulled & rubbed. 

¶First published in Russian, 1863.  First English edition, 1878;  translated by Eugene Schuyler, 
published Vizetelly.  First edition of this translation, 1888, published New York:  T.Y. Crowell;  
first English edition, Dec. 1888.

[1888?]  £40

613. Hadji Murád  and other stories.  Edited by C. Hagberg Wright.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Thomas Nelson 
 & Sons.  6pp ads following text.  Rebound in black binders’ cloth.  Stamps of Public Library, Evesham. 

¶‘Hadji Murad’, 1912.  Also contains seven short stories.  Translated by Aylmer Maude.  
This was Tolstoy’s last work, published posthumously.  Scarce.

1912  £150

614. The Invaders  and other stories.  Translated from the Russian by Nathan Haskell Dole.  Authorised translation.  
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Walter Scott.  Blank with ad. on verso preceding half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  
some sl. rubbing but a good-plus copy. 

¶Contains the stories:  ‘The Invaders’, ‘The Wood-cutting Expedition’, ‘An Old Acquaintance’, 
‘Lost on the Steppe, or, The Snowstorm’, ‘Polikushka’, ‘Kholstomir, a story of a horse’.  First 
edition in English, 1887 (New York:  T.Y. Crowell).

1889  £65

615. Ivan Ilyitch.  The story of a Russian bureaucrat.  Newly translated by Henry Bergen. Unabridged.  Arthur 
 C. Fifield.  Half title with ad. on verso; some foxing to title.  Contemp. plain drab boards, brown cloth spine. 

¶‘Smert Ivana Ilycha’, 1886.  First published in English, 1887, as ‘The Death of Ivan Ilyich’ 
in ‘My Husband and I and other stories’, London, Vizetelly.  First edition of this translation.

1905  £35

616. My Husband and I;  and other stories.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly.  (Vizetelly’s Russian Novels.)  
Half title, 36pp cata. (Sept. 1887).  Orig. blue cloth, spine & front board lettered in red;  sl. dulled & rubbed. 

¶Contains the stories:  ‘My Husband and I’, ‘The Death of Ivan Iliitch’, ‘Polikouchka’, 
‘Two Generations’, ‘The Romance of a Horse’, ‘A Snow Storm’.

1887  £75

617. Resurrection.  A novel.  With thirty-three illustrations by Pasternak.  Translation by Louise Maude.  2nd edn.  
Francis Riddell Henderson.  3pp ads preceding half title, front. & plates, 9pp ads.  Orig. pale purple cloth, 
lettered in gilt;  dulled & sl. rubbed. 

¶‘Voskresenie’, 1899.  First published in English early 1900, by the Brotherhood Publishing 
Company in 13 penny parts, ‘1s.4d. post free’.  This is the same translation, with illustrations.

1900  £45

618. A Russian Proprietor,  and other stories.  Translated from the Russian by Nathan Haskell Dole.  Walter Scott.  
Half title, 16pp cata.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  front board sl. marked.  Berkeley Library stamps & label on spine. 

¶Seven stories:  ‘A Russian Proprietor’, ‘Lucerne’, ‘Recollections of a Scorer’, ‘Albert’, 
‘Two Hussars’, ‘Three Deaths’, and ‘A Prisoner in the Caucasus’.  First English edition, 
1888.  See Wolff 6733.

[c.1890]  £30
_____

619. TOPELIUS, Zacharias.  The King’s Ring.  Being a romance of the days of Gustavus Adolphus and the Thirty 
Years’ War.  Translated from the Swedish by Sophie Öhrwall & Herbert Arnold.  With a photogravure portrait 
of Topelius.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Jarrold & Sons.  Half title, front., title in black & red, 6pp cata.  
Untrimmed in orig. green dec. cloth, bevelled boards.  v.g. 
1901  £40

TROLLOPE, Anthony, 1815-82
One of the most successful, prolific and respected authors of the Victorian era.  ‘Always in disgrace’ and ‘exquisitely 

miserable’ at school, Trollope’s early career was spent working for the Post Office where he was responsible for the 

introduction of the pillar-box into England. 

620. The Bertrams.  A novel.  Copyright edn.  2 vols.  Leipzig:  Bernhard Tauchnitz.  Contemp. half blue calf, raised 
gilt bands, spine blocked in gilt, maroon & red morocco labels;  some minor rubbing.  v.g. 

¶Todd 468.  Published in the same year as the three volume first edition.

1859  £75
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TROLLOPE, Anthony continued

621. The Bertrams.  A novel.  New edn.  Ward, Lock & Co.  (Select library of fiction, no. 7.)  Half title, 18pp cata.  
Orig. green cloth, blocked in black, dark green & gilt.  v.g. 
[1880]  £45

622. Can You Forgive Her?  3rd edn.  2 vols.   Chapman & Hall.  Front. & plates.  2 vols in 1 in partially uncut in 
orig. green cloth, spine & borders blocked in blind, lettered in gilt.  Embossed stamp of W.H. Smith on leading 
f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Issued with one titlepage but two sets of pagination.  With 40 illustrations by "Phiz" 
and Marcus Stone.  Not in the red cloth indicated by Sadleir 19.

1866  £200

623. Castle Richmond.  A novel.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Spotting to prelims.  Contemp. half tan calf, gilt 
bands, spine blocked in gilt, green morocco label.  

¶First published in 1860.

1877  £80

624. Cousin Henry.  A novel.  New edn.  Ward, Lock. (Library of select authors.)  Half title, 22pp cata.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  spine surface worn, boards fine. 

¶Not in Topp vol. II.  Pale pink boards;  back cover ad. for Fry’s Cocoa, uniform series spine 
for Works, text coded 3-83.  Later renumbered in the Select library of fiction as no. 19.

[1883]  £85

625. Cousin Henry.  A novel.  New edn.  Ward, Lock & Co.  (Select library of fiction, no. 19.)  Half title, 22pp cata.  
Orig. green cloth, blocked in black, dark green & gilt.  v.g. 
[1883]  £50

626. An Editor's Tales.  5th edn.  Ward, Lock, & Co.  (Select library of fiction, no. 11. )  4pp cata. + 14pp cata.  Orig. 
green cloth, blocked in dark green, black & gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Library label of Joseph Silkin on leading 
pastedown.  v.g. 
[1881]  £50

627. An Eye for an Eye.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (The St. James's Library.)  1p. Initial ads, half title.  Partially 
uncut in orig. green cloth, blocked in black & gilt;  sl. rubbed, leading inner hinge sl. cracking.  20th century 
ownership inscription on verso of leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶Sadleir 53 notes  an alternative 1879 Chapman & Hall, St. James's' Library edition with 
'New and revised edition' on the titlepage.  

1879  £120

PRESENTED BY THE PUBLISHER

628. The Golden Lion of Granpere.  Toronto:  Hunter, Rose & Co.  Orig. purple cloth, blocked in black & gilt;  
boards sl. rubbed, spine faded with some wear to head & tail;  binding cracked at p. 32.  Inscription on titlepage:  
'To Mr Thomas Taylor with Publishers Compliments. Toronto 20 Feby. 1873.'  

¶This edition unrecorded in Sadleir, Wolff or Tingay.  BL only on COPAC.  Presumably the 
first Canadian edition, published in the same year as the first English & American editions.  
Thomas Taylor & Bros were a Toronto paper manufacturer and supplier, presumably to the 
publishing firm of Hunter, Rose & Co.  Scarce.

1872  £350

629. The Golden Lion of Granpere.  New edn.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial ads, 1p. ads + 32pp cata. (April 1890), 
with pages 3-24 removed.  'Yellowback', orig. yellow pictorial boards;  sl. rubbed & worn.  Ownership signature 
on titlepage.  A good plus copy. 

¶Topp 551;  first published in 1872 by Tinsley.  First published at two shillings in 1873 by 
Tinsley and, in 1875, by Routledge, as no. 666 in the Railway Library Series.  Back cover ad. 
for Pears' Soap.  Ads on e.ps coded 490.  

1885  £120

630. He Knew He Was Right.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Strahan & Co.  Half titles, fronts & plates, illus;  occasional 
sl. spotting.  Orig. green fine-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  recased, rubbed at 
extremities.  Armorial Bookplates of Christopher Freville Huntley.   

¶Sadleir 31;  Wolff 6780.

1869  £350
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TROLLOPE, Anthony continued

631. He Knew He Was Right.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Strahan & Co.  Half titles, fronts & plates, illus.  Contemp. 
half red grained calf, raised gilt bands, spine blocked in gilt.  An attractive copy. 

¶Sadleir 31;  Wolff 6780.

1869  £250

632. Is He Popenjoy?  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 384.)  Front., 2pp ads + 8pp 
unopened cata.;  small tear to pp 7/8 affecting 2 words.  Orig. red cloth, blocked in black, spine blocked in black 
& gilt;  a little rubbed & dulled.  Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. 

¶Tingay 56.  The 3rd edition; first published in 3 volumes in 1878.

1879  £120

633. Lady Anna.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Blue binders cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 
[1879]  £40

634. The Last Chronicle of Barset.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Fronts, plates & illus by George 
H. Thomas.  Sl. later blue calf, raised bands, dec. in gilt, dark green & maroon morocco labels;  v. sl. rubbed, 
e.ps replaced.  Signature of William Wilson on leading blanks.  a.e.g.  A v.g. handsome copy. 

¶Sadleir 26;  Wolff 6784.  With stab marks indicating a first edition bound from the parts.

1867  £380

635. The Macdermots of Ballycloran.  5th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 86.)  Contemp. half 
maroon morocco, gilt spine;  sl. offsetting from e.ps.  Armorial bookplate of John Richard Tindale.   

¶See Sadleir 1;  Topp III, 192.  Trollope’s first novel.  Text Coded 14-10-69.

[1869]  £75

636. The Macdermots of Ballycloran.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 86.)  8pp ads.  
Purple printed e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. affected by damp.  Good-plus. 

¶Not in Topp.  White boards;  back cover ad. for the series to no. 379 (1879?), text coded 3-9-77.

[1877]  £85

637. Marion Fay.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Large tear across text of p.28, vol. 1, 
repaired with archival tape, not affecting sense, library labels removed from following e.ps from all vols.  Bound 
without half titles in contemp. half brown calf, marbled boards, gilt library stamp & ink library mark at foot of 
all vols;  a little rubbed, inner leading hinge of vol. 1 sl. cracking.  Numerous library stamps of Beechworth 
Public Library & Wangaratt Regional Library.  

¶Sadleir 64.
1882  £450

NINA BALATKA

638. Nina Balatka.  The story of a maiden of Prague.  Copyright edn.  Leipzig:  Bernard Tauchnitz.  Half title.  
Contemp. quarter grained blue calf, raised bands, spine blocked in gilt;  some minor rubbing.  Library label of 
Bibliothèque du Haut-Buisson.  An attractive little copy.   

¶Todd 904.  Published in the same year as the two volume first edition.
1867  £140

FIRST ISSUE, FROM THE PARTS

639. Orley Farm.  With illustrations by J.E. Millais.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Fronts & plates;  sl. foxing to prelims.  
Handsomely bound in half dark green morocco, raised bands, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  
Armorial bookplates of Charles F.B. Trappes.  A very attractive copy. 

¶Sadleir 13;  Wolff 6789 (‘not a first issue’).  Bound without half titles & 32pp cata. as recorded 
by Sadleir.  Both volumes are 'stabbed throughout’ indicating a first issue bound from the parts, 
the plate 'And then they all marched' has been bound in at p.73. 

1862  £480

640. Phineas Redux.  2 vols.  G. Bell & Sons.  1p. initial ads, half titles.  Uncut in orig. green buckram, blocked in 
gilt, spine blocked in blind;  spine faded.  v.g. 

¶Tingay 49;  first published in 1874;  this edition first published in 1911.  

1913  £40

641. Rachel Ray.  A novel.  8th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select Library of fiction, no. 88.)  Sl. mark in prelims.  
Handsome contemp. half calf, elaborately gilt spine, dark green label.  v.g. 

¶See Sadleir 17;  Topp III 194 is this 8th edn.

[1866]  £68
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TROLLOPE, Anthony continued

642. Sir Harry Hotspur of Humblethwaite.  Ward, Lock & Co.  (Select library of fiction, no. 16.)  Half title, 20pp 
cata.  Orig. green cloth, blocked in dark green, black & gilt.  FINE. 

¶Dated 1880 on COPAC by Manchester.

[1880]  £60

643. Tales of All Countries.  FIRST EDITION.  Second Series.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. green glazed smooth linen 
cloth;  v. sl. rubbing. 

¶Sadleir Trollope Bibliography 16;  not in Wolff.  The primary binding for this second series is 
described as blue grained cloth, identical to that used for the first series, 1861.  Sadleir mentions 
a ‘curious secondary issue of both series of stories (in separate form)’ with the second series in 
maroon cloth, speculating late bind-up in ‘probably the eighties’.  This binding is clearly earlier:  
we have seen a copy in similar green linen dated on endpaper ‘Sept. 30 1865’.  And the two stars 
at the tail of spine indicate uniform binding of first edition sheets alongside the first series.  This 
copy has an intriguing inscription at head of titlepage:  ‘To Mademoiselle M.E.(-) a small proof 
of a great regard’, with the surname of the recipient neatly erased.  Just below this is an 
inscription in another hand:  ‘Lo. M.L. Faccuta’.

1863  £750

644. The Three Clerks.  A novel.  Richard Bentley.  Orig. red-pink cloth, blocked in blind, spine blocked & lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbed, spine a little faded with a few small marks.   

¶The first one volume edition omitting 'the material forming chapter XII, of volume II' in the 
first edition. 

1859  £120

645. The Vicar of Bullhampton.  New edn.  Ward, Lock & Co.  (Select library of fiction, no. 15.)  Half title, 20pp ads.  
Orig. green cloth, blocked in dark green, black & gilt.  Armorial bookplate of Sir Alfred Sherlock Gooch.  FINE. 

¶Tingay 39.  

[1880]  £75

VARIANT CLOTH

646. The Way We Live Now.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Chapman & Hall.  Half titles, 40 illustrations.  Two vols. in 
1 in orig. light green fine-grained cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing, with discreet 
inner hinge repair;  pale yellow e.ps.  Signature & date 1879, with W.H. Smith & Son Library blind stamp on 
leading free e.p. 

¶See Sadleir 44, where he states that in March 1876 the sheets were taken over by Chatto & 
Windus ‘who issued the Chapman & Hall sheets uncut and in two volumes’.  He does not 
mention a 2-vols.-in-1 Chapman & Hall issue.

1875  £850
_____

WARNE FILE COPY

647. TROWBRIDGE, John Townsend.  Who Won at Last;  or, Every-Day Progress.  Frederick Warne.  Half title, 
front. & plates, 8pp ads.  Orig. crimson pictorial cloth;  bevelled boards.  v.g. bright copy. 

¶A combined edition made up of ‘Jack Hazard and his Fortunes’ (1871) and ‘Doing his best’ 
(1878) by an American author.  This is the publisher’s file copy, marked ‘Melted 17/3/31’.  
Allibone lists a Jack Hazard series of 5 vols. in the U.S.

[c.1890]  £50

TUPPER, Martin Farquhar, 1810-89

648. Rides and Reveries of the late Mr. Aesop Smith.    Hurst & Blackett.  4pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth;  spine sl. split 
at head & tail otherwise v.g. bright copy. 

¶A reissue of the 1858 sheets with cancel title.

[c.1862?]  £45

THE LAST 'YELLOWBACK'?

649. Stephan Langton.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Fronts. & engr. titles only, sl. spotted, 2pp ads 
vol. I.  Orig. purple cloth by Westleys, gilt design on front boards with minor repairs;  spines faded, marks on 
pastedowns. 

¶Wolff 6875 in grey cloth.  An historical novel set in the reign of King John, it was in print until the 
1920s as the last ‘yellowback’, see following item.

[1858]  £150
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TUPPER, Martin Farquhar continued

650. Stephan Langton:  or, The days of King John.  22nd edn.  Guildford:  Biddles.  Half title, front. & 3 plates.  Plain 
e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  FINE. 

¶White boards;  back cover plain.  Mentioned by Sadleir in his monograph of 1934 as available 
“until recently”.  4/-.

[c.1930?]  £60
_____

TURGENEV, Ivan Sergeevich, 1818-83
Novelist and essayist;  with Tolstoi and Dostoevskii, one of the most important figures in late 19th century Russian fiction. 

With a far more Western outlook than his famous compatriots (he lived in Baden Baden for much of his life), he famously 

quarelled with Dostoevskii, reportedly over gambling debts, and was caricatured remorselessly in his compatriot's later 

works.  Widely translated during his lifetime, he became one of the best-known Russian authors in Europe, his undoubted 

masterpiece being Fathers and Sons (1862). 

651. A Nest of Hereditary Legislators.  Done into English from the edition of Turguenieff’s works published by Mr. 
Glazoonoff, St. Petersburg, 1913.  Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co.  Half title with dedication on verso.  
Unopened in orig. grey cloth, paper label;  sl. dulled.  v.g. 

¶First published in Russian, 1859.  First English edition as ‘Liza’, 1869.  First edition of this 
translation.  ‘In so far as the labour of a translator may be worthy of dedication, the labour of 
Frantz Davidovitch Davis is dedicated to Russian workmen, with the hope that it may prove 
useful to some one beginning to study the English language.’  (Dedication)

[1914]  £40

652. Tales from the Note-Book of a Sportsman.  Translated from the Russian by Edward Richter.  Series I.  Lamley 
 & Co.  Half title with ad. on verso, 4pp cata. (1895-96).  Orig. light blue-green cloth;  spine sl. faded. 

¶First published in Russian between 1846 and 1851, and in book form, 1852.  First English 
edition, 1855.  First edition of this translation.  First of two advertised vols., but the second 
was not published.

1895  £50

VIRGIN SOIL

653. Virgin Soil.  Translated by Ashton W. Dilke.  Macmillan & Co.  40pp cata. (June 1878).  Orig. blue-green cloth;  
sl. rubbed.  A good-plus copy. 

¶First published in Russian, 1877.  First English edition, 1877, by T.S. Perry from a French 
edition.  First edition of this translation.  The primary binding;  front board dec. with triple 
borders in black.

1878  £150
_____

654. TZIKOS, Pericles.  Paolo Gianini.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Tinsley Brothers.  Half titles.  Vols. II & III 
unopened.  Orig. brown fine diaper cloth, blocked in black, spines ruled in black, dec. & lettered in gilt;  spines 
darkened.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Not in Wolff.  A novel set in Italy which may, or may not, be a translation from the Italian - 
but no Italian edition has been located.  Tzikos published Irene. A tragedy, London 1869              
(S. Straker & Sons), Souvenirs de garçon roman, Venice 1871, and edited 10 numbers of 
Minerva. A monthly review, Rome, 1880 - which was “in English, original or translated”.  
Copies of Paolo Gianini are in BL, Cambridge and NLS.

1879  £220

VERNE, Jules, 1828-1905
Founding father of science fiction, Verne’s stories captured the spirit of modernity and the fascination with scientific 

invention that gripped Europe in the latter stages of the 19th century.  Best-known for such classic adventures as Around 
the World in Eighty Days (1873) and Twenty Thousand Leagues under the Sea (1872) he was as popular in England and 

America as in France. 

655. The Adventures of Three Englishmen and Three Russians in South Africa.  Translated from the French by Ellen 
E. Frewer.  3rd edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Front. & plates.  Orig. green cloth, pictorially 
blocked in black, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened & rubbed, inner hinges cracking.  Gift inscription on title.

¶JVE V009;  Myers 39.  'Aventures de trois Russes et de trois Anglais dans L'Afrique australe', 1872.  
The first English edition was in 1873 (this translation), under the title Meridiana: The Adventures of 
Three Englishmen and Three Russians in South Africa.  

1879  £85
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VERNE, Jules continued

656. An Antarctic Mystery.  Translated by Mrs. Cashel Hoey.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston 
& Co.  Half title, front. & 63 plates.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt, pictorially blocked in olive 
green, grey & white;  a little rubbed.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.  a.e.g.  A good-plus copy. 

¶JVE V046;  Myers 2.  ‘Le Sphinx des Glaces’, first published in French, 1897.  Verne wrote 
the novel as a direct sequel to Edgar Allen Poe’s ‘The Mystery of Arthur Pym’ of 1838.  He 
had always held a fascination for Poe’s fiction, and in 1864 had written an essay ‘Edgar Allen 
Poe et ses oeuvres’.  

1898  £750

657. Around the World in Eighty Days.  Translated by Geo. M. Towle and N. D’Anvers.  Author's Illustrated Edition.  
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington.  Front. (Phileas Fogg), 6 page engravings by Pannemaker.  
Yellowback edition rebound in binder’s cloth. 

¶JVE V011;  Myers 54.  ‘Le Tour du Mond en Quatre-Vingts Jours’, 1873, Paris.  First English 
edition, 1873 (from an 1873 American edition). 

1876  £150

658. The Clipper of the Clouds.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Front., vignette title & 41 plates.  
Contemp. blue half calf, purple cloth boards, spine dec. & lettered in gilt, brown leather label;  some sl. rubbing, 
but a good sound copy.  Bookplate of Sir David Salomons Bart. 

¶JVE V030;  Myers 12.  ‘Robur-le-Conquesant’, 1886.  First English edition, published in 
November.  First published in English, by G. Munro, New York, in May 1887 under the title 
‘Robur the Conquerer’. 

1887  £180

659. From the Earth to the Moon.  Direct in 97 hours 20 minutes.  Translated from the French by Louis Mercier, and 
Eleanor E. King.  Author’s Illustrated Edition.  Sampson Low, Marston, & Co. Plates. Orig. red cloth, pictorially 
blocked & lettered in pale blue & black; dulled, spine sl. faded, small repair at head, inner hinges sl. cracked. 

¶JVE V003; Myers 26.  ‘De la Terre à la Lune’, 1865, Paris.  First separate edition.  

[c.1890]  £35

660. The Giant Raft.  (Part II.)  The Cryptogram.  Translated by W.J. Gordon.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, 
Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half title, front., vignette title & 37 page engravings by Benett;  some occasional 
tape repair to hinges, binding a little loose.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine & front board blocked & lettered in 
black & gilt;  spine sl. dulled.  R.G. Taylor booklabel. 

¶JVE V022;  Myers 28.  ‘La Jaganda’, 1881, Paris.  First English edition, 1882.  Second of two 
volumes - uniform with ‘Eight Hundred Leagues on the Amazon’.  

1885  £95

661. The Lighthouse at the End of the World.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co.  Half title, front. & 7 plates.  Orig. light 
green cloth, spine & front board lettered & pictorially blocked in black & yellow;  sl. dulled & rubbed.  
Presented to Stanley Walker, 1925, from Corringham Wesleyan Sunday School. 

¶JVE V057;  Myers 36.  ‘Le Phare du Bout du Monde’, 1905.  This first appeared in English 
1914-15 in ‘The Boy’s Own Paper’ under the title ‘Kongre the Wrecker’.  This is the first book 
edition, 1923, almost ten years after Sampson Low published their previous new Verne title, but 
probably in a slightly later pictorial binding - the primary binding was plain plum cloth.  

[1923]  £110

662. The Steam House.  (Part I.)  The Demon of Cawnpore.  Translated from the French by A.D. Kingston.  
Illustrated.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Front. & plates, 32pp 
cata. (Apr. 1880).  Orig. brown cloth, pictorially blocked in black, lettered in black & gilt;  spine sl. rubbed.  
School prize label, 1881.  t.e.g.  A good-plus copy. 

¶Myers 46;  JVE V022.  ‘La Maison a vapeur’, 1880.  First published in English in two parts:  
this is the first edition of Part I, ‘The Demon of Cawnpore’, Dec. 1880 (imprint 1881).  The 
second part was 'Tigers and Traitors'.

1881  £120

663. The Tribulations of a Chinaman.  Translated by Ellen E. Frewer.  Illustrated by L. Benett.  3rd edn.  Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington.  Half title with ad. on verso, front., vignette title & 59 page engravings.  
Orig. green cloth, spine & front board lettered in gilt, pictorially blocked in black;  spine sl. dulled otherwise v.g. 

¶JVE V020;  Myers 55.  ‘Les Tribulations d’un Chinois en Chine’, 1879, Paris.  First English edition, 
1880 (Sampson Low).  

1883  £110
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VERNE, Jules continued

664. The Vanished Diamond:  a tale of South Africa.  New and cheaper edn.  Sampson Low, Marston, & Co.  Half 
title, front. & plates.  Orig. olive green cloth, pictorially blocked in black, brown & yellow, lettered in black & 
gilt;  sl. dulled, but a good-plus copy. 

¶See Myers 45 for first English edition of 1885;  JVE V027.  'L'Étoile du sud:  Le Pays des 
diamants', 1882.

1896  £85
_____

UNCUT IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS

665. (VICTOR, Benjamin)  The Widow of the Wood.  12mo.  Printed for C. Corbett.  Half title;  margins sometimes 
a bit discoloured.  Uncut, stitched as issued in orig. grey wrappers;  backstrip repaired.  Pencilled signature of 
J.W. Hinton on title, signature of J. Wyndham 1919 on f.e.p.  A very good copy. 

¶ESTC N936.  A novel based on the intimacy and alleged marriage between Ann Whitby and 
Sir William Wolseley.

1755  £320

666. VIGNY, Alfred de, Comte.  Cinq-Mars:  or, A Conspiracy Under Louis XIII.  An historical romance.  
Translated from the ninth Paris edition, by William Hazlitt.  David Bogue.  Half title, front. port., inserted ad. for 
the European Library between leading e.ps.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards blocked in blind 
with Bogue’s monogram in centres;  a little rubbed.  v.g. 

¶First published in French, 1826;  first English edition, 1846.

1847  £50

CASTLE OF OTRANTO

667. (WALPOLE, Horace)  The Castle of Otranto,  a Gothic story.  Translated by William Marshall, gent.  From the 
original Italian of Onuphrio Muralto ...  4th edn.  Printed for J. Dodsley.  Without half title;  titlepage a little 
dusted, sl. discoloration of blank outer edges, light waterstain affecting blank top margin of some leaves.  Neatly 
& attractively rebound in quarter calf, marbled paper boards, vellum tips, spine ruled in gilt, black morocco 
label.  Signature of Robert Smith at head of titlepage, and of F. Caley on first page of text. 

¶ESTC T63199.

1782  £225

668. (WESTMACOTT, Charles Molloy)  Fitzalleyne of Berkeley.  A romance of the present times.  By Bernard 
Blackmantle.  2 vols.  Sherwood & Co.  Half titles, engr. titlepages.  2 vols in 1 in half combed brown calf, spine 
blocked in gilt.  A well executed but sl. garish recent binding,   Booklabel of James Watts, Cheshire. 

¶The English Novel 1825: 87.  A contemporary manuscript note and two later newpaper 
clippings are laid down on the leading blank;  the note reads:  'This relates to the family scandals 
of the notorious Earl Fitzhardinge, his brothers the Berkeleys, and the whole disreputable lot’. 

1825  £120

WEYMAN, Stanley J., 1855-1928

669. The Long Night.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue smooth cloth, front board & spine 
blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. string-marked, some spotting.  

¶Wolff 7150.

1903  £40

670. The Red Cockade.  New edn.  Longmans.  Half title, front. by Caton Woodville.  Orig. dark blue smooth cloth, 
bevelled boards, front board & spine lettered in gilt.  Ownership inscription on half title.  FINE.

¶See Wolff 7156 for the first edition, 1895;  this new edition collates the same as the first, but 
no catalogue is bound in.

1896  £60

671. Starvecrow Farm.  With 8 illustrations by Cyrus Cuneo.  FIRST EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, front. 
& plates, 32pp cata. (Aug. 1905).  Orig. dark blue smooth cloth, front board & spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  
sl. foxing.  A v.g. bright copy.  Booklabel of W. Clafton. 

¶Wolff 7159.  Historical adventure yarn set on the Lancashire coast.

1905  £40

_____
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WHYTE-MELVILLE, George John, 1821-78
Born in Scotland, educated at Eton, Whyte-Melville became one of the leading exponents of the hunting novel.  Sutherland 

notes that ‘of all the Victorian novelists, he writes best about the curious English mania for equine sports’. 

672. “Bones and I;”   or, The Skeleton at Home.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  Orig. brown sand-grained 
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed, some foxing in prelims. 

¶As Wolff 7206:  a reissue of the first edition of 1868.  The narrator shares his lonely life with a 
skeleton for company.

1869  £40

673. Cerise.  A tale of the last century.  New edn.  Ward, Lock.  (Library of select authors.)  Half title, 16pp ads.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  small repair to leading hinge.  v.g. 

¶Topp 2514 (1901) is in a different series.  Pale pink boards;  back cover ad. for Fry’s Cocoa, 
spine headed with uniform series roundel:  The Works of Whyte Melville, text coded 5-82.  
Front board numbered as 390 in the Select library of fiction, later no. 118.

[1882]  £65

674. Good for Nothing  or All Down Hill.  New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern novelist’s library.)  Half title, 2pp ads.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  a little surface rubbing.  Renier booklabel.  v.g. 

¶Back cover ad. for the series listing 28 titles.  Topp (at Ward, Lock) mentions a Longman 
issue of 1878.

[1878?]  £50

675. The Interpreter:  a tale of the war.  New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern novelist’s library.)  2pp ads + 32pp cata. 
(Nov. 1875).  Plain e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbing & crease to front board.  v.g.

¶Back cover ad. for the series listing 14 titles.  A 4pp advertisement for Chapman & Hall’s 
Select library of fiction is tipped-in on leading f.e.p.

[1875]  £65

676. Kate Coventry:  an autobiography.  New edn.  Longmans.  (Modern novelist’s library.)  Half title, 32pp cata. 
(Aug. 1872).  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards.  v.g. - fine. 

¶Back cover ad. for the series listing 9 titles;  Topp (Ward Lock 2506) says it was advertised 
in 1871.  With bookseller’s ticket for Veuve J. Boyveau, Paris.

[1872]  £85

677. Katerfelto:  a story of Exmoor.  15th thousand.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 398.)  24pp cata.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbing.  v.g. 

¶Topp 549, dates the first Select library issue as 1879, although this carries advertisements 
for the series.  With uniform Whyte-Melville spine bearing 2 Maltese crosses, and front 
board design by W. Preston, 1890.  Back cover ad. for Whyte-Melville’s works and the 
“Charles Dickens” edition.

1876  £60

678. Riding Recollections.   9th edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 410.)  32pp cata.  Purple printed 
e.ps with leading f.e.p. torn in half lengthways.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  a little dulled, board edges 
sl. knocked.  Renier booklabel.  Good-plus. 

¶Topp 656.  Pale pink boards;  back cover ad. for the series listing this title centrally, text 
still coded 13-1-80.

1880  £50

679. Roy’s Wife.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  (Select library of fiction, no. 401.)  Half title, 10pp ads.  Purple 
printed e.ps.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  a little rubbed.  Good-plus. 

¶Topp 644.  Blue boards;  back cover ad. for the series, text coded 13-8-79.  Atlas design 
on spine.

[1879]  £45

LEGEND OF THE GREAT QUEEN

680. Sarchedon:  a legend of the Great Queen.  New edn.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, 4pp ads + 16pp Lever ad.  
‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. rubbed, chip on spine surface, ink name & date on front.  Good-plus. 

¶Topp 384 pointing out that in 1879 this became no. 396 in the Select library of fiction.  
Back cover ad. for Whyte-Melville’s and Ouida’s works;  uniform spine with Maltese 
crosses.  With signature 5. July 1872.

1872  £50
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WHYTE-MELVILLE, George John continued

681. The True Cross.  A legend of the Church.  New edn.  Ward, Lock.  (Library of select authors.)  Half title, 8pp 
ads with one leaf torn away at tail. ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  sl. chipped & dulled;  good-plus.  Renier 
booklabel. 

¶Topp 1548 (1882).  Blue boards with an unusual cover design;  back cover ad. for Fry’s 
Cocoa, spine headed by uniform roundel, text coded 6-84.  In verse.  Issued as no. 601 of the 
Select library of fiction, later renumbered 133.

[1884]  £45

682. Uncle John.  A novel.  New edn.  Ward, Lock.  (Library of select authors.)  Half title, 4pp Select library cata. 
 + 16pp Ward, Lock cata.  ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed boards;  crease to spine.  v.g. 

¶Topp 2539 (1902) is in a different series.  White boards;  back cover ad. for Fry’s Cocoa, 
spine headed byuniform roundel, text coded 6-82.  Originally no. 388 in the Select library of 
fiction, renumbered 116.

[1882]  £65
_____

DORIAN GRAY

683. WILDE, Oscar.  The Picture of Dorian Gray.  Philadelphia:  J.B. Lippincott Company.  Bound without ads in 
sl. later half dark maroon grained calf, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed but a nice copy.  100pp. 

¶Mason 81-2.  The first printing of the complete novel as published in Lippincott's Monthly 
Magazine, vol. XLVI, no. 271, July, 1890.  It was printed in America but published 
simultaneously in London by Ward, Lock & Co. and in Philadelphia by J.B. Lippincott.  
Wilde's novel, much revised, with an additional six chapters, was first printed in book form 
in April 1891.

[1890]  £750

684. (WILKINS, George)  The Two Rectors.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo.  Longman.  Errata slip;  lacking half title.  
Contemp. full dark blue lightly mottled calf, borders in gilt, spine dec. in gilt, red morocco label;  hinges sl. 
rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Elizabeth Barneby.  A nice clean copy. 
1824  £50

YATES, Edmund Hodgson, 1831-94

685. Running the Gauntlet.  A novel.  New edn.  George Routledge & Sons. (Railway library, no. 471.)  'Yellowback', 
orig. yellow pictorial boards;  a little rubbed.  Contemp. inscription on titlepage dated  July 28, 1879.  A v.g. 
bright copy. 

¶Topp p. 182, 361, & 420.  Topp's 3 copies are dated 1867, 1885 & 1892.  He suggests that 
his 1867 'new edition' was 'probably issued much later' but 'using a titlepage of an 1867 issue'.  
The inscription dates the edition to c.1879.  Back cover ad. for Dr. Rooke's Anti-Lancet.

[c.1879]  £75

THE AUTHOR'S OWN COPY

686. A Silent Witness.  a novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Tinsley Bros.  Half titles.  Finely bound by Zaehnsdorf in 
half crushed blue morocco, raised gilt bands, compartments lined & elaborately dec. in gilt.  With the Author's 
armorial bookplate on leading pastedowns.  t.e.g.  A FINE & handsome copy.

¶Not in Wolff who records numerous titles by Yates.

1875  £450

687. A Waiting Race.  A novel.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Tinsley Bros.  Half titles;  some spotting.  Contemp. 
 half red morocco, gilt spines with pressmarks;  a little rubbed.  Withdrawn from the General Assembly Library, 

New Zealand. 
¶Wolff 7349.

1872  £150
_____

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR

688. ZANGWILL, Israel.  The Works.  Edition de Luxe.  14 vols.  The Globe Publishing Co.  Half titles, fronts.  
Uniformly bound in half red grained calf;  spine dec. in gilt with 4 Stars of David.  A v.g. handsome set. 

¶Copy number 844 of 1000.  Signed by the Author in volume I.

1925  £420
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ZOLA, Émile, 1840-1902
Novelist, critic, social commentator and leading exponent of naturalism in French literature, Zola wrote 31 novels, his 

lasting impact assured by his Rougon-Macquart series (1871-1893), a loosely connected body of twenty novels.  Although 

each stands alone with many of the characters appearing in only one of the titles, they are linked through their close 

historical and social proximity, and share the subtitle 'l'histoire naturelle et sociale d'une famille sous le Second Empire'. 
 

689. Abbé Mouret’s Transgression.  A realistic novel.  Translated without abridgment from the 34th French edition.  
Illustrated with eight page engravings (by H. Leask).  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  Half title, 
front., vignette title, 38pp cata. (Sept. 1886).  Orig. green cloth, spine & front board lettered in gilt, front board 
pictorially blocked in gilt & dark green with red border;  lettering on spine sl. faded, othewise a good-plus copy.  
Booklabel of R.G. Taylor. 

¶‘La Faute de l’Abbé Mouret’, 1875, Paris.  5th in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

1886  £120

690. The ‘Assommoir’.  (The prelude to ‘Nana’.)  A realistic novel.  Translated without abridgment from the 97th 
French edition.  Illustrated with 16 page engravings, from designs by Bellenger, Clairin, André Gill, Leloir, 
Rose, and Vierge.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  Half title, front., vignette title, 16pp cata. 
(July 1884).  Orig. brown cloth, spine & front board lettered in gilt, front board pictorially blocked in red & gilt;  
sl. dulled.  Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.  A good-plus copy. 

¶‘L’Assommoir’, 1877, Paris.  7th in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

1884  £150

691. The Downfall.  (La Débâcle.)  A story of the horrors of war.  Translated by Ernest A. Vizetelly, war 
correspondent 1870-71.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  32pp cata. (July 1892);  front e.p. & 
leaf of ads removed.  Orig. black cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board pictorially blocked in grey without title;  
spine sl. dulled, otherwise a good bright copy.  Signed ‘Phyllis Hodgkinson’ on leading pastedown. 

¶‘La Débâcle’, 1892, Paris.  19th in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.  This was the first translation 
of a Zola novel to be published by Chatto & Windus:  a considerable risk considering the 
fate of Vizetelly & Co. some four years earlier.

1892  £75

692. The Dream.  (Le Rêve.)  Translated by Eliza E. Chase.  With 8 illustrations by Georges Jennoit.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial ads, half title, front. & illus., 32pp cata. (April 1893).  
Orig. pink flecked cloth, spine lettered in gilt, dec. in cream & black;  cloth a little dulled. 

¶‘Le Rêve’, 1888, Paris.  16th in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.  A Canadian edition appeared in 1888.

1893  £85

693. The Fat and the Thin.  (Le Ventre de Paris.)  A realistic novel.  Translated from the 24th French edition.  
Illustrated with 8 page engravings.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  Half title, front., vignette 
title, additional title, 32pp cata. (March 1887).  Orig. green cloth, spine & front board lettered in gilt;  spine sl. 
dulled.  Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.  A good-plus copy. 

¶‘Le Ventre de Paris’, 1873.  This was the last of Zola’s works to be published by Vizetelly & Co.  
3rd in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

1888  £120

LA BÊTE HUMAINE

694. The Monomaniac.  (La Bête Humaine.)  Translated and edited, with a Preface by Edward Vizetelly.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  Hutchinson & Co.  Half title, front. on plate paper, 2pp ads following text;  sl. foxing to 
prelims.  Orig. red cloth, spine & front board lettered in gilt;  some rubbing to hinges, spine dulled & marked.  
Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.  A good sound copy. 

¶‘La Bête Humaine’, 1890.  An American version, ‘Human Brutes’, also appeared in 1890.  
One of Zola’s most difficult titles.  17th in the ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

1901  £150

NANA

695. Nana.  (Sequel to ‘L’Assomoir’.)  Translated from the French by John Stirling.  Complete and unabridged.  
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  Philadelphia:  T.B. Peterson & Bros.  Orig. light brown cloth, blocked & 
lettered in black, front board lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing, following inner hinge cracking.  R.G. Taylor booklabel.  
A good-plus copy. 

¶‘Nana’, 1880, Paris.  This is the First English language edition;  the first Vizetelly translation 
was not published until 1884.  The 9th novel in the ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

[1880]  £350
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ZOLA, Émile continued

696. Paris.  Translated by Ernest Alfred Vizetelly.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  2pp initial ads, 
half title, 40pp cata. (Jan. 1898).  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board & spine dec. with sailing 
ships in black & silver;  spine dulled. 

¶Third volume in ‘Les trois villes’ series.

1898  £45

PIPING HOT!

697. Piping Hot!  (Pot-Bouille.)  A realistic novel.  Translated from the 63rd French edition.  Illustrated with 16 page 
engravings from designs by George Bellenger.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  2pp initial ads, 
half title, front., vignette title & illus., 20pp cata. (Dec. 1884).  Orig. blue cloth, spine & front board lettered in 
gilt, front board pictorially blocked in red & gilt.  v.g. copy, almost FINE. 

¶‘Pot-Bouille’, 1882, Paris.  10th in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

1885  £380

698. The Rush for the Spoil.  (La Curée.)  A realistic novel.  Translated without abridgment from the 34th French 
edition.  Illustrated with twelve page engravings.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  2pp initial ads, 
half title, front., vignette title, 24pp cata. (Nov. 1885);  some foxing in prelims.  Orig. purple-brown cloth, spine 
& front board lettered in gilt, front board pictorially blocked in gilt & red.  A good sound copy. 

¶‘La Curée’, 1887, Paris.  2nd in ‘Rougon-Marquart’ series.  The preface is by George Moore.

1886  £200

699. The Soil.  (La Terre.)  A realistic novel.  With a frontispiece designed by H. Gray.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
Vizetelly & Co.  Half title, ad. on verso, front., 8pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, front board 
lettered in red;  sl. rubbed, spine sl. dulled. 

¶‘La Terre’, 1887, Paris.  15th in ‘Rougon-Macquart’ series.

1888  £180

THÉRÈSE RAQUIN

700. Thérèse Raquin:  a realistic novel.  Translated without abridgment from the latest French edition.  Illustrated 
with 16 page engravings from designs by Castelli.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Vizetelly & Co.  2pp initial 
ads, half title, front. & engr. title, additional printed title, plates, 24pp cata. (Nov. 1885), floral e.ps;  very small 
tear in outer margin of leading f.e.p.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt, front board pictorially blocked in gilt, 
black & maroon;  spine v. sl. faded.  Booklabel of R.G. Taylor.  v.g. 

¶‘Thérèse Raquin’, 1867.  This is the extremely scarce first English edition of Zola’s third book - 
‘the first that gave him notoriety, and made him somebody’.  Zola's novel scrutinises the 
aftermath of a crime d'amour and the psychological torment that consumes the heroine and her 
lover.  A leading work in the new Naturalism school, this was Zola's most important novel before 
he embarked on the ambitious Rougon-Macquart series.

1886  £750

701. Truth.  (Vérité.)  Translated by Ernest Alfred Vizetelly.  With a portrait.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Chatto 
 & Windus.  3pp initial ads, half title, front. port., 36pp cata. (Sept. 1902).  Orig. blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, 

front board pictorially blocked & lettered in black, white & beige;  sl. rubbed but a good-plus copy.  Signatures 
on e.ps dated 1903 & 1950. 

¶‘Vérité’, 1902.  Preface by Vizetelly dated January 1903.  One of the ‘Fruitfulness’ series.

1903  £120
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